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State of New Mexico 

PHIL R. LUCERO 
COMMISSIONER October 14, 1977 

P. O. BOX 1148 
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501 

Northwest Pipeline Corporation 
One Park Central, Suite 1487 
Denver, Colorado 80202 

Re: San Juan 32-8 Unit 
San Juan County, New Mexico 
INITIAL PARTICIPATING AREA 
FRUITLAND FORMATION 
Effective November 30, 1976 

ATTENTION: Betty R. Burnett 

Gentlemen: 

This office i8 in receipt of the Initial Participating Area for 
the Fruitland formation for the San Juan 32-8 Unit, San Juan County, 
New Mexico. 

Since this needs no official approval, we have this date filed 
i t in the San Juan 32-8 Unit f i l e . 

Enclosed is one copy showing the date i t was received in this 
office. 

Very truly yours. 

PHIL R. LUC3RO 
COMMISSIONER OF PUBLIC LANDS 

BY: 
RAY D. GRAHAM, Director 
Oil and Gas Division 

PRL/RDG/s 
encl. 
cc: USGS-Roswell, New Mexico 

USGS-Albuquerque, New Mexico 
OCC- Santa Fe, New Mexico 



NORTHWEST PIPELINE CORPORATION 

Mr. C a r l C. Traywick 

J u l y 29, 1977 

As s i s t a n t O i l and Gas Supervisor 
United States Geological Survey 
Post O f f i c e Drawer 1857 
Roswell, New Mexico 88201 

Commissioner of Public Lands 
State of New Mexico 
Attention: Mr. Ray D. Graham *J *t ip 
Post O f f i c e Box 1148 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 

O i l Conservation Commission 
State of New Mexico 
A t t e n t i o n : Mr. Joe Ramey 
Post O f f i c e Box 2088 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 

Gentlemen: 

Northwest P i p e l i n e Corporation's 19 77 D r i l l i n g Program f o r the 
San Juan 32-8 Unit was approved by the r e g u l a t o r y agencies on 
the f o l l o w i n g dates: 

Copies of t h i s l e t t e r are being sent t o a l l working i n t e r e s t 
owners i n the San Juan 32-8 U n i t . 

Re: San Juan 32-8 U n i t #14-0 8-0 01-44 
San Juan County, New Mexico 

Commissioner of Public Lands 
O i l Conservation Commission 
U.S. Geological Survey 

J u l y 6, 1977 
Jul y 11, 1977 
Jul y 26, 1977 

Sin c e r e l y , 

Betty R. Burnett 
Supervisor of Contracts and Units 

BRB:me 

cc: 32-8 Working I n t e r e s t Owners 



San Juan 32-8 U n i t 
Working I n t e r e s t Owners 

General American O i l Company o f Texas 
A t t e n t i o n : Mr. L. E. Dooley 
Meadows B u i l d i n g 
D a l l a s , Texas 75206 

P h i l l i p s Petroleum Company 
A t t e n t i o n : Mr. N. N. Beckner 
1000 S e c u r i t y L i f e B u i l d i n g 
Denver, Colorado 80202 

Getty O i l Company 
A t t e n t i o n : Mr. J. E. Hofmann 
Three Park C e n t r a l , S u i t e 700 
Denver, Colorado 80202 

Sun O i l Company (Delaware) 
12850 H i l l c r e s t Road 
D a l l a s , Texas 75230 
A t t e n t i o n : U n i t i z a t i o n & J o i n t Operations 

Texaco, I n c . 
Box 2100 
1570 Grant S t r e e t 
Denver, Colorado 80201 

E l Paso N a t u r a l Gas Company 
A t t e n t i o n : Mr. James R. Permenter 
Post O f f i c e Box 1492 
E l Paso, Texas 79978 



United States Department of the Interior-X 
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY 

ConMVVatlen Division 

f . o* ton urn 
Albuquerque, *ev Maxieo 87125 

JUL 2 6 1977 

Northweet Pipeline Company 
Attention: fefe, Betty Burnett 
Ona Park Central, Suite 1487 
Denver, Colorado 80202 

One approvad copy of your 1977 plan of development for tht taa Juan 

32-8 unit araa, San Juan County, Kev Mexico, la enclosed. Suoh plan 

proposing the drilling of one Fruitland wall outside of tha exletlng 

participating araa waa approved em this date subjeet to like approval 

by the appropriate officials of the State of New Mexico. 

•iaeerely yours, 

(ORIG. SGD.) JAMES W. SUTHERLAND 

Are* Oil and Oae Supervisor 

Sncloeure 

NMOCC, Santa Fe ( l t r . only) 
Com. Pub. Lands, Santa Fe ( l t r . only) 



United States Department of the Interior, 
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY 

Conservation Division 
?* 0. Box 26124 

Albuquerque, How Mexico 87125 

/-*-, 

'.• />v: 

JUL 2 6 1977 

Horthwest Pipeline Company 
Attention: He. Betty Burnett 
One fark Central, Suite 1487 
Denver, Colorado 80202 

Gent lessen: 

One approved copy of your 1977 plan of development for thm Sen Juan 

32-8 unit area, San Juan County, Vow Mexico, Is enclosed. Such plan 

proposing the drilling of one Fruitland well outside of the existing 

participating area was approved on this date subject to like approval 

by the appropriate officials of the State of New Mexico. 

Sincerely yours, 

(ORIG. SGD.) JAMES W. SUTHERLAND 

Area Oil end Gas Supervisor 

Enclosure 

NMOCC, Santa Fe ( l t r . only) ^ 
Com. Pub. Lands, Santa Fe ( l t r . only) 



O I L C O N S E R V A T I O N COMMISSION 

SANTA F E , NEW MEXICO 87501 
P. O. BOX 2 0 8 8 44L 

July 11, 1977 

Northwest Pipeline Corporation 
One Park Central, Suite 1487 
Denver, Colorado 80202 

Attention: Miss Betty Burnett 

Re: 1977 Drilling Program 
San Juan 52-8 Unit 
San Juan County, Hew Mexioo 

Gentlemen: 

This is to advise that the Nev Mexico Oil Conservation 
Commission has this date approved the Drilling Pro«?raja for the 
calendar year 1977, providing for the drilling of one veil for 
the San Juan 32-8 Unit, San Juan County, Nev Mexico, subject 
to like approval by the United States Geological Survey and 
the Commissioner of Public lands of the State of Nev Mexico. 

Two approved copies of the propra'B are returned herewith. 

JDR/JEK/of 

cc: United States Geological Survey 
Roswell, New Mexico 

Commissioner of Public lands 
Santa Fe, flew Mexico 

Very truly yours, 

JOE D. RAMEY 
Secretary-Director 



State of N e w Mexico 

PHIL R. LUCERO 
COMMISSIONER 

Commissioner cf Rifoc Lands 
Jvljr«, ity? 

P. O. BOX 1148 
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501 

8»rthw*et Pifttlia* Corporation 
Ona Park Caatfal* Salt* 1447 
Caavor, Cblaaree© #020$ 

Sei 8a» JtMA S2*8 tteit 
*•» Jw*» County, Bow Mexico 
1977 mihum rmmm 

ATTSWIOMS tatty 1* Swrtttttt 

Oeatleaie&t 

th* CowiMtOMt of ft* lie load* has this 4eto eafro*** yew 
1977 Brims* Pwetrea for th* ion Aiee St-» Salt, S*s Joe* comity, 
Ms* Meslae. tola plan ealla for tha drillin* of th* So. 34 wall. 
Oor i f f m i l io eaajeet to like approval hy th* Oaitee States 
Caoleiieal Survey aad the MM Maxieo Oil Ceeeervetiea Cowmssio*. 

fasloved ia OM «pprov*4 eopy for your files. 

*«*r ft tin* foo in the aaeeat of flur«« (13.90) Dollars has teea 
received. 

Vary truly yours, 

COKKI&SlCMBIt Of K»UC IAMBS 

IA* S. QMMM, Director 
Oil aad6e* iH vision. 

P&i/MJG/s 
eacl* 
cot USCS-tesveli, Mow Mexiee 

ttSOS«Alhuqu«rfu«, Maw Mexico 
0C€- Saate Pa, te* Maxieo^ 

ILLEGIBLE 



NORTHWEST PIPELINE CORPORATION 

ONE ~A3K CENTRAL,SUITE m e ~ 

m -a DENVER,COLORADO 8 0 2 0 2 

J u n e 2 9 , 1 9 7 7 203-523-9303 

Mr. Carl C. Traywick m 

A c t i n g Area O i l and Gas Supervisor, " J 

United States Geological Survey^, (" 
Post O f f i c e Drawer 1857 ^ N^ 
Roswell, New Mexico 88201 

Commissioner o f Public Lands 
State of New Mexico 
A t t e n t i o n : Mr. Ray D. Graham 
Post O f f i c e Box 114 8 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 

y O i l Conservation Commission 
State o f New Mexico 
A t t e n t i o n : Mr. Joe Ramey 
Post O f f i c e Box 2088 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 

Re: San Juan 32-8 U n i t #14-08-001-44 
San Juan County, New Mexico 
1977 D r i l l i n g Program 

Gentlemen: 

By l e t t e r dated June 1, 1976, Northwest P i p e l i n e C o r p o r a t i o n , 
U n i t Operator, f i l e d a r e v i s e d d r i l l i n g program f o r the captioned 
u n i t f o r t h e calendar year 1976 p r o v i d i n g f o r the d r i l l i n g o f two 
F r u i t l a n d w e l l s . 

As o f t h i s date, the t o t a l number o f w e l l s d r i l l e d i n the 
San Juan 32-8 U n i t i s as f o l l o w s : 

F r u i t l a n d , Commerciality not determined 2 
Mesaverde, Commercial 27 
Mesaverde, Non-commercial 1 
Mesaverde, Plugged and Abandoned __2 

T o t a l 32 

Northwest P i p e l i n e Corporation has been i n touch w i t h the 
Working I n t e r e s t Owners and has rece i v e d t h e necessary concurrence 
t o propose the d r i l l i n g o f the f o l l o w i n g w e l l s f o r the calendar 



Acting Area O i l and Gas Supervisor 
Commissioner of Public Lands 
O i l Conservation Commission 
June 29, 1977 
Page 2 

year 1977: 

Well No. D r i l l i n g Block Formation 

Northwest Pipeline Corporation, as Unit Operator, w i l l d r i l l 
any o f f s e t wells required t o prevent drainage of u n i t i z e d substances 
and any other wells subsequently deemed necessary by Unit Operator 
or requested by the Working I n t e r e s t Owners. 

As required under Section 10 of the Unit Agreement, i f t h i s 
d r i l l i n g program i s acceptable, please s i g n i f y your approval i n 
the space provided on the attached sheet and return an approved 
copy to t h i s o f f i c e . 

Copies of t h i s l e t t e r are being sent t o the Working I n t e r e s t 
Owners as shown on the attached sheet. 

38 E/2 Sec. 29, T32N-R8W Fru i t l a n d 

Very t r u l y yours, 

NORTHWEST PIPELINE CORPORATION 

Betty R. Burnett 
Supervisor of Contracts and Units 

BRB:tks 
Attachments 
cc: Working I n t e r e s t Owners 



APPROVED: DATE: • 
Area O i l and Gas Supervisor 
United States Geological Survey 
Subject t o l i k e approval by the 
Commissioner of P u b l i c Lands and 
the O i l Conservation Commission 

APPROVED: DATE: 
Commissioner o f Pu b l i c Lands 
Subject t o l i k e approval by the 
United States Geological Survey 

id the O i l Conss^yation Commission 

APPROVED: DATE: 
>id Consfe^valfldiv/Commxssion 

'Subject t o l i k e ^ a p p r o v a l by the 
United States Geological Survey 
and The Commissioner of P u b l i c Lands 

The f o r e g o i n g approvals are f o r the San Juan 32-8 U n i t #14-08-001-446 
1977 D r i l l i n g Program, San Juan County, New Mexico. 



San Juan 32-8 Unit 
Working I n t e r e s t Owners 

General American O i l Company of Texas 
A t t e n t i o n : Mr. L. E. Dooley 
Meadows Bu i l d i n g 
Dallas, Texas 75206 

P h i l l i p s Petroleum Company 
At t e n t i o n : Mr. N. N. Beckner 
1000 Security L i f e B u i l d i n g 
Denver, Colorado 80202 

Skelly O i l Company 
At t e n t i o n : Mr. Dave Mullen 
1860 Lincoln Street 
Denver, Colorado 80203 

Sun O i l Company (Delaware) 
12850 H i l l c r e s t Road 
Dallas, Texas 75230 
A t t e n t i o n : U n i t i z a t i o n & J o i n t Operations 

Texaco, Inc. 
Box 2100 
1570 Grant Street 
Denver, Colorado 80201 

El Paso Natural Gas Company 
A t t e n t i o n : Mr. James R. Permenter 
Post O f f i c e Box 1492 
El Paso, Texas 79978 



s ! S s>-! S - . R „ T f " V " i " " l» 11-—-

,M 2 3 1976 ! | 

NORTHWEST PIPELINE CORPORATION - ^ > w . , ^ U f 

June 21, 1976 / / ^ 

ONE PARK CENTRAL , SUITE 1487 
DENVER, COLORADO 80202 

(303) 623-9303 '-"Cft.-! Tp 

Mr. C a r l C. Traywick 
A c t i n g Area O i l and Gas Supervisor 
United States Geological Survey 
Post O f f i c e Drawer 1857 
Roswell, New Mexico 88201 

Commissioner of P u b l i c Lands 
State of New Mexico 
A t t e n t i o n : Mr. Ray D. Graham 
Post O f f i c e Box 1148 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 

O i l Conservation Commission 
State o f New Mexico 
A t t e n t i o n : Mr. Joe Ramey 
Post O f f i c e Box 2088 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87 501 

Re: San Juan 32-8 U n i t #14-08-001-446 
San Juan County, New Mexico 
Revised 1976 D r i l l i n g Program 

Gentlemen: 

This i s t o advise t h a t the Revised 197 6 D r i l l i n g Program 
of t he San Juan 32-8 U n i t was approved by the r e g u l a t o r y 
agencies on the f o l l o w i n g dates: 

Commissioner o f Pu b l i c Lands June 7, 1976 
O i l Conservation Commission June 7, 1976 
United States Geological Survey June 15, 1976 

Copies of t h i s l e t t e r are being sent t o the working 
i n t e r e s t owners shown on the attached sheet. 

Very t r u l y yours, 

B'etf iy R. B i i r r i e t t ' 
S u p e r v i s o r o f C o n t r a c t s and U n i t s 

BRB:cak 
Attachment 
cc: Working I n t e r e s t Owners 



San Juan 32-8 U n i t 
Working I n t e r e s t Owners 

General American O i l Company o f Texas 
A t t e n t i o n : Mr. L. E. Dooley 
Meadows B u i l d i n g 
D a l l a s , Texas 75206 

P h i l l i p s Petroleum Company 
A t t e n t i o n : Mr. N. N. Beckner 
1000 S e c u r i t y L i f e B u i l d i n g 
Denver, Colorado 8020 2 

S k e l l y O i l Company 
A t t e n t i o n : Mr. Dave Mullen 
1860 L i n c o l n S t r e e t 
Denver, Colorado 80203 

Sun O i l Company (Delaware) 
12850 H i l l c r e s t Road 
Da l l a s , Texas 75230 
A t t e n t i o n : U n i t i z a t i o n & J o i n t Operations 

Texaco, I n c . 
Box 2100 
1570 Grant S t r e e t 
Denver, Colorado 80201 

E l Paso N a t u r a l Gas Company 
A t t e n t i o n : Mr. James R. Permenter 
Post O f f i c e Box 1492 
E l Paso, Texas 79978 



State of New Mexico XEUSFHOSE 
505-827-2748 

PHIL R. LUCERO 
COMMISSIONER Commissioner of EJUic Lands 

Juno 7, 1976 

P. O. BOX 1148 
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501 

Hortfewest Pipe lino Corporation 
Ooo fare. Control, Suite 1487 
Denver, Colorado 80202 

Set San Juan 32-8 Unit 
San Jaaa County, Mew Mexioo 
Sevised If76 Drilling Program 

Attention: Batty R. Burnett 

Gentleman: 

The Coaxdeeioner of rublie Leads has this date approved your 
197a Drilling Program for the Sac Juan 32-8 Unit, San Juan County, 
Haw Mexico. The plan provides for tba drilling of two Fruitland 
valla Bos. 3o and 37. thia approval is subject to like approval 
by tba United states Geological Survey. 

Enclosed is one approved copy of tne plan. 

Please reait a Three ($3.00) Dollar filing fee. 

Very truly yours, 

PHIL R. LUCERO 
CCWWISSIOHER Of PUBLIC LAUDS 

BY: 
BAY 0. GRAHAM, Director 
Oil and Gas Division 

PRL/BDG/s 
encl. 
cc: USGS-ioswell, sew Mexico 

OCC* Seata Fe, Hew Mexico w 



O I L C O N S E R V A T I O N COMMISSION 
P. O. BOX 2 0 8 8 

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87SO! 

, June 7, 1976 

Northwest Pipeline Corporation 
One Park Central, Suite 1487 
Denver, Colorado 80202 

Attention: Miss Petty R. Burnett 

Re: Revised 1976 D r i l l i n g Program, 
San Juan 32-8 Onit, San Juan 
County, New Mexico. 

Gentlemen: 

This i s to advise that the New Mexico O i l Conservation 
Commission has t h i s date approved the Revised D r i l l i n g 
Program f o r the calendar year 1976, providing f o r the 
d r i l l i n g of two Fruitland wells f o r the San Juan 32-8 Unit, 
San Juan County, New Mexico, subject to l i k e approval 
by the United States Geological Survey and the Commis­
sioner of Public Lands of the State of New Mexico. 

Two approved copies of the program are returned here­
with. 

Very t r u l y yours, 

JOE D. RAMFY 
Secretary-Director 

JDR/JEK/og 

cc: United States Geological Survey 
Roswell, New Mexico 

Commissioner of Public Lands - Santa Fe 



NORTHWEST PIPELINE CORPORATION 
O N E P A R K C E N T R A L , S U I T E 1 4 8 7 

D E N V E R , C O L O R A D O 8 0 2 0 2 
( 3 0 3 ) 6 2 3 - 9 3 0 3 

June 1, 1976 

Mr. C a r l C. Traywick 
A c t i n g Area O i l and Gas Supervisor 
United States Geological Survey 
Post O f f i c e Drawer 1857 
Roswell, New Mexico 88201 

Commissioner o f Pub l i c Lands 
State of New Mexico 
A t t e n t i o n : Mr. Ray D. Graham 
Post O f f i c e Box 1148 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 

O i l Conservation Commission 
State o f New Mexico 
A t t e n t i o n : Mr. Joe Ramey 
Post O f f i c e Box 208 8 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 

Re: San Juan 32-8 U n i t #14-08-001-446 
San Juan County, New Mexico 
Revised 1976 D r i l l i n g Program 

Gentlemen: 

By l e t t e r dated February 2, 1976, Northwest P i p e l i n e 
C o r p o r a t i o n , U n i t Operator, f i l e d a d r i l l i n g program f o r the 
captioned u n i t f o r the calendar year 197 6 p r o v i d i n g f o r the 
d r i l l i n g o f no w e l l s . Since t h a t t i m e , we have had a request 
from one o f the Working I n t e r e s t Owners f o r t h e d r i l l i n g of 
two F r u i t l a n d w e l l s . 

As o f t h i s date, the t o t a l number of w e l l s d r i l l e d i n 
the San Juan 32-8 U n i t i s as f o l l o w s : 

Mesaverde, Commercial 27 
Mesaverde, Non-Commercial 1 
Mesaverde, Plugged and Abandoned _2 

T o t a l 30 

Northwest P i p e l i n e Corporation has been i n touch w i t h 
the Working I n t e r e s t Owners and has received the necessary 
concurrence t o propose the d r i l l i n g o f the f o l l o w i n g w e l l s 
f o r t he calendar year 1976: 

Well No. D r i l l i n g Block Formation 

36 E/2 Sec. 25, T32N-R8W F r u i t l a n d 
37 E/2 Sec. 23, T32N-R8W F r u i t l a n d 



A c t i n g Area O i l and Gas Supervisor 
Commissioner of P u b l i c Lands 
O i l Conservation Commission 
June 1, 1976 
Page 2 

I f proven commercial, these w e l l s w i l l create the F r u i t l a n d 
P a r t i c i p a t i n g Area f o r the San Juan 32-8 U n i t . 

Northwest P i p e l i n e C o r p o r a t i o n , as U n i t Operator, w i l l 
d r i l l any o f f s e t w e l l s r e q u i r e d t o prevent drainage o f 
u n i t i z e d substances and any oth e r w e l l s subsequently deemed 
necessary by U n i t Operator or requested by the Working I n t e r e s t 
Owners. 

As r e q u i r e d under Section 10 of the U n i t Agreement, i f 
t h i s d r i l l i n g program i s acceptable, please s i g n i f y your 
approval i n the space provided on the attached sheet and 
r e t u r n an approved copy t o t h i s o f f i c e . 

Copies o f t h i s l e t t e r are being sent t o the Working 
I n t e r e s t Owners as shown on the attached sheet. 

Very t r u l y yours, 

Uzmy : \y -.>'<<<••>:,/ 
Betty;R. Burnett 
Supervisor o f Contracts and U n i t s 

BRBrcak 
Attachments 
cc: Working I n t e r e s t Owners 



APPROVED: DATE : 
Area O i l and Gas Supervisor 
United States Geological Survey 
Subject t o l i k e approval by the 
Commissioner o f P u b l i c Lands and 
the O i l Conservation Commission 

APPROVED: 

APPROVED: 

DATE: 
Commissioner of Pu b l i c Lands 
Subject t o l i k e approval by the 
United States G e o l o g i c a l Survey 
a#3\ the O i l Conservation Commission 

DATE 
Cons&rvatTcm commission 
j e c t t o l i k e ^approval by the 

Jnited States G e o l o g i c a l Survey and 
The Commissioner of P u b l i c Lands 

The f o r e g o i n g approvals are f o r the San Juan 32-8 U n i t 
#14-08-001-446 1976 D r i l l i n g Program, San Juan County, 
New Mexico. 



San Juan 32-8 U n i t 
Working I n t e r e s t Owners 

General American O i l Company o f Texas 
A t t e n t i o n : Mr. L. E. Dooley 
Meadows B u i l d i n g 
D a l l a s , Texas 75206 

P h i l l i p s Petroleum Company 
A t t e n t i o n : Mr. N. N. Beckner 
1000 S e c u r i t y L i f e B u i l d i n g 
Denver, Colorado 8 0202 

S k e l l y O i l Company 
A t t e n t i o n : Mr. Dave Mullen 
1860 L i n c o l n S t r e e t 
Denver, Colorado 80203 

Sun O i l Company (Delaware) 
12850 H i l l c r e s t Road 
D a l l a s , Texas 75230 
A t t e n t i o n : U n i t i z a t i o n & J o i n t Operations 

Texaco, I n c . 
Box 2100 
1570 Grant S t r e e t 
Denver, Colorado 8 0201 

E l Paso N a t u r a l Gas Company 
A t t e n t i o n : Mr. James R. Permenter 
Post O f f i c e Box 1492 
E l Paso, Texas 79978 



JVortKu'est jf^xline (llofyorcdxon 

, 

O N E P A R K C E N T R A L 
S U I T E 1 4 8 7 

D E N V E R , C O L O R A D O 8 0 2 0 2 
3 0 3 - 6 2 3 - 9 3 0 3 

January 22, 1976 

United States Geological Survey 
Attn: Mr. Carl C. Traywick 
Post Office Drawer- 1857 
Roswell, New Mexico 88201 

Commissioner of Public Lands 
State of New Mexico 
Attn: Mr. Ray D. Graham 
Post Office Box 1148 
Santa Fe, Nev; Mexico 87501 

Oil Conservation Commission 
State of New Mexico 
Attn: Mr. Joe Ramey 
Post Office Box 2088 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 

Gentlemen: Re: San Juan 32-8 Unit #14-08-001-446 
San Juan County, New Mexico 

Enclosed are copies of corrected pages 2 and 3 of the San Juan 32-8 Unit Exhibit 
"B". This now reflects assignment dated September 9, 1975 from Phillips Petroleum 
Company to El Paso Natural Gas Company covering a l l of Phillip's rights i n the W/2 
Section 33-32N-8W below the Mesaverde Formation. 

Copies of thi s l e t t e r and attachments are being sent to the Working Interest Owners 
shown on the attached sheet. 

Very t r u l y yours, 

Betty Burnett 
Supervisor of Contracts and Units 

sjm 
attach. 



SAN JUAN 32-8 tjNIT 

Working I n t e r e s t Owners 

General American O i l Company o f Texas Texaco, I n c . ' 

S k e l l y O i l Company 
A t t e n t i o n : Mr. Dave M u l l e n 
1860 L i n c o l n St ree t 
Denver, CO 80203 

Sun O i l Company ( D e l a w a r e ) 
12850 H i l l c r e s t Road 
D a l l a s , T e x a s 75230 
A t t e n t i o n : U n i t i z a t i o n & J o i n t O p e r a t i o n s 

A t t e n t i o n : Mr. L . E. Dooley 
Meadows B u i l d i n g 
Da l l a s , TX 75206 

Box 2100 
1570 Grant Street 
Denver, CO 80201 

P h i l l i p s Petroleu-n Company 
A t t e n t i o n : Mr. N. N. Beckner 
1000 Security L i f e B u i l d i n g 
Denver, CO 80202 

E l Paso Natural Gas Company " 
A t t e n t i o n : James R. Permeoter 
P. 0. Box 1492 
El Paso, TX 79978 
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J O H N M . P A R K E R 

DIRECTOR O F EXPLORATION 

O N E P A R K C E N T R A L , S U I T E 1*137 

DENVER,COLORADO S 0 2 0 2 

3 0 3 - 6 2 3 - 9 3 0 3 

May 1, 1975 

U 
Mr. Carl C. Traywick 
Acting Area O i l and Gas Supervisor 
P.O. Drawer 1857 
Roswell, New Mexico 88201 

Commissioner of Public Lands 
State of New Mexico 
Attention: Mr. Ray D. Graham 
P.O. Box 1148 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 

O i l Conservation Commission 
State of New Mexico 
Attention: Mr. A. L. Porter, Jr. 
P.O. Box 2088 

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 

Gentlemen: 

Enclosed are copies of the San Juan 32-8 Unit Exhibit "B" which has been revised 
e f f e c t i v e February 1, 1974. 

This Exhibit "B" was mailed to the working i n t e r e s t owners on February 5, 1975 
with the request to n o t i f y Northwest Pipeline Corporation of any changes. No 
changes or corrections were requested, and t h i s Exhibit "B" i s now presumed to 
r e f l e c t the correct i n t e r e s t of each working i n t e r e s t owner. 

Copies of t h i s l e t t e r are being sent to the working i n t e r e s t owners shown on the 
attached sheet. 

Re: San Juan 32-8 Unit #14-08-001-446 
San Juan County, New Mexico 

Very t r u l y yours, 

Betty R. Burnett 
Supervisor of Contracts & Units 

BRB:mll 

Enclosures 



SAN JUAN 32-8 UNIT 

Working In te res t Owners 

General American O i l Company of Texas Texaco, Inc . 

Skel ly O i l Company 
A t t e n t i o n : Mr. Dave M u l l e n 
1860 L inco ln Street 
Denver, CO 80203 

Sun O i l Company ( D e l a w a r e ) 
128 50 H i l l c r e s t Road 
D a l l a s , Texas 75230 
A t t e n t i o n : U n i t i z a t i o n & J o i n t O p e r a t i o n s 

A t t e n t i o n : Mr. L . E. Dooley 
Meadows Bu i ld ing 
Dal las , TX 75206 

Box 2100 
1570 Grant Street 
Denver, CO 80201 

P h i l l i p s Petroleum Company 
At t e n t i o n : Mr. N. N. Beckner 
1000 Security L i f e Building 
Denver, CO 80202 

El Paso Natural Gas Company 
Atte n t i o n : James R. Permenter 
P. 0. Box 1492 
El Paso, TX 79978 



JVortka'est jRpeitW. Corporation, 
/ 

J O H N M . P A R K E R 
D'R = C - C R O F EXPLORATION 

O N E P A r J K C E N T R A L , S U I T E 1-13 7 

DENVER,COLORADO S 0 2 0 2 
3 0 3 - 6 2 3 - 9 3 0 3 

May 1, 1975 

Mr. Carl C. Traywick 
Acting Area O i l and Gas Supervisor 
P.O. Drawer 1857 
Roswell, New Mexico 88201 

Commissioner of Public Lands 
State of New Mexico 
Attention: Mr. Ray D. Graham 
P.O. Box 1148 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 

O i l Conservation Commission 
State of New Mexico 
Attention: Mr. A. L. Porter, Jr. 
P.O. Box 2088 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 

Gentlemen: 

Re: San Juan 32-8 Unit #14-08-001-446 
San Juan County, New Mexico 

This i s to advise the 1975 D r i l l i n g Program that the San Juan 32-8 Unit was 
approved by the Regulatory Agencies on the following dates: 

Commissioner of Public Lands February 13, 1975 
Conservation Commission February 27, 1975 
United States Geological Survey A p r i l 29, 1975 

Copies of t h i s l e t t e r are being sent to the working i n t e r e s t owners shown on 
the attached sheet. 

Very t r u l y yours, 

Y-aY}^- l Y 

Betty R. Burnett 
Supervisor of Contracts & Units 

BRB:mll 

Attachment 



United States Department of the Interior 
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY 

Drawer 1857 
Roswell, New Mexico 88201 

April 29, 1975 

Northwest Pipeline Corporation > j K . 
Attention: Ms. Betty R. Burnett l^n 
Suite 1487, Ooe Park Central 
Denver, Colorado 80202 

Gentlemen: 

One approved copy of your 1975 plan of development for tne 

San Juan 32-8 unit area, San Juan County, New Mexico, ia enclosed. 

Such plan, proposing the drilling of no additional wells and the 

affirmation to d r i l l any well required to prevent drainage of 

unitized substances was approved on this date subject to like 

approval by the appropriate officials of the State of New Mexico. 

Sincerely yours, 

CARL C. TRAYWICK 
Acting Area Oil and Gas Supervisor 

cc: 
Farmington (w/cy plan) 
N.M.O.C.C. , Santa Fe (ltr. only)v 
Com. Pub. Lands, Santa Fe (ltr. only) 

JAGillham:lh 



OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION . 
P. O. BOX 20S8 ^ C - / W ^ 

SANTA FE NEW MEXICO 87501 

February 17, 1975 

Northwest Pipeline Corporation 
One Park Central, Suite 1437 
Denver, Colorado 80202 

Attentions Betty R. Burnett 

Ret 1975 Drilling Program 
San Juan 32*8 Unit, 
San Juan County Hew Mexico. 

Gentlemeni 

This is to advise that tha New Mexioo Oil Conservation 
Commission has this date approvad the Drilling Program 
providing for the drilling of no wells during the 
calendar year 1975 for the San Juan 32*8 Unit, San Juan 
County, New Mexico, subject to like approval by the 
United States Geological Survey and the Commissioner 
of Public Lands of the State of New Mexico. 

Two approved copies of the program are returned herewith. 

Very truly yours, 

A. L. POUTER, Jr. 
Secretary-Director 

ALP/JES/og 

cct Commissioner of Public Ladds 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

United States Geological Survey 
Roswell, New Mexico 



PHIL R. LUCERO 
COMMISSIONER 

State of New Mexioo I P P g 

Commissioner cf RJolic Lands 
February 13, 1975 P. O. BOX 1148 

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 37501 

Northwest Pipe Hag Corporation 
One Park Central- Suite 1487 
Denver, Colorado 80202 

le: Saa Juan 32-3 uait 
Saa Juan County, Hew Mexico 
1975 DRILLISG PROGRAM 

ATTESTION: Betty R. Burnett 

Gentlesen: 

The Cossaise loner of Public Land* aaa thia date approved your 
1975 Drilling Program for the Saa Juan 32-8 Unit, Saa Juan County, 
Maw Mexico. Tha plan provide* for tha drilling of no wella during 
1975. Thia approval is subject to like approval by the United States 
Geological Suevsy and the Oil Conservation Commission. 

Enclosed is one approved copy of the plan. 

Please remit a Three ($3.00) Dollar filing fee. 

Very truly yours, 

PHIL R. LUCEB0 
COMMISSIONER OF PUBLIC LANDS 

BY: 
SAY D. GRAHAM, Director 
Oil and Gas Division 

FRL/RDG/s 
encl. 
cc: OSGS-Roswell, New Mexico 

OCC- Santa Fe, Hew Mexico s 



' " ,• 4 N E P A H K CENTRAL, SUITE I4Q7 

J O H N M . P A R K E R n ? O I j * b jENVER, COLORADO S 0 2 0 2 
DIRECTOR Or ExPiORXnoN ' — 5 j i 3 0 3 - S 2 3 - a 3 0 3 

February 10, 1975 f}{]l 

• 3 rf-t 

Mr. Carl C. Traywick 
Acting Area O i l and Gas Supervisor 
United States Geological Survey 
Post Office Drawer 1857 
Roswell, New Mexico 88201 

Mr. Ray D. Graham 
Commissioner of Public Lands 
State of New Mexico 
Post Office Box 1148 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 

Mr. A. L. Porter, Jr. 
O i l Conservation Commission 
State of New Mexico 
Post Office Box 2088 . 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 

Re: San Juan 32-8 Unit #14-08-001-446 
San Juan County, New Mexico 
197 5 D r i l l i n g Program 

Gentlemen: 

By l e t t e r dated February 20, 1974, E l Paso Natural Gas 
Company, then Unit Operator of the San Juan 32-8 Un i t , f i l e d 
a D r i l l i n g Program f o r the calendar year 1974 providing f o r 
the d r i l l i n g of no wells. 

As of t h i s date, the t o t a l number of wells d r i l l e d i n the 
San Juan 32-8 Unit i s : 

Mesaverde, Commercial 27 
Mesaverde, Non-Commercial 1 
Mesaverde, Plugged and Abandoned 2 

TOTAL 30 

Pursuant to Section 10 of the Unit Agreement, Northwest 
Pipeline Corporation, as successor Unit Operator, hereby 
r e s p e c t f u l l y requests the approval of a D r i l l i n g Program 
providing f o r the d r i l l i n g of no wells during the calendar 
year 1975. 



(S/ (ff^aso ^Ylahiral Qas (Company, 

S l t9o.sc, ffe 

/ 

e x a s 7997S 

/ 

March 27, 1974 

Regional Oil & Gas Supervisor 
United States Geological Survey 
Drawer 1857 
Roswell, New Mexico 88201 

Commissioner of Public Lands 
State of New Mexico 
Post Office Box 1148 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 

Oil Conservation Commission 
State of New Mexico 
Post Office Box 2088 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 

i 

0 :1 CONSERVATION CO*'VI 
l--nta f-. 

Re: San Juan 32-8 Unit #14-08-001-446 
San Juan County, New Mexico 
1974 DRILLING PROGRAM 

Gentlemen: 

This is to advise that the captioned Drilling Program was approved 
by the Regulatory Agencies on the following dates: 

United States Geological Survey - March 13, 1974 
Commissioner of Public Lands - March 4, 1974 
Oil Conservation Commission - February 28, 1974 

Copies of this letter are being sent to the working interest owners 
of the San Juan 32-8 Unit. 

Yours very truly. 

Alan Alexander 
Landman 
Land Department 
Energy Resource Development 

AA:1 j 
SJ32-8 Unit 3.0 



k L E X J . A R M I J O 

COMMISSIONER 

State of N e w M exico 

. : 4 r «... .J? 

Commissioner cf RtUic Lands 
March 27, 1974 

/ y -
TELEPHONE 

505-827-2748 

P . O . BOX t 1 4 8 

SANTA F E , NEW MEXICO 

El Paso Natural Gas Company 
P. 0. Box 1492 
El Paso, Texas 79999 

Re: RESIGNATION AND DESIGNATION 
OF UNIT OPERATOR 
Cox Canyon Unit 
San Juan 29-5 Unit 
San Juan 29-6 Unit 
San Juan 30-5 Unit 
San Juan 31-6 Unit 
San Juan 32-7 Unit 
San Juan 32-8 Unit 

ATTENTION: Mr. James R. Permenter 

Gentlemen: 

The Commissioner of Public Lands has t h i s date approved the 
resignation of El Paso Natural Gas Company as Unit Operator and the 
designation of Northwest Pipeline Corporation to succeed El Paso as Unit 
Operator of the captioned Units. 

Your l e t t e r states that you are submitting the Resignation and 
Designation for the San Juan 32-5 Unit. However, i t was not enclosed 
wi t h the rest of the instruments. Please submit the proper instruments 
for t h i s p a r t i c u l a r u n i t . 

Two approved copies of the instrument are returned herewith. 

Very t r u l y yours, 

AJA/RDG/s 
encIs. 
cc: USGS-Roswell, New Mexico 

OCC- Santa Fe, New Mexico, 

RAY D. GRAHAM, Director 
O i l and Gas Department 

Northwest Pipeline Corporation 
P. 0. Box 1526 
Salt Lake Ci t y , Utah 87111 



OIL. CONSERVATION COMMISSION 
P. O. BOX 2088 

SANTA F E , NEW MEXICO 87501 

March 25, 1974 

El Paao Vatural Gaa Conpany 
P. 0. Box 1492 
El Paao, Texas 79978 

Attention: Mr. T. W. Bittick 

Re: Change of Unit Operator 
San Juan 32-8 Unit, San 
Juan County, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

This is to advise that the New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission 
has this date approved the resignation of El Paso Natural Gas 
Company as Unit Operator and the designation of Northwest Pipeline 
Corporation to succeed El Paso as Unit Operator of the San Juan 
32-8 Unit, San Juan County, Sew Mexico, subject to like spproval 
by the United States Geological Survey and the Comnissioner of 
Public Lands of the State of Hew Mexico. 

Two approved copies of the Instrument are returned herewith. 

Very truly yours, 

A. L. PORTER, Jr. 
Secretary-Director 

ALP/JEK/og 

cc: Commissioner of Public Lands - Santa Fe 
TJ. S. Geological Survey - Roswell 

Northwest Pipeline Corporation (With Attachments) 
P. 0. Box 1526 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 



United States Department of the Interior 

Braver 1857 
Rosvall, Sew Mexico 88201 

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY 

March 13, 1974 

El Paso Natural Gas Coapany 
Attention: Mr. D. N. Canfield 
P.O. Box 1492 
Bl Paso, Texas 79978 

Gentlemen: 

On this date, your 1974 plan of development for the San Juan 32-8 

unit area, San Juan County, New Mexico, in which you propose tha 

drilling of no additional wells and affirm to d r i l l any well that 

may be required to prevent drainage of unitized substances, was 

approved. Such approval is subject to like approval by the appropriate 

officials of the State of Mew Mexico and three approved copies of the 

plan are enclosed. 

Sincerely yours, 

•NMOCC, Santa Fe (ltr only) 
Com. Pub. Lands, Santa Fe (ltr only) 
Farmington (w/cy plan) 

JAGillhamrds 



Stale cf N e w Mexico TELEPHONE 
505-827-2748 

A L E X J . A R M I J O 

Commissioner of RJJic Lands 
March 4, 1974 P . O . BOX 1148 

SANTA F E , NEW M E X I C O COMMISSIONER 

El Paso Natural Gas Company 
P. 0. Box 1492 
El Paso, Texas 79999 

Re: San Juan 32-8 Unit 
San Juan County, New Mexico 
1974 DRILLING PROGRAM 

ATTENTION: Mr. D. N. Canfield 

Gentlemen: 

Your 1974 Drilling Program for the San Juan 32-8 Unit, San Juan 
County, New Mexico, proposing the drilling of no additonal veils, has 
been approved as of this date subject to like approval by the United 
States Geological Survey and tha Oil Conservation Cotanission. 

One approved copy of the plan is enclosed. 

Please remit a Three ($3.00) Dollar filing fee. 

Very truly yours, 

RAY D. GRAHAM, Director 
Oil and Gas Department 

AJA/RDG/s 
ends. 
cc: 

USGS-Roswell, New Mexico 



OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION 
P. O. BOX 2088 

SANTA F E , NEW MEXICO 87501 y 
Jl 

February 25, 1974 

El Paso Natural Gas Company 
P. 0. Box 1492 
El Paso, Texas 7997S 

Attention: Mr. D. fl . Canfield 

Re: 1974 D r i l l i n g Program, 
San Juan 32-8 Unit, San Juan 
County, New Mexico. 

Gentlemen: 

This is to advise that the Hew Mexico Oil Conservation Commission 
has this date approved the D r i l l i n g Program for the calendar year 
1974 for the San Juan 32-8 Unit, San Juan County, New Mexico, 
subject to l i k e approval by the United States Geological Survey 
and the Commissioner of Public Lands of the State of New Mexico. 

One approved copy of the program i s returned herewith. 

Very truly yours, 

A. L. PORTER, Jr. 
Secretary-D irec tor 

ALP/JEK/og 

cc: Commissioner of Public Lands - Santa Fe 
U. S. Geological Survey - Roswell 



(S/ <^Paso fylahiral Qas (^tompa 

(S/ C^Paso, Qexas iwm 

February 20, 1974 

Regional Oil 5 Gas Supervisor 
United States Geological Survey 
Drawer 1857 
Roswell, New Mexico 88201 

Commissioner of Public Lands 
State of New Mexico 
Post Office Box 1148 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 

Oil Conservation Commission 
State of New Mexico 
Post Office Box 2088 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 

Re: San Juan 32-8 Unit #14-08-001-446 
San Juan County, New Mexico 
1974 DRILLING PROGRAM 

Gentlemen: 

By letter dated January 12, 1973, El Paso Natural Gas Company, as Unit 
Operator, f i l ed a D r i l l i n g Program for the referenced Unit for the calendar 
year 1973. Said Program provided for the d r i l l i n g of no wells dur ing the 
1973 calendar year, and none were d r i l l ed i n subject Unit dur ing the year. 

As of this date, the total number of wells d r i l l ed i n the San Juan 32-8 Unit 
on acreage committed to the Unit is as follows: 

Mesaverde, Commercial 
Mesaverde, Non-Commercial 
Mesaverde, Plugged ff Abandoned 

27 
1 

_2 
30 

Pursuant to Section 10 of the San Juan 32-8 Unit Agreement, El Paso Natural 
Gas Company, as Unit Operator, hereby respectfully requests the approval 
of a D r i l l i n g Program for the calendar year 1974 provid ing for the d r i l l i n g 
of no wells dur ing the year. 



Regional Oil 8 Gas Supervisor February 20, 1974 
Commissioner of Public Lands 
Oil Conservation Commission 
Page Two 

A l l the working interest owners have been contacted, and this Dril l ing 
Program reflects their desires. El Paso Natural Gas Company, as Unit 
Operator, and the working interest owners believe that all current ob­
ligations have been satisfied. 

El Paso Natural Gas Company, as Unit Operator, wi l l d r i l l any offset 
wells required to prevent drainage of unitized substances and any 
other wells subsequently deemed necessary or which are requested by 
the Unit Operator and the working interest owners. 

If this Dril l ing Program is acceptable, please signify your approval as 
required under Section 10 of the Unit Agreement in the space provided 
on the attached sheet and return an approved copy to El Paso Natural 
Gas Company. 

Copies of this Drill ing Program are being sent to the working interest 
owners shown on the attached sheet. 

Yours very t ru ly , 

D . N . 'Canfield 
Manager 
Land Department 
Energy Resource Development 

DNC:AA: sv 
Enclosures 
S.J. 32-8 3.0 



APPROVED: DATE: 
Regional Oil 5 Gas Supervisor 
United States Geological Survey 
Subject to like approval by the 
Commissioner of Public Lands and 
the Oil Conservation Commission 

APPROVED: DATE: 
Commissioner of Public Lands 
Subject to like approval by the 
United States Geological Survey and 
the Oil Conservation Commission 

APPROVED: 

Subject to like approval by the' 
United States Geological Survey and 
the Commissioner of Public Lands 

The foregoing approvals are for the 1974 Dril l ing Program for the San Juan 
32-8 Unit #14-08-010-446, San Juan County, New Mexico. 



SAN JUAN 32-8 
Working Interest Owners 

General American Oil Company of Texas 

Northwest Pipeline Corporation 

Phillips Petroleum Company 

Skelly Oil Company 

Sun Oil Company - (Delaware) 

Texaco, Inc. 



(S/ ^Paso ^ Y l a h i r a l Q a s (Company. 

December 7, 1973 

El Paso Natural Gas Company 
Post Office Box 1492 
El Paso, Texas 79978 

Northwest Pipeline Corporation 
Post Office Box 1526 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 

TO ALL WORKING INTEREST OWNERS 

Re: San Juan 32-8 Unit 

Gentlemen: 

On June 16, 1972, the United States District Court for the District of 
Colorado, in Civil Action C-2626, ordered that certain assets and pro­
perties of El Paso Natural Gas Company C"E1 Paso") be divested to 
Northwest Pipeline Corporation ("Northwest"). This order was affirmed 
by the United States Supreme Court on March 5, 1973. On September 21, 
1973, the Federal Power Commission issued an order authorizing North­
west to acquire and operate the assets and properties to be divested 
and recognizing Northwest as successor to El Paso's interests in these 
assets. On October 19, 1973, the District Court entered its final 
order directing that the divestiture be completed forthwith. The 
properties and assets consist primarily of El Paso's Northwest Division 
gas system, much of which was formerly owned by Peteific Northwest 
Pipeline Corporation. 

Among the properties to be divested are those lands in the captioned 
Unit which El Paso acquired from Pacific Northwest Pipeline Corporation. 
In conjunction with this divestment El Paso wishes to resign as Unit 
Operator and Northwest wishes to succeed El Paso as Unit Operator. Upon 
obtaining working interest owner consent Northwest will request to be 
approved by the Director and the Commissioner as Successor Unit Operator. 

While neither El Paso nor Northwest is certain as to specifically when 
Northwest will be able to replace El Paso as Unit Operator, we are both 
hopeful that this can be accomplished within from 60 to 90 days. For 



f' To All Working Interest Owners 
San Juan 32-8 Unit 
Page Two 

December 7, 1973 

this reason El Paso respectfully requests that you waive the six (6) 
months waiting period called for in Paragraph 4 of the Unit Agreement 
and further consent to the Successor Unit Operator replacing El Paso as 
Unit Operator immediately upon qualification and approval. 

Northwest respectfully requests your consent to succeed El Paso as 
Unit Operator. Please evidence your agreement to these requests by 
signing and returning a copy of this letter to each of the undersigned. 

EL PASO NATURAL GAS COMPANY NORTHWEST PIPELINE CORPORATION 

BY: 
Attorney-in-Fact 



r 

To Al l Working Interest Owners December 7, 1973 
San Juan 32-8 Unit 
Page Two 

this reason El Paso respectfully requests that you waive the six (6) 
months waiting period called for in Paragraph 4 of the Unit Agreement 
and further consent to the Successor Unit Operator replacing El Paso as 
Unit Operator immediately upon qual i f icat ion and approval. 

Northwest respectfully requests your consent to succeed El Paso as 
Unit Operator. Please evidence your agreement to these requests by 
signing and returning a copy of this l e t t e r to each of the undersigned. 

EL PASO NATURAL GAS COMPANY NORTHWEJT PIPELINE CORPORATION 

Attorney-iri-Fact 

AGREED TO this 2? day of 

•-ii i IPS pCtT<XF<^ COMPANY 



• RESIGNATION OF UNIT OPERATOR AND 

DESIGNATION OF SUCCESSOR UNIT OPERATOR 

WHEREAS, on October 2 1 , 1952, that ce r ta in Unit Agreement fo r 

the Development and Operation of the San Juan 32-8 Unit Area located in 

San Juan County, Nev/ Mexico, was entered i n to by part ies owning in terests 

in the acreage embraced in said Unit Area, and, t he rea f te r , said Unit 

Agreement was duly approved by the Commissioner of Public Lands of the 

State o f New Mexico on December 16, 1952, by the Oil Conservation Commission 

of the State of New Mexico on December 16, 1952 and by the United States 

Geological Survey on January 13, 1953; and 

WHEREAS, on December 31 , 1959, Pac i f i c Northwest Pipel ine Corpora­

t i on was merged wi th and in to El Paso Natural Gas Company, and El Paso 

Natural Gas Company, as the surv iv ing corporat ion accepted and assumed the 

duties of Successor Unit Operator in accordance wi th the provisions of the 

Unit Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, on June 16, 1972, the United States D i s t r i c t Court fo r 

the D i s t r i c t of Colorado, in C iv i l Action C-2626, ordered that cer ta in 

assets and propert ies of El Paso Natural Gas Company which had been acquired 

by El Paso Natural Gas Company from Pac i f i c Northwest Pipel ine Corporation 

be divested to Northwest Pipel ine Corporat ion, and included in said propert i 

were cer ta in lands and in teres ts in the San Juan 32-8 Uni t . The D i s t r i c t 

Court Order was aff i rmed by the United States Supreme Court on March 5, 1973 

On September 2 1 , 1973, the Federal Power Commission issued an order authoriz 

ing Northwest Pipel ine Corporation to acquire and operate the assets and 

propert ies to be divested and recognizing Northwest Pipel ine Corporation 

as successor in in te res t to El Paso Natural Gas Company as to such assets 

and proper t ies. On October 19, 1973, the D i s t r i c t Court entered i t s f i n a l 

order d i rec t i ng that the d i ves t i t u re be completed f o r t h w i t h ; and 

WHEREAS, by instruments dated January 3 1 , 1974, El Paso Natural 

Gas Company did t ransfer and convey unto Northwest Pipel ine Corporation 

cer ta in assets and propert ies inc lud ing lands and in terests w i th in the 

San Juan 32-8 Un i t ; and 

WHEREAS, in accordance with the terms and provisions of the San 

Juan 32-8 Unit Agreement, El Paso Natural Gas Company has procured the 



necessary consent from in te res t owners i n the San Juan 32-8 Unit to 

resign as Unit Operator and Northwest Pipel ine Corporation has procured 

the necessary consent from said owners to replace El Paso Natural Gas 

Company as Operator of the San Juan 32-8 Un i t , and evidence of such consent 

is attached hereto. 

NOW THEREFORE, th is instrument evidences the fo l l ow ing : 

1 . E f fec t ive January 31 , 1974, at 11:59 P.M. Mountain Daylight 

Saving Time, El Paso Natural Gas Company does hereby resign as Operator 

under the Unit Agreement fo r the Development and Operation of the San Juan 

32-8 Unit Area, San Juan County, New Mexico, and agrees to se t t l e and 

discharge a l l l i a b i l i t i e s , obl igat ions and r e s p o n s i b i l i t i e s , i f any, i n ­

curred by i t as Unit Operator p r i o r to the date and time of res ignat ion . 

2. E f fec t ive January 3 1 , 1974, at 11:59 P.M. Mountain Daylight 

Saving Time, Northwest Pipel ine Corporation does hereby accept and assume 

the duties and respons ib i l i t i es of Unit Operator o f the San Juan 32-8 Unit 

and agrees to serve i n such capacity un t i l i t s designation as Unit Operator 

shal l be terminated i n accordance wi th said Unit Agreement. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the part ies hereto have executed th is i n s t r u ­

ment e f f ec t i ve as of 11:59 P.M. Mountain Daylight Saving Time, January 3 1 , 

1974. 

UNIT OPERATOR AND WORKING INTEREST OWNER 

EL PASO NATURAL GAS COMPANY 

- 2 -



February 2, 

Regional Oil § Gas Supervisor 
United States Geological Survey 
Drawer 1857 
Roswell, New Mexico 88201 

OIL CONSERVATION COMM 
Santa Fe 

Commissioner of Public Lands 
State of New Mexico 
Post Office Box 1148 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 

Oil Conservation Commission 
State of New Mexico 
Post Office Box 2088 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 

Re: San Juan 32-5 and San Juan 
32-8 Units, San Juan and 
Rio Arriba Counties, New Mexico 
1973 DRILLING PROGRAMS 

Gentlemen: 

The 1973 D r i l l i n g Programs for the captioned Units were approved by 
the Regulatory Bodies on the following dates: 

United States Geological Survey - February 5, 1973 
Commissioner of Public Lands - January 22, 1973 
Oil Conservation Commission - January 23, 1973 

Copies of t h i s l e t t e r are being sent to the working interest owners 
of the San Juan 32-5 and San Juan 32-8 Units. 

Yours very t r u l y , 

/ / / / 
Dick Isaacks 
Senior Landman 
Land Department 
Energy Resource Development 

D I : l j 
SJ 32-5 3.0 
SJ 32-8 3.0 



United States Department of the Interior 

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY 
Drawer 1357 

Roswell, Haw Mexico 38201 

In Reply Refer to: 
JAGillhara, Engr. 

February 5, 1973 

El Paao Natural Gas Company / 
Attention: Mr. 3. N. Canfield 
P. 0. Box 1492 

El Paso, Texas 79978 

Gentlemen: 

Two copies of your 1973 plan of development proposing no additional 

drilling for tha Saa Juan 32-3 unit araa, San Juan County, Mew 

Mexico, are enclosed. Suoh plan was approved on this data subject 

to like approval by tha appropriate officials of the State of Hew 

cc: 
Reg. Mgr., Denver (ltr. only) 
Washington (w/cy plan) 
Farmington (w/cy plan) 
NMOCC, Santa Pe (ltr. only)/-
Com. Pub. Lands, Santa Fe (ltr. only) 

Maxieo. 

Sincerely yours, 

(ORIG. SGD.) CARL 

GAEL G. TRAYWICK 
Acting Area Oil and Gas Supervisor 

JAGillhasulh 



OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION 
P. O. BOX 2088 

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501 

January 28, 1973 

El Paso Natural Gas Company 
Box 1492 
El Paso, Taxss 79978 

Attention: Mr. D. N. Canfield 

Re: 1973 Drilling Program 
San Juan 32-3 Unit, 
San Juan County, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

This i s to advise that the New Mexico Oil Conservation Cosoalsslon 
has this date approved the Drilling Program for the calendar year 
1973 providing for the drilling of no wells for the San Juan 32-8 
Unit, San Juan County, New Mexico, subject to like approval by the 
United States Geological Survey and the CossBissioner of Public 
Lands of the State of New Mexico. 

One approved copy of the program is returned herewith. 

Very truly yours, 

A. L. PORTER, Jr. 
Sacretary-Director 

ALP/JEK/og 

cc: Commissioner of Public Lands - Santa Fe 
United States Geological Survey - Roswell 



Sate of NevvA/lexfco 

OIL CONSERVATION COMM 

Commissioner of RJJic Lands 
January 22, 1973 

Santa Fe 

X J . A R M I J O P . O . BOX 1 1 4 8 

SANTA F E , NEW MEXICO MMISStONER 

Sl Paao letural Cas Cooeeay 
*. ©. Saa 1492 
Ml Peso, faxes 79999 

Bat Saa Ju*n 329$ Unit 
Saa Juan County, law Maxieo 
1973 981U.XHS VMSSm 

ATTSSTIOM: Mr. fi. It. Canfield 

OestlesMni 

Yoar 1973 Drilling Program lor tha Saa Juan 32-3 Bait, San Jaaa, 
County, Hew Maxieo, proposing taa drilling of «a additional walls, has 
seen aaaroved oa this data subject to like approval hy tha United States 
Geological Survey aad tha Oil Caaaarvatioa Conaissloa, 

Oaa approvad copy of taa plan ia enclosed. 

fleece readt a three ($3.00) Dollar filing fee. 

Vary truly yours, 

MX B. CfcAKAK, Director 
Oil and Saa fieeartswat 

AJA/UDG/s 
eaci. 
cc: OSGS-aoewaU, Saw Mexico 

OCC- Santa fa. Hew Mexico— 



(6/ ffiiso Q^lalural Qas (company 

£1 SPaso, 9e: 

January 12, 1973 

'exas 7<i<)7« 

Regional Oil § Gas Supervisor 
United States Geological Survey 
Drawer 1857 
Roswell, New Mexico 88201 

Commissioner of Public Lands 
State of New Mexico 
Post Office Box 1148 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 

Oil Conservation Commission 
State of New Mexico 
Post Office Box 2088 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 

Re: San Juan 32-8 Unit #14-08-001-446 
San Juan County, New Mexico 
1973 DRILLING PROGRAM 

Gentlemen: 

By letter dated January 17, 1972, El Paso Natural Gas Company, 
as Unit Operator, f i l e d a D r i l l i n g Program for the referenced Unit 
for the calendar year 1972. Said Program provided for the d r i l l ­
ing of no wells during the 1972 calendar year, and none were 
d r i l l e d in subject Unit during the year. 

As of this date, the total number of wells d r i l l e d in the San 
Juan 32-8 Unit on acreage committed to the Unit is as follows: 

Mesaverde, Commercial 27 
Mesaverde, Non-Commercial 1 
Mesaverde, Plugged § Abandoned _2_ 

30 



United States Geological Survey 
Commissioner of Public Lands 
Oil Conservation Commission 
Page Two January 12, 1973 

Pursuant to Section 10 of the San Juan 32-8 Unit Agreement, El Paso 
Natural Gas Company, as Unit Operator, hereby re s p e c t f u l l y re­
quests the approval of a D r i l l i n g Program f o r the calendar year 
1973 providing f o r the d r i l l i n g of no wells during the year. 

A l l the working int e r e s t owners have been contacted, and t h i s 
D r i l l i n g Program r e f l e c t s t h e i r desires. El Paso Natural Gas 
Company, as Unit Operator, and the working int e r e s t owners be­
lieve that a l l current obligations have been s a t i s f i e d . 

El Paso Natural Gas Company, as Unit Operator, w i l l d r i l l any 
of f s e t wells required to prevent drainage of unitized substances 
and any other wells subsequently deemed necessary or which are 
requested by the Unit Operator and the working interest owners. 

I f t h i s D r i l l i n g Program i s acceptable, please s i g n i f y your 
approval as required under Section 10 of the Unit Agreement i n the 
space provided on the attached sheet and return an approved copy 
to El Paso Natural Gas Company. 

Copies of t h i s D r i l l i n g Program are being sent to the working 
inte r e s t owners shown on the attached sheet. 

Yours very t r u l y , 

D. N. •Canfield 
Manager 
Land Department 
Energy Resource Development 

DNC:CTR:nj a 
Enclosures 
San Juan 32-8 Unit 3.0 



APPROVED: DATE: 
Regional Oil and Gas Supervisor 
United States Geological Survey 
Subject to l i k e approval by the 
Commissioner of Public Lands and 
the O i l Conservation Coinmission 

APPROVED: DATE: 
Commissioner of Public Lands 
Subject to l i k e approval by the 
United States Geological Survey and 
the Oil Conservation Commission 

APPROVED: 

Subject to l i k e approval by the 
United States Geological Survey and 
the Commissioner of Public Lands 

The foregoing approvals are for the 1973 D r i l l i n g Program for the 
San Juan 32-8 Unit #14-08-001-446, San Juan County, New Mexico. 



(S/ QPiso Qtyalural Qas (Sompaiiy 

S l SPaso, ffe 

March 6, 1972 

exas 7<W7« 

Regional O i l § Gas Supervisor 
United States Geological Survey 
Drawer 1857 
Roswell, New Mexico 88201 

Commissioner of Public Lands 
State of New Mexico 
Post Office Box 1148 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 

O i l Conservation Commission 
State of New Mexico 
Post Office Box 2088 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 

Re: 1972 DRILLING PROGRAMS 
San Juan County, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

The 1972 D r i l l i n g Programs f o r the following Units were approved 
by the Regulatory Bodies on the dates indicated. 

Unit USGS CPL OCC 

Cox Canyon Unit 
I Sec. No. 946 3-1-72 1-24-72 2-11-72 

j San Juan 32-8 Unit 
#14-08-001-446 3-1-72 1-21-72 2-11-72 

Copies of t h i s l e t t e r are being sent to the working i n t e r e s t owners 
of the above-described u n i t s . 

Yours very t r u l y , 

fro*** & ^ L ^ ^ 
James R. Permcnter 
Supervising Landman 
Land Department 
Energy Resource Development 

JRP:CTR:khs 
Cox Canyon Unit 3.0 
San Juan 32-8 Unit 3.0 



SAN JUAN 32-8 UNIT 
Working Interest Owners 

General American O i l Company of Texas 

P h i l l i p s Petroleum Company 

Skelly O i l Company 

Sun O i l Company - DX Division 

Texaco, Inc. 



(S/ QPiso ^Ylalural Qas (Company 

S l c9aso, ffe 

March 6, 1972 

C X a S 7OT7H 

/ / . 

Regional Oil f, Gas Supervisor 
United States Geological Survey 
Drawer 1857 
Roswell, New Mexico 88201 

Commissioner of Public Lands 
State of New Mexico 
Post Office Box 1148 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 

Oil Conservation Commission 
State of New Mexico 
Post Office Box 2088 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 

X* \ ^ 

Re: 1972 DRILLING PROGRAMS 
San Juan County, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

The 1972 D r i l l i n g Programs for the following Units were approved 
by the Regulatory Bodies on the dates indicated. 

Unit USGS CPL OCC 

Cox Canyon Unit 

I Sec. No. 946 3-1-72 1-24-72 2-11-72 

San Juan 32-8 Unit 
#14-08-001-446 3-1-72 1-21-72 2-11-72 
Copies of this l e t t e r are being sent to the working interest own 
of the above-described units. 

Yours very t r u l y , 

KKimes R- Permcnter 
Supervising Landman 
Land Department 
Energy Resource Development 

JRP:CTR:khs 
Cox Canyon Unit 3.0 
San Juan 32-8 Unit 3.0 



IN R E P L Y R E F E R T O : 

UNITED STATES f t ft W fe I V £ D 
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR fe . Jj ̂ <Jj£ 

G E O L O G I C A L SURVEY "OBSERVATIONCOMM. 

Drawer 1857 * - V T' ** 
Roswell, New Mexico 88201 

March I, 1972 

E l Paso Natural Gas Company 
P.O. Box 1492 
£1 Paao, Texas 79978 

Attention: Mr. T. W. Bittick 

Gentlesien: 

Your 1972 plan of development for the San Juan 32-8 unit area, San 
Juan County, New Mexico, proposing the drilling of no additional 
wells, has been approvad oa this date subject to like approval by 
the appropriate State officials. 

Two approved copies of the plan are enclosed. 

Sincerely yours, 

H. 0. FREDERICK 
regional Oil aad Gas Supervisor 

cc: 
Washington (w/cy plan) 
Farmington (w/cy plan) 
--1SM0CC, Santa Fe ( l t r only) 
Com. Pub. Lands, Santa Fe ( l t r only) 



OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION 
P. O. BOX 2088 

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501 

February 11. 1972 / 

/ / M 

£1 Paao Natural Gaa Company 
Box 1492 
E l Paao, Texas 

Attentioni Mr. T. W. Bittick 

Rat 1972 Drilling Program 
San Juan 32-8 Unit 
San Juan County, New Mexico 

Gentlement 

Thia i s to advise that the New Mexico Oil Conservation 
Commission has this date approved the Drilling Program 
for the calendar year 1972 for the San Juan 32-8 Unit, 
San Juan County, New Mexico, subject to like approval 
by the United States Geological Survey and the Contmia-
sioner of Public Lands of the State of New Mexico. 

One approved copy of the program i s returned herewith. 

Very truly yours. 

A. L. PORTER, Jr. 
Secretary-Director 

ALP/JEK/og 

cct United States Geological Survey - Roswell 
Commissioner of Public Lands - Santa Fe 



January 21, 1972 

£1 Paao Natural saa Coapany 
P. 0. Box 1492 
Bl Paao, Texas 79999 

Rat San Juan 32-8 Unit 
San Juan County, New Maxieo 
1972 DRILLING PROGRAM 

ATTENTIONi Mr. T. If. Bittick 

Gentlemen* 

Your 1972 Drilling Program for tha saa Juan 32-8 
Unit, Ban Juan County, New Maxieo, proposing the drilling 
of no additional wella, haa been approved on thia date 
subject to like approval by the United Statea Geological 
Survey and tha Oil Conservation Commission. 

One approved copy of the plan ia enclosed. 

Please remit a Three ($3.00) Dollar filing fee. 

Very truly youra. 

AJA/RDG/s 
encla. 
cet 

SAY D. GRAHAM, Director 
Oil and oaa Department 

USGS-Roswell, New Mexico 
OCC-Santa Fa. New Mexico * 



Sl ffiaso Qlalural Qas (Company 

S l CZPaso, ffe. ' e x a s 79999 

January 17, 1972 

Regional Oil £ Gas Supervisor 
United States Geological Survey 
Drawer 1857 
Roswell, New Mexico 88201 

Commissioner of Public Lands 
State of New Mexico 
P. 0. Box 1148 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 

Oil Conservation Commission 
State of New Mexico 
P. 0. Box 2088 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 

Re: San Juan 32-8 Unit #14-08-001-446 
San Juan County, New Mexico 
1972 DRILLING PROGRAM 

Gentlemen: 

By lette r dated January 6, 1971, El Paso Natural Gas Company, as Unit 
Operator, f i l e d a Dr i l l i n g Program on the captioned Unit for the calendar 
year 1971. , Said Program provided for the d r i l l i n g of no wells and none 
were d r i l l e d i n subject Unit during 1971. 

As of this date, the t o t a l number of wells d r i l l e d in the San Juan 32-8 
Unit on acreage committed to the Unit is as follows: 

Mesaverde, Commercial 27 
Mesaverde, Noncommercial 1 
Mesaverde, Plugged § Abandoned __2 

30 

Pursuant to Section 10 of the San Juan 32-8 Unit Agreement, El Paso 
Natural Gas Company, as Unit Operator, hereby respectfully requests the 
approval of a Dr i l l i n g Program for the calendar year 1972, providing 
for the d r i l l i n g of no wells during the year. 

Al l working interest owners have been contacted and this D r i l l i n g Program 
reflects their desires. El Paso Natural Gas Company, as Unit Operator, 
and the working interest owners believe that a l l current obligations have 
been satisfied. 



United States Geological Survey January 17, 1972 
Commissioner of Public Lands 
Oil Conservation Commission 
Page Two 

El Paso Natural Gas Company, as Unit Operator, w i l l d r i l l any 
offset wells that may be required to prevent drainage of unitized 
substances, and any other wells subsequently deemed necessary or 
which are requested by the Unit Operator and the working interest 
owners. 

I f this D r i l l i n g Program is acceptable, please signify your approval 
as required under Section 10 of the Unit Agreement in the space pro­
vided on the attached sheet and return an approved copy to El Paso 
Natural Gas Company. 

Copies of this D r i l l i n g Program are being sent to the working interest 
owners as shown on the attached sheet. 

Yours very t r u l y , 

7. W. Bit t i c k 
Director 
Lands and Administration 
Energy Resource Development 

TWB:CTR:lj 
Enclosures 
S.J. 32-8, 3.0 



APPROVED: DATE: 
Regional O i l and Gas Supervisor 
United States Geological Survey-
Subject t o l i k e approval by the 
Commissioner of Public Lands and 
the O i l Conservation Commission 

APPROVED: DATE: 
Commissioner of Public Lands 
Subject t o l i k e approval by the 
United States Geological Survey and 
the O i l Conservation Commission 

APPROVED: 
Oi l Conservation Commission 
Subject t o l i k e approval by the 
United States Geological Survey and 
the Commissioner of Public Lands 

BATE:cyLj- / / , / f 7 2-

The foregoing approvals are for the 1972 D r i l l i n g Program for the 
San Juan 32-8 Unit, #14-08-001-446, San Juan County, New Mexico. 



SAN JUAN 32-8 UNIT 
Working Interest Owners 

General American Oil Company of Texas 

Phillips Petroleum Company 

Skelly Oil Company 

Sun Oil Company - DX Division 

Texaco, Inc. 



(S/ (ffiaso Qtyalurai Qas (Company, 

Sl &aso, <9L ' e x a s 79999 

March 10, 1971 

Regional O i l & Gas Supervisor 
United States Geological Survey 
Drawer 1857 
Roswell, New Mexico 88201 

/ 

Commissioner of Public Lands 
State of New Mexico 
Post Office Box 1148 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 

O i l Conservation Commission 
State of New Mexico 
Post Office Box 2088 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 

Re: 1971 DRILLING PROGRAMS 
San Juan and Rio Arriba 
Counties, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

The 1971 D r i l l i n g Programs for the following u n i t s were approved by 
the Regulatory Bodies on the dates indicated. 

Unit USGS CPL OCC 

San Juan 29-5 Unit 3-1-71* 1-12-71 1-14-71 
#14-08-001-437 

(*Subject to a 1971 Supplemental Plan of Development being submitted 
covering a Dakota Well i n the SW/4 Sec. 31, T-29-N, R-5-W, to prevent 
drainage ) 

San Juan 32-8 Unit 2-22-71 1-13-71 1-14-71 
#14-08-001-446 

San Juan 32-9 Unit 2-23-71 1-15-71 1-15-71 
#14-08-001-569 

Copies of t h i s l e t t e r are being sent to the working int e r e s t owners o 
the above described u n i t s . 

Yours very t r u l y , 

Charles T. Richardson 
Supervising Landman 
Land Department 

CTR:khs 
San Juan 29-5 Unit 3-0 
San Juan 32-8 Unit 3.0 



UNITED STATES 

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR i 

G E O L O G I C A L S U R V E Y f 3 . 

Drawer 1897 
Roswell, Haw Mexico S8201 

February 22, 1971 

El Paso Hatural Gas Company 
P. 0. Box 1492 
El Peso, Texas 79999 

Attention: Mr. T. W. Bittick 

Gentlemen: 

TOUT 1971 plea of development tor the San Juan 32-8 unit area, 
Sea Juan County, Sew Mexico, proposing the drilling of ao additional 
wells, has been approved on this data subject to like approval hy 
the appropriate State officials. 

Two approved copies of the plan are enclosed. 

Sincerely yours, 

(ORIG. SuD.) N. o. K .:::> îCK 

S. 0. F8EDER1CK 
EEgiartai o i l and Gas Supervisor 

cc: 
Washington (w/cy plan) 
Farmington (w/cy plan) 
NMOCC, Santa Fe ( l t r . only 
Com. Pub. Lands, Santa Fe ( l t r . only) 



OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION 
P. O. BOX 2 0 8 8 

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 8750J 

January 14, 1971 

El Paso Natural Gas Company 
P. 0. Box 1492 
El Paso, Texas 79999 

Attention: Mr. T. W. Bittick 

Re: 1971 Drilling Program 
San Juan 32-8 Unit, San 
Juan County, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

This is to advise that the New Mexico OirConservation 
Commission has this date approved the Drilling Program for the 
calendar year 1971, providing for the drilling of no wells during 
the year for the San Juan 32-8 Unit, San Juan County, New Mexico, 
subject to like approval by the United States Geological Survey 
and the Commissioner of Public Lands of the State of New Mexico. 

One approved copy of the program is returned herewith. 

Very truly yours, 

A. L. PORTER, Jr. 
Secretary-Director 

ALP/JEK/og 
cc: United States Geological Survey 

Drawer 1857 
Roswell, New Mexico 882Q1 

Commissioner of Public Lands 
P. 0. Box 1148 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 



January 13, 1971 

Sl Paao natural Gas Coapany 
l>. o. Box 1492 
XI Paao, Taxas 79999 

Eat Ban Juan 32-8 Unit 
Baa Juan County, Haw Maxieo 
1971 DRILLING PROGRAM 

ATTEMTIQSt Mr* T. W. Bittick 

Gentlemen t 

Your 1971 Drilling Program for the Ban Juan 32-6 
unit. Ban Juan County, Hew Mexico* propoeing tna drilling 
of no additional wells, haa been approved on this date 
Mubject to like approval by tna United Statea Geological 
survey and the Oil Conservation Commission. 

One apprced copy of tha plan is enclosed. 

Please remit a Three ($3.00) Dollar filing fee. 

Sincerely yours, 

GORDON G. MARCUM,II,Director 
Oil and 6a* Depertment 

AJA/G6M/S 
encl. 
cci USOS-Roswell, Bew Mexico 

OCC- Santa Pe, Mew Mexioo 



Sl QPaso Qjaiural Qas (Company 

e x a s 79999 £ l & a s o , ffe 

January 6, 1971 

Regional Oil. & Gas Supervisor 
United States Geological Survey 
Drawer 1857 
Roswell, New Mexico 88201 

Commissioner of Public Lands 
State of Nev/ Mexico 
P. 0. Box 1148 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 

O i l Conserva t ion Commission 
S t a t e o f Nev/ Mexico 
P. 0 . Box 2088 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 8 7501 

Re: San Juan 32-8 Unit #14-08-001-446 
San Juan County, New Mexico 
1971 DRILLING PROGRAM 

Gentlemen: 

By l e t t e r dated January 6, 1970, El Paso Natural Gas Company, 
as Unit Operator, f i l e d a D r i l l i n g Program on the captioned 
Unit f o r the calendar year 1970. Said Program provided f o r 
the d r i l l i n g of no wells and none were d r i l l e d i n subject 
Unit during 1970. 

As of t h i s date, the t o t a l number of wells d r i l l e d i n the San 
Juan 32-8 Unit on acreage committed to the Unit i s as follows: 

Mesaverde, Commerical 27 
Mesaverde, Noncommercial 1 
Mesaverde, Plugged & Abandoned 2 

30 

Pursuant t o Section 10 of the San Juan 32-8 Unit Agreement, El 
Paso Natural Gas Company, as Unit Operator, hereby respectfully 
requests the approval of a D r i l l i n g Program f o r the calendar 
year 1971, providing f o r the d r i l l i n g of no wells during the 
year. 

A l l working interest owners have been contacted and th i s D r i l l i n g 
Program r e f l e c t s t h e i r desires. El Paso Natural Gas Company, 
as Unit Operator, and the working interest owners believe that 
a l l current obligations have been s a t i s f i e d . 



Regional O i l &. Gas Supervisor January 6, 1971 
Commissioner of P u b l i c Lands 
O i l Conservation Commission 
Page Two 

El Paso N a t u r a l Gas Company, as Unit Operator, w i l l d r i l l any 
o f f s e t w e l l s t h a t may be r e q u i r e d t o prevent drainage of 
u n i t i z e d substances, and any other w e l l s subsequently deemed 
necessary or which are requested by the Unit Operator and the 
working i n t e r e s t owners. 

I f t h i s D r i l l i n g Program i s acceptable, please s i g n i f y your 
approval as r e q u i r e d under Section 10 of the Unit Agreement i n 
the space provided on the attached sheet and r e t u r n an approved 
copy t o E l Paso N a t u r a l Gas Company. 

Copies of t h i s D r i l l i n g Program are being sent t o the working 
i n t e r e s t owners as shown on the attached sheet. 

Yours very t r u l y , 

Manager 
Land Department 

TWB:AT:ec 
Enclosures 
SJ 32-8, 3.0 



APPROVED: DATE: 
Regional O i l and Gas Supervisor 
United States Geological Survey 
Subject t o l i k e approval by the 
Commissioner of Public Lands and 
the O i l Conservation Commission 

APPROVED: DATE: 
Commissioner of Public Lands 
Subject t o l i k e approval by the 
United States Geological Survey and 
the O i l Conservation Commission 

APPROVED: 

United States Geological Survey and 
the Commissioner of Public Lands 

The foregoing approvals are f o r the 1971 D r i l l i n g Program f o r the San Juan 32-8 Unit, 
#14-08-001-446, San Juan County, New Mexico. 



SAN JUAN 32-8 UNIT 
Working Interest Owners 

General American O i l Company of Texas 

P h i l l i p s Petroleum Company 

Skelly O i l Company 

Sun Oil Company - DX Division 

Texaco, Inc. 



aso 
1 latura °wany 

61 ffaso, Qe e x a s 79999 

February 26, 1970 

/ 

Regional O i l &. Gas Supervisor 
United States Geological Survey 
Drawer 1857 
Roswell, New Mexico 88201 

O i l Conservation Commission 
State of New Mexico 
P. 0. Box 2088 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 

Commissioner of Public Lands 
£>tate of New Mexico 
P. 0. Box 1148 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 

Gentlemen: 

The 1970 D r i l l i n g Program f o r the referenced Unit was approved 
by the Regulatory Bodies on the dates indicated: 

Copies of t h i s l e t t e r are being sent to the working in t e r e s t 
owners of the above described Unit. 

Re; 1970 DRILLING PROGRAM, 
San Juan 32-8 Unit, 
#14-08-001-446, San 
Juan County, New Mexico 

United States Geological Survey 
O i l Conservation Commission 
Commissioner of Public Lands 

February 18, 1970 
January 22, 1970 
January 15, 1970 

Yours very t r u l y , 

Charles Higgins 
Supervising Landman 
Land Department 

CH:AT:sf 
S.J. 32-8, 3.0 



J 
J 

"•' CO 

United States Department of the Iigerior 
o 

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY ™ 

Drawer 1857 ~T~ 
Roswell, New Mexico 88201 

February 18, 1970 

El Paso Natural Cas Company 
r . 0. Box 1492 
El Paso, Texas 79999 

Attention: Mr. T. W. B i t t i c k 

Gentlemen: 

Your 1970 plan of development for the San Juan 32-8 un i t area, 
Elan Juan County, New Mexico, proposing the d r i l l i n g of no 
additional wells, has been approved on t h i s date subject to 
l i k e approval by the appropriate State o f f i c i a l s . 

Two approved copies of the plan are enclosed. 

Sincerely yours, 

BILLY J. SHOGER 
Acting O i l and Gas Supervisor 

cc: 
Washington (w/cy plan) 
Farmington (w/cy plan) 
NMOCC, Santa Fe ( l t r . only) •"""^ 
Con. Pub. Lands, Santa Fe ( l t r . only) 



OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION 
P. O. BOX 2 0 8 8 

SANTA F E , NEW MEXICO 87SO! 

January 22, 1970 

Bl Paao Natural Gaa Company 
P. O. Box 1492 

El Paao, Texas 79999 

Attentioni Mr. T. W. Bittick 

Ret 
1970 Drilling Program 
San Juan 32-8 Unit, 
San Juan County, New Mexico 

Gentlemeni 

This i s to advise that the Hew Mexico Oil Conservation 
Commission has this date approved the Drilling Program 
for the calendar year 1970 for the San Juan 32-8 Unit, 
San Juan County, New Mexico, subject to like approval Ly 
the United States Geological Survey and the Commissioner 
of Public Lands of the State of New Mexico. 

One approved copy of the program i s returned herewith. 

Very truly yours. 

A. I i . PORTER, J r . 
Secretary-Director 

ALP/JEK/og 
cct O i l Conaervation Commission - Aztec 



JAN 19 1970 

January 15, 1970 

E l Paso Natural Gas Company 
P. O. Box 1492 
E l Paso, Texas 79999 

Bet San Juan 32-8 Unit 
San Juan County, New Mexico 
1970 DRILLING PROGRAM 

ATTENTION: Mr. T. W. Bittick 

Gentlemen: 

Your 1970 Drilling Program for the San Juan 32-8 
Unit, San Juan County, New Mexico, proposing the d r i l l i n g 
of no additional wella, has been approved on this date 
subject to like approval by the United states Geological 
Survey and the Oil Conservation Commission. 

One approved copy of the plan i s enclosed. 

Very truly yours, 

Ted Bilberry, Director 
Oil and Gaa Department 

T B / M L / S 

enc 1. 
cct USGS-Roswell, New Mexico 

OCC- Santa Fe, New Mexico 



Sl ffiaso Qlalural Gas Company. 

S l t^Paso, Qexas 79999 

January 6, 1970 

Hr. John A. Anderson 
Regional Oil & Gas Supervisor 
United States Geological Survey 
Drawer 1857 
Roswell, New Mexico 88201 

Commissioner of Public Lands 
State of New Mexico 
P. 0. Box 1148 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 

Oil Conservation Commission 
State of New Mexico 
P. 0. Box 2088 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 

Re: San Juan 32-8 Unit #14-08-001-446 
San Juan County, New Mexico 
1970 DRILLING PROGRAM 

Gentlemen: 

By letter dated January 6, 1969, E l Paso Natural Gas Company, as Unit 
Operator, filed a Drilling Program on the captioned Unit for the 
calendar year 1969. Said Program provided for the d r i l l i n g of no 
wells and none were drilled in subject Unit during 1969. 

As of this date, the total number of wells drilled in the San Juan 
32-8 Unit on acreage committed to the Unit i s as follows: 

Mesaverde, Commercial 27 
Mesaverde, Noncommercial 1 
Mesaverde, Plugged & Abandoned 2 

30 

Pursuant to Section 10 of the San Juan 32-8 Unit Agreement, E l Paso 
Natural Gas Company, as Unit Operator, hereby respectfully requests 
the approval of a Drilling Program for the calendar year 1970, providing 
for the dr i l l i n g of no wells during the year. 

A l l working interest owners have been contacted and this Drilling Program 
reflects their desires. E l Paso Natural Gas Company, as Unit Operator, 
and the working interest owners believe that a l l current obligations have 
been satisfied. 

E l Paso Natural Gas Company, as Unit Operator, w i l l d r i l l any offset 
wells that may be required to prevent drainage of unitized substances, 



Mr. John A. Anderson January 6, 1970 
Commissioner of Public Lands 
Oil Conservation Commission 
Page 2 

and any other wells subsequently deemed necessary or which are 
requested by the Unit Operator and the working interest owners. 

If this Drilling Program is acceptable, please signify your approval 
as required under Section 10 of the Unit Agreement in the space pro­
vided on the attached sheet and return an approved copy to El Paso 
Natural Gas Company. 

Copies of this Drilling Program are being sent to the working 
interest owners as shown on the attached sheet. 

Yours very truly, 

T. W. Bittick 
Manager 
Land Department 

TWB:AT:sf 
Enclosures 
San Juan 32-8, 3.0 



APPROVED: DATE: 
Regional Oil and Gas Supervisor 
United States Geological Survey 
Subject to like approval by the 
appropriate State officials. 

APPROVED: DATE: 
Commissioner of Public Lands 
Subject to like approval by the United 
States Geological Survey and the Oil 
Conservation Commission. 

APPROVED: 
Oil Conservation Commission 
Subject to like approval by the/United 
States Geological Survey and the 
Commissioner of Public Lands. 

DATE: , 3 3 , / /c 

The foregoing approvals are for the 1970 Drilling Program for the 
San Juan 32-8 Unit, #14-08-001-446, San Juan County, New Mexico. 



SAN JUAN 30-5 UNIT 
Working Interest Owners 

General American O i l Company of Texas 

Lt. Col. Langdon Dewey Harrison, 
Trustee for Mrs. Omega E. Quinn 

Pan American Petroleum Corporation (3) 

P h i l l i p s Petroleum Company 

Skelly Oil Company 

Sunset International Petroleum Corp. 



Sl QPaso Qlalural Qas (Company. 

' e x a s 79999 Sl c9aso, 9e: 

March 3, 1969 c n 

Mr. John A. Anderson 
Regional O i l and Gas Supervisor 
Drawer 1857 
Roswell, New Mexico 88201 

Commissioner of Public Lands 
State of New Mexico 
P. 0. Box 1148 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 

O i l Conservation Commission 
State of New Mexico 
P. 0. Box 2088 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 

Re: 1969 DRILLING PROGRAMS 
San Juan County, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

The 1969 D r i l l i n g Programs f o r the f o l l o w i n g Units were approved by the regula­
t o r y bodies on the dates i n d i c a t e d : 

Units 
United States 
Geological Survey 

1. San Juan 32-8 Unit February 26, 1969 
#14-08-001-446 

2. San Juan 32-9 Unit February 26, 1969 
#14-08-001-569 

Commissioner of 
Public Lands f o r 
the St. of N.M. 

January 8, 1969 

January 8, 1969 

O i l Conservation 
Commission of the 
St. of N.M. 

January 23, 1969 

January 23, 1969 

Copies of t h i s l e t t e r are being sent t o the working i n t e r e s t owners of the above 
described Units. 

Yours very t r u l y , 

Charles Higgins 
Supervising Landman 
Land Department 

CH:CTR:ec 
SJ 32-8, 3.0 
SJ 32-9, 3.0 



I N R E P L Y REFER T O 

UNITED STATES 
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

Drawer 1857 
Roswell, 3*n.7 Mexico 88201 

G E O L O G I C A L S U R V E Y 

February 26, 1969 

E l Paso Hatural Gas Company 
P. 0. Box 1492 
El Paso, Texas 79999 

Attention: Mr. T. V. Bittick G3 FEB ?7
 AH 9 ou 

Gentlemen: 

Your 1969 plan of development for the Saa Juan 32-8 unit area, 
Snn Juan County, i*ew Mexico, proposing the dril l ing of no 
additional wells, has been approved oa this date subject to 
like approval by the appropriate State off ic ials . 

Two approved copies of the plea are enclosed. 

Sincerely yours, 

JOHN A. AiffiERSGH 
Regional Oil and Gas Supervisor 

cc: 
Washington (w/cy of plan) 
Farmington (w/cy of plan) 
NMOCC, Santa Fe ( l t r . onl 
Com. Pub. Lands, Santa Fe ( l t r . only) 



OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION 
P. O. BOX 2 0 8 8 

SANTA F E , NEW MEXICO 8750f 

January 23, 1969 

4 / 
ISI Paao Natural Gas Company 
P. O. Box 1492 
131 Paso, Texas 79999 

Attentioni Mr. T. W. Bittick 

Ret 1969 Drilling Program 
San Juan 32-8 Unit, 
San Juan County, New Mexico 

Gentlemen* 

This is to advise that the New Mexico Oil Conservation 
Commission has this date approved the Drilling Program 
for the calendar year 1969 for the San Juan 32-8 Unit, 
San Juan County, New Mexico, subject to like approval by 
the United States Geological Survey and the Commissioner 
of Public Lands of the State of New Mexico. 

One approved copy of the program i s returned herewith. 

Very truly yours, 

A. L. PORTER, Jr. 
Secretary-Director 

ALP/JEK/og 
cct Commissioner of Public Lands - Santa Pe 

United States Geological Survey - Roswell 



04 

January 8, 1969 

MX Paso Natural Gas Company 
P. O* Box 1492 
11 Paso, Texas 79999 

Ret San Juan 3JN8 Unit 
San Juan County, New Mexico 
1969 Drilling Program 

ATTENTION J Mr. T. W. Bittick 

Gentlemen t 

Your 1969 Drilling Program for the San Juan 32-8 
unit area, San Juan County, Nev Mexico, proposing the 
drilling of no additional wells, has been approved on 
this date subject to like approval by the United Statea 
Geological Survey and tha Oil Conservation Commiasion. 

^fcs^sj Ŝ̂ PÎ BpmWPmMmf ^ 9 Q f £ ^ 4ftsf B̂mmfl̂  JpeamBBB* samfll (HttCe^i^mWP^^sl • 

Wtmy tsuly youra* 

ALBX J . ARMIJO 
COMMXSSXQSOtft Of* PUBLIC LANDS 

BYt 
fad Bilberry, Director 
Oil and Gas Department 

AJAAB/ML/S 
encl. 
cct USGS-Roswell, New Mexioo 

OCC- Santa Pa, New Mexioo 

ILLEGIBLE 



S l ^aso Qlaiural Qas (^pmpany, 

( § / CzPaso, ffexas 79999 
cr-> 

January 6, 1969 *• 

Mr. John A. Anderson 
Regional O i l & Gas Supervisor 
United States Geological Survey 
Drawer 185 7 
Roswell, New Mexico 88201 

Commissioner of Public Lands 
State of New Mexico 
Post Office Box 1148 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 

Oi l Conservation Commission 
State of New Mexico 
Post Office Box 2088 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 

Re: San Juan 32-8 Unit #14-08-001-446 
San Juan County, New Mexico 
1969 DRILLING PROGRAM 

Gentlemen: 

By l e t t e r dated January 5, 1968, El Paso Natural Gas Company, as Unit Operator, 
f i l e d a D r i l l i n g Program on the captioned Unit f o r the calendar year 1968. Said 
Program provided f o r the d r i l l i n g of no wells and none were d r i l l e d i n subject 
Unit during 1968. 

As of th i s date, the t o t a l number of wells d r i l l e d i n the San Juan 32-8 Unit on 
acreage committed to the Unit i s as follows: 

Mesaverde, Commercial 28 
Mesaverde, Noncommercial 1 
Mesaverde, Plugged & Abandoned 1 

30 

Pursuant to Section 10 of the San Juan 32-8 Unit Agreement, El Paso Natural Gas 
Company, as Unit Operator, hereby respectfully requests the approval of a D r i l l ­
ing Program f o r the calendar year 1969, providing f o r the d r i l l i n g of no wells 
during the year. 

A l l working interest owners have been contacted and t h i s D r i l l i n g Program re­
f l e c t s t h e i r desires. El Paso Natural Gas Company, as Unit Operator, and the 
working interest owners believe that a l l current obligations have been s a t i s f i e d . 



Mr. John A. Anderson January 6, 1969 
Commissioner of Public Lands 
O i l Conservation Commission 
Page Two 

El Paso Natural Gas Company, as Unit Operator, w i l l d r i l l any offset wells that 
may be required t o prevent drainage of unitized substances, and any other wells 
subsequently deemed necessary or which are requested by the Unit Operator and 
the working interest owners. 

I f t h i s D r i l l i n g Program i s acceptable, please s i g n i f y your approval as required 
under Section 10 of the Unit Agreement i n the space provided on the attached 
sheet and return an approved copy to El Paso Natural Gas Company. 

Copies of t h i s D r i l l i n g Program are being sent to the working interest owners 
as shown on the attached sheet. 

Yours v,ery t r u l y , 

T. W. B i t t i c k 
Manager 
Land Department 

TWB:CTR:ec 
Enclosures 

San Juan 32-8 Unit 3.0 



A PPROVED: DATE: 
Supervisor, United States Geological Survey 
Subject t o l i k e approval by the appropriate 
State O f f i c i a l s . 

A PPROVED: DATE: 
Commissioner of Public Lands 
Subject to l i k e approval by the United States 
Geological Survey and the O i l Conservation 
Commission. 

APPROVE: 

Geological Survey and the Commissioner of 
Public Lands. 

The foregoing approvals are f o r the 1969 D r i l l i n g Program f o r the San Juan 32-8 Unit, 
No. 14-08-001-446, San Juan County, New Mexico. 



SAN JUAN 32-8 UNIT 
Working I n t e r e s t Owners 

General American O i l Company of Texas 
A t t e n t i o n : Mr. James W. Goss, J r. 
Meadows B u i l d i n g 
D a l l a s , Texas 75206 

P h i l l i p s Petroleum Company 
A t t e n t i o n : Mr. R. A. Wolgast 
1300 Se c u r i t y L i f e B u i l d i n g 
Denver, Colorado 80202 

S k e l l y O i l Company 
A t t e n t i o n : Mr. W i l l i a m R. Kendall 

D i s t r i c t E x p l o r a t i o n Manager 
L i n c o l n Tower B u i l d i n g 
1860 L i n c o l n Street 
Denver, Colorado 80203 

Sk e l l y O i l Company 
A t t e n t i o n : Mr. Barton W. R a t l i f f 
P. O. Box 1650 
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74102 

Sun O i l Company - DX D i v i s i o n 
P. O. Box 2039 
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74102 

Texaco, Inc. 
Post O f f i c e Box 2100 
Denver, Colorado 80201 



(S/ <^Paso fylalural Qas (Company 

Sl 9aso, ffe 

May 2, 1968 

exas 79999 

Mr. John A. Anderson 
Regional O i l and Gas Supervisor 
Drawer 1857 
Roswell, New Mexico 88201 

S'EI3 HAY S AH 7 SG 

O i l Conservation Commission 
State of New Mexico 
Post Office Box 2088 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 

Commissioner of Public Lands 
State of New Mexico 
Post Office Box 1148 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 

Re: 1968 DRILLING PROGRAMS 
San Juan and Rio Arriba 
Counties, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

The 1968 D r i l l i n g Programs for the following Units were 
approved by the regulatory bodies on the dates indicated: 

1. San Juan 30-4 Unit, #14-08-001-1056: 
United States Geological Survey 
Commissioner of Public Lands 
O i l Conservation Commission 

January 29, 1968 
None Required 
February 19, 1968 

San Juan 32-5 Unit, #14-08-001-534: 
United States Geological Survey 
Commissioner of Public Lands 
O i l Conservation Commission 

February 2, 1968 
February 5, 1968 
February 19, 1968 

San Juan 32-7 Unit, #14-08-001-441: 
United States Geological Survey 
Commissioner of Public Lands 
Oil Conservation Commission 

February 20, 1968 
February 21, 1968 
February 28, 1968 

4. San Juan 32-8 Unit, #14-08-001-446: 
United States Geological Survey 
Commissioner of Public Lands 
Oil Conservation Commission 

February 19, 1968 
February 20, 1968 
February 27, 1968 



Mr. John A. Anderson May 2, 1968 
Commissioner of Public Lands 
Oil Conservation Commission 
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5. San Juan 32-9 Unit, #14-08-001-569; 
United States Geological Survey 
Commissioner of Public Lands 
Oi l Conservation Commission 

February 20, 1968 
February 23, 1968 
February 28, 1968 

6. Rosa Unit, 1 Sec. No. 587: 
United States Geological Survey 
Commissioner of Public Lands 
O i l Conservation Commission 

February 27, 1968 
February 28, 1968 
March 18, 1968 

Copies of this l e t t e r are being sent to the working interest 
owners of the above described Units. 

Yours very t r u l y , 

Charles Higgins 
Supervising Landman 
Land Department 

CH:CTR:ec 

San Juan 30-4, 32-5, 32-7, 32-8, 
32-9, Rosa Unit 3.0 



OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION 
P. O. BOX 2088 

SANTA F E , NEW MEXICO 87501 

February 91, 1968 

ISI Fa to Natural Oaa Company 
1?. 0. Box 1492 
El Paao, Texas 79999 

Attention: Mr. T. w. Bittick 

Re: 196S ©rilling Program 
San Jaaa 32-S Unit, Sam 
Juan County* Hew Mexico 

Cent lessen: 

Ihis is to advise that the Maw Mexico Oil Conservation 
Commission has this date approved the Drilling Program far 
the calendar year 1968 providing far the drilling af ne wells 
for the San Juan 32-8 Unit, San Jaaa County, New Mexico, 
subject to like approval by the United States Geological 
Survey and the Coronissioner of Public Lands of the State 
of New Mexico. 

One approved copy of Hie program is r-atumed herewith. 

Very tfuly yours. 

A. L. PORTER, J? . 
Secratfeai?y-Birector 

ILP/JEK/og 
Enclosure 

cc: United States Geological Survey 
Roswell, Mew Mexico 

Commissioner of Public Lends 
Sants Pe, New Mexico 



State of New -/Mexico 

Corn mtssiorier of Ritlic Lands 

GUYTON B. HAYS 
COMMISSIONER 

P. 0. BOX 1148 
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 

February 20, 1968 

Bl Paso Natural Gas Conpany 
P. O. Box 1492 
Bl Paso, Texas 79999 

Bat Ban Juan 32-8 unit 
San Juan County, saw Mexico 
1968 Plan of Development 

ATTENTIONt Mr. T. W. Bittick 

Gentlemen t 

The Commissioner of Public Lands has this date approved 
your 1968 Plan of Development for the San Juan 32-8 Unit, 
San Juan County, Maw Mexico, proposing the drilling of no 
additional wells. 

This approval is subject to like approval by the United 
States Geological Survey and the Oil Conservation Commiaaion. 

One approved copy of the plan is enclosed. 

Very truly yours, 

GUYTON B. HAYS 
COMMISSIONER OF PUBLIC LANDS 

BYt :"lAi;-
Bddie Lopez, Supervisor 
umt Division yS8 FEB 23 /IH e 3o GJfB/TB/SL/s 

encl. 1. 
cct USGS-Roswell, New Mexico 

OCC-Santa Pe, New Mexico 



IN R E P L Y REFER T O : 

UNITED STATES 

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

G E O L O G I C A L S U R V E Y 

Drawer 1857 
Roswell, Mew Mexico 88201 

February 19, 1968 

El Paso Nature1 Gas Coapany 
P. 0. Box 1492 
El Paso, Texas 79999 

Attention: Mr. T. W. B i t t i ck 

Gentlemen: 

Your 1968 plan of development for tbe San Juan 32-8 unit area, 
San Juan County, New Mexico, proposing the d r i l l i n g of ao 
additional wells, has been approved on this date subject to 
like approval by the appropriate State officials. 

Two approved copies of the plan are enclosed. 

Sincerely yours, 

(ORIG. SGDJ JOHN A. 
ANDERSON 

JOHN A. ANDERSON 
Regional O i l and Gas Supervisor 

cc: 
Washington (w/cy of plan) 
Farmington (w/cy of plan) 
NMOCC, Santa Fe ( l t r . only) -
Com. of Pub. Lands, Santa Fe ( l t r . only) 

9&8 FEB ^ 



(S/ ff*iso Q^lalural Qas (Sompany 

e x a s 79999 S l ffaso, ffe 

January 5, 1968 

Mr. John A. Anderson 
Regional O i l & Gas Supervisor 
United States Geological Survey 
Drawer 1857 
Roswell, New Mexico 88201 

Commissioner of Public Lands 
State of New Mexico 
Post Office Box 1148 ; 08 JAM 1 0 All B 1<'U 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 

Oil Conservation Commission 
State of New Mexico 
Post Office Box 2088 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 

Re: San Juan 32-8 Unit #14-08-001-446 
San Juan County, New Mexico 
1968 DRILLING PROGRAM 

Gentlemen: 

By l e t t e r dated January 3, 1967, El Paso Natural Gas Company, 
as Unit Operator, f i l e d a D r i l l i n g Program on the captioned Unit f o r the 
calendar year 1967. Said Program provided f o r the d r i l l i n g of no wells and 
none were d r i l l e d i n subject Unit during 1967, 

As of t h i s date, the t o t a l number of wells d r i l l e d i n the San Juan 
32-8 Unit on acreage committed to the Unit i s as follows: 

Mesaverde, Commercial 28 
Mesaverde, Noncommercial 1 
Mesaverde, Plugged & Abandoned 1 

30 

Pursuant to Section 10 of the San Juan 32-8 Unit Agreement, El Paso 
Natural Gas Company, as Unit Operator, hereby respectfully requests the ap­
proval of a D r i l l i n g Program f o r the calendar year 1968, providing f o r the 
d r i l l i n g of no wells during the year. 

A l l working in t e r e s t owners have been contacted and t h i s D r i l l i n g 
Program r e f l e c t s t h e i r desires. El Paso Natural Gas Company, as Unit Operator, 
and the working interest owners believe that a l l current obligations have been 
s a t i s f i e d . 
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El Paso Natural Gas Company, as Unit Operator, w i l l d r i l l any o f f ­
set wells that may be required to prevent drainage of unitized substances, 
and any other wells subsequently deemed necessary or which are requested by 
the Unit Operator and the working in t e r e s t owners. 

I f t h i s D r i l l i n g Program i s acceptable, please s i g n i f y your ap­
proval as required under Section 10 of the Unit Agreement i n the space pro­
vided on the attached sheet and return an approved copy to El Paso Natural 
Gas Company. 

Copies of t h i s D r i l l i n g Program are being sent to the working i n ­
terest owners as shown on the attached sheet. 

Yours very t r u l y , 

T. W. B i t t i c k 
Manager 
Land Department 

TWB: CTR: c j t 
Attachments 

San Juan 32-8 Unit, 3.0 



APPROVED: DATE: 
Supervisor, United States Geological Survey 
Subject to l i k e approval by the appropriate 
State O f f i c i a l s . 

APPROVED: DATE: 
Commissioner of Public Lands 
Subject to l i k e approval by the United States 
Geological Survey and the O i l Conservation 
Commission. 

APPROVED: 
Oil Conservation C o m m i s s i o n r 
Subject to l i k e approval by the United States 
Geological Survey and the Commissioner of 
Public Lands. 

The foregoing approvals are f o r the 1968 D r i l l i n g Program f o r the San Juan 32-8 
Unit, No. 14-08-001-446, San Juan County, New Mexico. 



SAN JUAN 32-8 UNIT 
Working Interest Owners 

General American Oil Company of Texas 
Attention: Mr. James W. Goss, Jr. 
Meadows Building 
Dallas, Texas 75206 

Skelly O i l Company 
Attention: Mr. William R. Kendall 

D i s t r i c t Exploration Manager 
Lincoln Tower Building 
1860 Lincoln Street 
Denver, Colorado 80203 

Skelly O i l Company 
Attention: Mr. Barton W. R a t l i f f 
P. 0. Box 1650 
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74102 

Texaco, Inc. 
Post Office Box 2100 
Denver, Colorado 80201 

P h i l l i p s Petroleum Company 
Attention: Mr. R. A. Wolgast 
1300 Security Life Building 
Denver, Colorado 80202 

Sunray DX O i l Company 
Attention: Mr. V. M. Williams 
1101 Wilco Building 
Midland, Texas 79701 



(S/ 2S0 Q^alural Qas (Sompany 

(S/ (LzPaso, Qexas 79999 

February 28, 1967 

Mr. John A. Anderson 
Regional Oil and Gas Supervisor 
Drawer 1857 
Roswell, New Mexico 88201 

Commissioner of Public Lands 
State of New Mexico 
Post Office Box 1148 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 

Oil Conservation Commission 
State oif New Mexico 
Post Office Box 2088 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 

Re: 1967 DRILLING PROGRAMS 
Rio Arriba and San Juan Counties, 
New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

The I967 Drilling Programs for the following Units were approved by the 
regulatory bodies on the dates indicated: 

/ l . San Juan 30-4 Unit, #14-08-001-1056: 
Commissioner of Public Lands -
Oil Conservation Commission 
Un 

January 18, I967 
Conservation Commission - January 26, I967 

ted States Geological Survey - February 6, I967 

2. San Juan 30-5 Unit, #14-08-003-346: 
United States Geological Survey - February 7, 1967 
Commissioner of Public Lands - February 9, 1967 
Oil Conservation Commission - February 22, 1967 

3. San Juan 30-6 Unit, #14-08-001-538: 
United States Geological Survey - February 14, I967 
Commissioner of Public Lands - February 16, I967 
Oil Conservation Commission - February 22, 3967 

4. San Juan 32-5 Unit, #14-08-001-534: 
United States Geological Survey - February 3, 1967 
Commissioner of Public Lands - February 7, 1967 
Oil Conservation Commission - February 9, 1967 
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S 5. San Juan 32-8 Unit, #14-08-001-446: 
United States Geological Survey -
Commissioner of Public Lands -
Oil Conservation Commission -

January 26, I967 
February 6, I967 
February 22, I967 

6. San Juan 32-9 Unit, #14-08-001-569: 
United States Geological Survey 
Commissioner of Public Lands -
Oil Conservation Commission -

7. Rosa Unit, I Sec. No. 587: 
United States Geological Survey 
Commissioner of Public Lands -
Oil Conservation Commission -

February 13, 19&7 
February 16, I967 
February 22, I967 

February 6, I967 
February 9, 1967 
February 22, 1967 

Copies of this letter are being sent to the working interest owners of 
the above described Units. 

;-rs very 

Harry 
Supervising Landman 
Land Department 

KG:CTR:jm 

San Juan 30-4, 30-5, 30-6, 
32-5, 32-8, 32-9 and Rosa 
Units - 3.0 



OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION 
P. O. BOX 2088 

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 

February 22, 1967 

El Paao Natural Gas Company 
P. 0. Box 1492 
E l Paso, Texas 79999 

Attentions Mr. T. w. Bittick 

Ret 1967 Drilling Program 
San Juan 32-3, San Juan 
County, Mew Mexico 

Gentlemen t 

This i s to advise that the Mew Mexico Oil Conservation 
Commission has this date approved the 1967 Drilling Program 
dated January 3, 1967, for the San Juan 32-8 Unit, San Juan 
County, New Mexico, subject to like approval by the United 
States Geological Survey and the Commissioner of Public 
Lands of the State of New Mexico. 

One approved copy of the program i s returned herewith. 

Very truly yours. 

A. L. PORTER, J r . 
Secretary-Director 

ALP/JEK/og 
Enclosure 

cct Commissioner of Public Lands 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

United States Geological Survey 
Drawer 1857 
Roswell, New Mexico 88201 



February 6, 196? 

»1 Paao Natural oaa Company 
!?• O. Box 1492 
111 Paao, Texas 

Re i San Juan 32-8 
Ban Juan County, New Maxieo 
1987 Plan of Development 

ATTENTIONt Mr. T. W. Bittick 

Gentlement 

The Commissioner of public Lands has this date approved 
your 1967 Drilling program which provides for the drilling of 
no additional wells* 

One approved copy of this plan is enclosed. 

Vary truly youra, 
GUYTGS B. HAYS 

COMMISSIONER OP PUBLIC LANDS 

BY i 
Ted Bilberry, Director 

GBH/MMR/s oil and Oas Department 
encl. 1. 
cet United States Geological Survey 

Roswell, New Mexico 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission 
Santa Fa, New Mexico 



DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

G E O L O G I C A L S U R V E Y 

UNITED STATES 

IN REPLY REFER TO: 

Drawer 1857 
Roswell, Mev Mexico 882U1 

JAM 2 7 1967 
!.l Paso Natural Gas Coapany 
P. 0. Box 1492 
i l l Paso, Texas 79999 

Attentions Hr. T. rf. B i t t i c k 

Cent lessen: 

Your 1967 plan of development deteu January 3, 1967, f o r the Saa Juan 
32-8 unit area, San Juan County, I,ev Mexico, proposing; tne d r i l l i n g 
of no additional v e i l s , has u«en approved on t h i s date subject to 
l i l t e approval by the appropriate State o f f i c i a l s . 

Two approved copies of the plan ara enclosed. 

ccj 
Washington (w/cy of plan) 
Farmington (w/cy of plan) ^ 
NMOCC - Santa Fe (ltr. only) ^ 
Com. of Pub. Lands - Santa Fe ( l t r . only) 

Sincerely youre, 

(ORIG. SGD.) JOHN A. ANDEP^OM 

JOHN A. AMDERSOK 
Regional O i l and Ona Supervisor 



(bl QPiso QtJaiural Qas (Company 

e x a s 79999 Sl &aso, ffe 

January 3, '967 

Mr. John A. Anderson 
Regional Oil & Gas Supervisor 
United States Geological Survey 
Drawer 1857 
Roswell, New Mexico 

Commissioner of Public Lands 
State of New Mexico 
Post Office Box 1148 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 

Oil Conservation Commission 
State of New Mexico 
Post Office Box 2088 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 8750) 

Re: San Juan 32-8 Unit #14-08-001-446 
San Juan County, New Mexico 
1967 DRILLING PROGRAM 

Gent!emen: 

By letter dated March 1, 1966, El Paso Natural Gas Company, as Unit Operator, 
f i l e d a D r i l l i n g Program for the captioned Unit for the calendar year 1966. Said 
program provided for the d r i l l i n g of no wells and none were dr i l l e d in subject Unit 
during 1966. 

As of this date, the total number of wells d r i l l e d in the San Juan 32-8 
Unit on acreage committed to the Unit is as follows: 

Mesaverde, Commercial 

Mesaverde, Noncommercial 

Mesaverde, Plugged and Abandoned 

28 

30 

Pursuant to Section 10 of the San Juan 32-8 Unit Agreement El Paso Natural 
Gas Company, as Unit Operator, hereby respectfully requests the approval of a Dr i l l i n g 
Program for the calendar year 1967, providing for the d r i l l i n g of no wells during the 
year. 

All working Interest owners have been contacted and this D r i l l i n g Program 
reflects their desires. El Paso Natural Gas Company, as Unit Operator, and the working 
interest owners believe that a l l current obligations have been satisfied. 
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El Paso Natural Gas Company, as Unit Operator, will drill any offset wells 
that may be required to prevent drainage of unitized substances, and any other wells 
subsequently deemed necessary or which are requested by the Unit Operator and the 
working interest owners. 

If this Drilling Program is acceptable, please signify your approval as 
required under Section 10 of the Unit Agreement in the space provided on the 
attached sheet and return an approved copy to El Paso Natural Gas Company. 

Copies of this Drilling Program are being sent to the working Interest 
owners as shown on the attached sheet. 

Yours very truly, 

T. W. Bittick 
Manager 
Land Department 

TWB:CTR:jm 



APPROVED: 
Supervisor, United States Geological Survey 
Subject to like approval by the appropriate 
State Officials. 

DATE: 

APPROVED: DATE: 
Commissioner of Public Lands 
Subject to like approval by the United States 
Geological Survey and the Oil Conservation 
Corami sslon 

APPROVED: DATEtJLX. 3-3-, /9G 7 
Oil Conservation Commission 
Subject to like approval by the United States 
Geological Survey and the Commissioner of Public 
Lands 

The foregoing approvals are for the 1967 Drilling Program for the San Juan 32-8 Unit, 
No. 14-08-001-446, San Juan County, New Mexico. 



SAN JUAN 32-8 UNIT 
Working Interest Owners 

General American Oil Company of Texas 
Attention: Mr. James W. Goss, Jr. 
Meadows Building 
Dal las 6, Texas 

Phillips Petroleum Company 
Attention: Mr. A. J. Hlntze 
623 Frank Phillips Building 
Bartlesvi1le, Oklahoma 

Phillips Petroleum Company 
Attention: Mr. C. W. Corbett 
1200 Denver Club Building 
Denver 2, Colorado 

Skelly Oil Company 
Attention: Mr. Harvey B. Hunt, Jr. 
Post Office Box 4115, Station "A" 
Albuquerque, New Mexico 

Skelly Oil Company 
Attention: Mr. T. F. Thompson 
Post Office Box 1650 
Tulsa, Oklahoma 

Sunray DX Oil Company 
Attention: Mr. A. W. Wadman, Jr. 
101 University Blvd. 
Denver, Colorado 80206 

Texaco, Inc. 
Post Office Box 2100 
Denver 1, Colorado 



(8/ ffiaso ^Ylatural Qas (Company, 

' e x a s 79999 (S/ ff*aso, ffe: 

August 12, 1966 

Mr, John A. Anderson 
Regiona.1 O i l and Gas Supervisor 
United States Geological Survey 
Drawer 1857 
Roswell, New Mexico 

Commissioner of Public Lands 
State of New Mexico 
Post Office Box 1148 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 

Oil Conservation Coinmission 
State of New Mexico 
Post Office Box 2088 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 

b AUG V> 

Re: San Juan 32-8 Unit #14-08-001-446 
San Juan County, New Mexico 
1966 DRILLING PROGRAM 

Gentlemen: 

The 1966 D r i l l i n g Program f o r the San Juan 32-8 Unit #14-08-001-446 
was approved by the regulatory bodies on the following dates: 

1. United States Geological Survey 

2. Commissioner of Public Lands 
State of New Mexico 

3. O i l Conservation Commission 
State of New Mexico 

A p r i l 7, 1966 

March 24, 1966 

August 5, 1966 

Copies of this let ter are being sent to the working interest owners 
of the San Juan 32-8 Unit. 

Yours very truly, 

PASO NATURAL GAS COMPANY 

4, 
ixry.Qe 

Super/ising Landman 
Land Department HG:CTR:sb 

San Juan 32-8 Unit 3.0 



OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION 
P. O. BOX 871 

SANTA F E , NEW MEXICO 

August 5, 1966 

El Paso Natural Gas Company 
P. 0. Box 1492 
El Paso, Texas 79999 

Attention: Mr. T. W. Bittick 

Re: 1966 Drilling Program 
San Juan 32-8 Unit, San 
Juan County, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

This is to advise that the New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission 
has this date approved the 1966 Drilling Program for the San 
Juan 32-8 Unit, San Juan County, New Mexico, subject to like 
approval by the United States Geological Survey and the Commissioner 
of Public Lands of the State of New Mexico. 

One approved copy of tha program is returned herewith. 

Very truly yours, 

A. L. PORTER, Jr., 
Secretary-Director 

ALP/JEK/og 
cc: Commissioner of Public Lands 

Santa Fe, New Mexico 

United States Geological Survey 
Roswell, New Mexico 



IN REPLY REFER TO: 

UNITED STATES 

' I 0f f j o :DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY 

APR 3 ,yj u 4-i Drawer 1857 
Roswell, mv Mexico 88201 

Ap r i l 7, 1966 

El Paso Natural Gas Conpany 
P. 0. Box 1492 
El Paso, Texas 79999 

Attention: Hr. T. W. Bittick 

Gentlemen: 

Your 1966 plan of development dated March 1, 1966, for the San Juan 
32-8 uait area, San Juan County, New Mexico, proposing the d r i l l i n g 
of no additional wells, has bean approved on this date subject to 
like approval by the appropriate State o f f i c i a l s . 

Two approved copies of the plan are enclosed. 

Sincerely yours, 

(uM SGB) JOHH A; ANDERSON 

JOHN A. ANDERSOSI 
Regional Oil and Gas Supervisor 

cc: 
Washington (w/cy of plan) 
Farmington (w/cy of plan) / 
NMOCC - Santa Fe (ltr. only) v 
Com. of Pub. Lands - Santa Fe ( l t r . only) 

RPearcy:jh:4-7-66 



&l (ff^aso ^Ylaiural Qas (Sompany. 

Sl &aso, 9e e x a s 79999 M ' -> 

March 1, 1966 

Mr. John A. Anderson 
Regional Oil and Gas Supervisor 
United States Geological Survey 
Drawer 1857 
Roswell, New Mexico 

Commissioner of Public Lands 
State of New Mexico 
P. 0, Box 1148 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Oil Conservation Commission 
State of New Mexico 
P. 0. Box 2088 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Re: San Juan 32-8 Unit #14-08-001-446 
San Juan County, New Mexico 
1966 DRILLING PROGRAM 

Gentlemen: 

By letter dated December 29, 1964, El Paso Natural Gas Company, 
as Unit Operator, filed a Drilling Program covering the captioned Unit for 
the calendar year 1965. Said Drilling Program provided for the drilling ef 
no wells and no wells were drilled in subject Unit during the year. 

As ef this date, the total number ef wells in the San Juan 32-8 
Uni t is as fellews: 

Mesaverde 28 
Mesaverde, Non-Commercial 1 
Mesaverde, Plugged and Abandoned 1 

TOTAL 30 

The following well is on land that has been eliminated from said 
Unit., This well will not be carried on future Drilling Programs for this 
Unit;: 

San Juan 32-8 Unit #35 
SW/4 Sec. 13, T-31-N, R-8-W, N.M.P.M. 
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Pursuant to Section 10 of the San Juan 32-8 Unit, El Pase Natural 
Gas Company, as Unit Operator, hereby respectfully requests the approval ef 
a Drilling Program for the calendar year ef 1966, providing for the drilling 
of ne wells during the year. 

All of the Working Interest Owners have been contacted and this 
Drilling Program reflects, insofar as possible, their desires. El Pase 
Natural Gas Company, as Unit Operator, and the Working interest Owners 
believe that all current unit obligations have been satisfied. 

El Pase Natural Gas Company, as Unit Operator, plans to drill any 
offset wells required te prevent drainage of unitized substances and any 
other wells deemed necessary er desirable by the Unit Operator and the 
Working Interest Owners in the affected drilling bleck. 

If this Drilling Program is acceptable, please signify your approval 
as required under Section 10 ef the Unit Agreement In the space provided on 
the attached sheet and return an approved copy te El Pase Natural Gas Company. 

Copies ef this Drilling Program are being sent to the Working 
Interest Owners as shown on the attached sheet. 

Very truly yours, 

EL PASO NATURAL GAS COMPANY 

By 7' ( J L^JXZ 
T. W. Bittick, Manager 
Land Department 

TWB:GW0:cg 



APPROVED: DATE: 
Supervisor, United States Geelegical Survey 
Subject te like approval by the appropriate 
State Officials. 

APPROVED: DATE: 
Commissioner ef Public Lands 
Subject to like approval by the United 
States Geological Survey and the Oil 
Conservation Commission 

APPROVED:. 
Oil Conservation Commission/ 
Subject te like approval b/ the United 
States Geological Survey and the 
Commissioner ef Public Lands 

The foregoing approvals are for the 1966 Drilling Program for the San Juan 32-8 
Unit, Ne. 14-08-001-446, San Juan County, New Mexico. 



SAN JUAN 32-8 UNIT 
Working Interest Owners 

General American Oil Company of Texas 
Attention: Mr. James W. Goss, Jr. 
Meadows Building 
Dal I as 6, Texas 

Phillips Petroleum Company 
Attention: Mr. A. J. Hintze 
623 Frank Phillips Building 
Bartlesvi1le, Oklahoma 

Phillips Petroleum Company 
Attention: Mr. C. W. Cerbett 
1200 Denver Club Building 
Denver 2, Colorado 

Skelly Oil Company 
Attention: Mr. Harvey B. Hunt, Jr. 
P. 0. Box 4115, Station "A" 
Albuquerque, New Mexico 

Skelly Oil Company 
Attention: Mr. T. F. Thompson 
P. 0. Box 1650 
Tulsa, Oklahoma 

Sunray DX Oil Company 
Attention: Mr. A. W. Wadman, Jr. 
101 University Blvd. 
Denver, Colorado 80206 

Texaco, Inc. 
P. 0. Box 2100 
Denver 1, Colorado 



IN REPLY REFER TO: 

UNITED STATES 

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY = / / / / 

Drawer 1857 
Roswell, Naw Mexico 38201 

April 1, 1965 

El Peso Hatura1 Gss Coapany 
P. 0. Bos 1492 
£1 Paao, Texas 

Attention: Mr. Sam Smith 

Gentlemen: 

Your 1965 plea of developtaeat dated December 29, 1964, for tbe 
Saa Juan 32-8 uait area, Sea Jaaa County, Mew Mexico, proposing 
tbe drilling of no additional welts, has beea approved ea tibia 
date subject to like approval by the appropriate State officials. 

Two approved copies of tbe plan are enclosed. 

Sincerely yours, 

(ORIG. SGD.) JOHN A. AND^SON 

J0HI3 A. AHDEIISOH 
Regional Oil and Gas Supervisor 

cc: 
Washington (w/cy plan) 
Farmington (w/cy plan) 
NMOCC, Santa Fe (ltr. only) <M 
Com. Pub. Lands, Santa Fe (ltr. only) 



OIL C O N S E R V A T I O N COMMISSION 
P. O. BOX 2 0 8 8 

SANTA F E , NEW MEXICO 

March 26, 1965 

E l Paso natural Oaa Company 
P. 0. Box 1492 
Bl Paao, Taxaa 

Attentioni Mr. 3mm Smith 

Rat 1965 Drilling Program, 
San Juan 32-8, San Juan 
County, Saw Maxieo 

Gentlament 

This i s to advise that the Hew Mexico Oil Conaervation 
Commission has this date approved the 1965 Drilling Program 
for the San Juan 32-8 Unit, San Juan County, Hew Mexico, 
subject to like approval by the United Statea Geological 
Survey and the Conedssionar of Public Lands of the State of 
New Mexico. 

One approved copy of the program i s returned herewith„ 

Very truly yours. 

A. L. PORTSSt, Jr., 
Secretary--Director 

ALP/JEK/og 
ccs United States Geological Survey 

P. 0. Drawer 18*57 
Roswell, Ha?* Mexico 

Coraaissler;'- r of l i e Lan.de Santa Pe 



i - D 

CM 

March 23, 1965 

KI faso natural Oas Company 
P. 0. Bex 1492 
XI Paao, Texas 

Attention i Mr. Saa Smith 
Bat aaa Jaaa 32-8 Unit 

Baa Juan County, Haw Maxieo 
1969 Drilling Prograa 

Gentlemen i 

Tha Commissioner of Public lands approves as of 
March 23, 1965, your 1965 Drilling Prograa aubject to like 
approval by tha United Statea Geological Survey and oil 
Coanervatica Coeeaissioa. 

This drilling prograa provides for no drilling during 
tba calendar year 196$• 

Wa are returning one approved copy of the plan. 

very truly youra, 

OUYTOM a. mta 

COMMISSXOHBR OP PUBLIC IAHDS 

BY i 
(Mr,) Tad Bilberry, Director 

Oil and Oaa Department 
W/asur/d 
Kncloauraa 
eet united states Oaological survey 

P. 0. Drawer 1857, Roswell, Sew Mexico 
Attentioni Mr. Jaaa A. Andareoc 

Oi l Conservation Commission 
P. o. Box 2068, Santa Pa, Mew Mexico 



December 29, 1964 

Mr. John A. Anderson 
Regional O i l and Gas Supervisor 
United States Geological Survey 
Drawer 1857 
Roswell, New Mexico 

Commissioner of Public Lands 
State of New Mexico 
P. 0. Box 1148 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

O i l Conservation Commission 
State of New Mexico 
P. 0. Box 2088 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

By l e t t e r dated February 25, 1964, El Paso Natural Gas Company, as 
Unit Operator, f i l e d a D r i l l i n g Program covering the captioned Unit for the 
calendar year 1964. Said D r i l l i n g Program provided for the d r i l l i n g of no 
wells and no wells were d r i l l e d i n subject Unit during the year. 

As of t h i s date, the t o t a l number of wells i n the San Juan 32-8 
Unit i s as follows: 

Pursuant to Section 10 of the San Juan 32-8 Unit, El Paso Natural 
Gas Company, as Unit Operator, hereby respectfully requests the approval of 
a D r i l l i n g Program for the calendar year of 1965, providing f o r the d r i l l i n g 
of no wells during the year. 

A l l of the Working Interest Owners have been contacted and t h i s 
D r i l l i n g Program r e f l e c t s , insofar as possible, t h e i r desires. El Paso 
Natural Gas Company, as Unit Operator, and the working interest owners be­
lieve that a l l current u n i t obligations have been s a t i s f i e d . 

Re: San Juan 32-8 Unit #14-08-001-446 
San Juan County, New Mexico 
1965 DRILLING PROGRAM 

Gentlemen: 

Mesaverde 
Mesaverde, Non-Commercial 
Mesaverde, Plugged and Abandoned 
Dakota, Plugged and Abandoned 

28 
1 
1 
1 

31 

El Paso Natural Gas Company, as Unit Operator, plans to d r i l l any 
offset wells required to prevent drainage of unitized substances and any other 
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wells deemed necessary or desirable by the Unit Operator and the working i n ­
terest owners i n the affected d r i l l i n g blocks. 

I f t h i s D r i l l i n g Program i s acceptable, please s i g n i f y your approval 
as required under Section 10 of the Unit Agreement i n the space provided on 
the attached sheet and return an approved copy to El Paso Natural Gas Company. 

Copies of t h i s D r i l l i n g Program are being sent to the working i n t e r ­
est owners as shown on the attached sheet. 

Very t r u l y yours, 

EL PASO NATURAL GAS COMPANY 

By: r < j J f y * 7 f.*fist..-t_C 
Sam Smith, Manager 
Land Department 

SS:KM:kp 



APPROVED: DATE: 
Supervisor, United States Geological Survey 
Subject to l i k e approval by the appropriate 
State O f f i c i a l s . 

APPROVED; DATE: 
Commissioner of Public Lands 
Subject to l i k e approval by the United 
States Geological Survey and the O i l 
Conservation Coinmission. 

APPROVED: / f C-/' --̂  c /<• / DATE:./ 
Oi l Conservation Commission y ~ 
Subject to l i k e approval by the United 
States Geological Survey and the 
Commissioner of Public Lands. 

The foregoing approvals are f o r the 1965 D r i l l i n g Program f o r the San Juan 32-8 
Unit, No. 14-08-001-446, San Juan County, New Mexico. 



SAN JUAN 32-8 UNIT 
Working Interest Owners 

General American Oil Company of Texas 
Attention: Mr. James W. Goss, Jr. 
Meadows Building 
Dallas 6, Texas 

Phillips Petroleum Company 
Attention: Mr. A. J. Hintze 
623 Frank Phillips Building 
Bartlesville, Oklahoma 

Phillips Petroleum Company 
Attention; Mr. C, W. Corbett 
1200 Denver Club Building 
Denver 2, Colorado 

Skelly Oil Company 
Attention: Mr. Harvey B0 Hunt, Jr. 
P. 0, Box 4115, Station "V 
Albuquerque, New Mexico 

Skelly Oil Company 
Attentions Mr. T. F. Thompson 
P. 0. Box 1650 
Tulsa, Oklahoma 

Sunray DX Oil Company 
Attention: Mr. A. W. Wadman, Jr. 
101 University Blvd. 
Denver, Colorado 80206 

Texaco, Inc. 
P. 0. Box 2100 
Denver 1, Colorado 



&l &aso ^Ylalural Qas (Sompany. 
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A p r i l 22, 1964 

Mr. John A. Anderson 
Regional O i l and Gas Supervisor 
United States Geological Survey 
P. 0. Box 1837 
Roswell, New Mexico 

Commissioner of Public Lands 
State of New Mexico 
P. 0. Box 1148 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Oil Conservation Commission 
State of New Mexico 
P. 0. Box 2088 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Re: San Juan 32-8 Unit 
1964 D r i l l i n g Program 
San Juan County, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

The 1964 D r i l l i n g Program for the -San Juan 32-8 Unit was approved by the 
regulatory bodies on the following dates: 

United States Geological Survey - A p r i l 16, 1964 

Oi l Conservation Commission - A p r i l 8, 1964 

Commissioner of Public Lands - A p r i l 2> 1964 

Copies of t h i s l e t t e r are being sent to the working interest owners of the 
San Juan 32-8 Unit. 

Regional Landman 
Land Department 

HG:MB:fsc 

SJ 32-8 (3.0) 



Braver 1857 
Roswell, KM Mexico 88201 

April 16, 1964 

Sl Paao Hatural Cas Coaeaay 
P. O. Box 1492 
El Paao, Texas 

Attention: Mr. ies Smlta 

Gentlemen: 

fear 1964 plea of development dated February 25, 1964, far tbe 
Saa Jveo 32-8 uait agreement. Sea Juea County, Haw Mexico, pro­
posing taa drilling ef ae additional wells, aaa been epproved oa 
tela data subject te like approval ay tbe appropriate state 
officials. 

Two approved copies of the plen ace enclosed. 

Sincerely years, 

(Orig.Sgd.) CARL C. TRAYW1CX 

CARL c. HAWICK 
Acting Oil aad Gas Supervisor 

cc: 
Washington (w/cy of plea) 
Fara lagton (w/cy of plan) 
mOCC-Santa Fe (ltr. only) 
Coeea. of Pub. Lands-Santa Fe (ltr. only) 



OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION 
P. O. BOX 871 

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 

*eril 8, 1964 

i l laao %tural Gas Coapgny 
P.O. Box 1492 
£1 Paso, Texae 

Attention: Hr. Sea Saith 

Ra: 1964 Drilling *rogr*« 
San Juan 32-8 Unit 
Sen Juan County, Sew Maxieo 

Gentleaen: 

This is to advise that the He* Mexico Oil Conservation Coaalealon has 
this date approved the 1964 Drilling Pregrea for the Sen Jaan 32-8 
Unit, Sen Juen County, Hew Mexico, subject to like approval by the 
United State* Geological iwvey aad the Coaalsslomnr af Public Lends 
of the State of Hew Mexico. 

One approved copy of the plan Is returned herewith. 

Very truly your*. 

A. i . lorter, J r . 
secretary-Director 

AU: JSK:sg 

cc: CoaDtissloner of labile lends - tents Pe 
United States Geological Survey - Roswell 



as 

(•<-

A p r i l 1 . 1964 ~" 
ro 

F;l Paso N a t u r a l ~??s Company e 

P. O. I:ox 149 ' 
E l P?.;-,c, T ^ o s 

Pe i San Juan 3 2-8 Unit 
San -Juan County, Kc;w Mexico 
1061 D r i l l i n g Program 

Attentions Mr. Sam Dmitri 

Gentlemens 

The Commissioner cf Public Lands approver* as of 
A p r i l 2, 1964, the 1964 D r i l l i n g Prog rac f o r the. San 
Juan 32-8 Unit, San Juan County, Hew Mexico , subject 
to l i k e approval by the United States Geological furvay 
and the O i l Conservation Commission. 

We are ecturning one approved copy of t h i s Plan. 

Very t r u l y yours, 

E. S. JOHNNY WALISR 
C0MMIS3X01IER OF niELIC Li J'PE 

BY: 
(M s-.) Marian M. Rhea, Supervisor 

Unit Division 
ESW/mmr/v 
cct United States Geological Survey 

P. O. Drawer 1857 
Roswell, Hew Mexico 

O i l Conservation Commis8ion 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 
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February 25, 1964 

Mr. John A. Anderson 
Regional O i l and Gas Supervisor 
United States Geological Survey 
Drawer 1857 
Roswell, New Mexico 

Commissioner of Public Lands 
State of New Mexico 
P. 0. Box 791 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Oi l Conservation Commission 
State of New Mexico 
P. 0. Box 2088 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 

Re: San Juan 32-8 Unit, #14-08-001-446 
San Juan County, New Mexico 
1964 DRILLING PROGRAM 

Gentlemen: 

By l e t t e r dated February 7, 1963, El Paso Natural Gas Company, as 
Unit Operator, f i l e d a D r i l l i n g Program regarding the captioned Unit f o r the 
calendar year 1963. Said D r i l l i n g Program provided f o r the d r i l l i n g of no 
wells and no wells were d r i l l e d i n subject Unit during the year. 

As of t h i s date, the t o t a l number of wells i n the San Juan 32-8 
Unit i s as follows: 

Mesaverde 28 
Mesaverde, Non-Commercial 1 
Mesaverde, Plugged and Abandoned 1 
Dakota, Plugged and Abandoned 1 

31 

Pursuant to Section 10 of the San Juan 32-8 Unit, El Paso Natural 
Gas Company, as Unit Operator, hereby respectfully requests the approval of 
a D r i l l i n g Program f o r the calendar year of 1964, providing f o r the d r i l l ­
ing of no wells during the year. 

A l l of the working int e r e s t owners have been contacted and t h i s 
D r i l l i n g Program r e f l e c t s , insofar as possible, t h e i r desires f o r additional 
d r i l l i n g and El Paso Natural Gas Company, as Unit Operator, and the working 
interest owners believe that a l l current unit obligations have been s a t i s f i e d . 

El Paso Natural Gas Company, as Unit Operator, plans to d r i l l any 
offset wells required to prevent drainage of unitized substances and any 
other wells deemed necessary or desirable by the Unit Operator and the work­
ing interest owners i n the affected d r i l l i n g blocks. 
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I f t h i s D r i l l i n g Program i s acceptable, please s i g n i f y your appro­
val as required under Section 10 of the Unit Agreement, i n the space provided 
on the attached sheet and return an approved copy to El Paso Natural Gas 
Company. 

Copies of t h i s D r i l l i n g Program are being sent to the working i n ­
terest owners as shown on the attached sheet. 

Very t r u l y yours, 

EL PASO NATURAL GAS COMPANY 

SS:MB:js 



APPROVED: 
Supervisor, United States Geological Survey 
Subject to l i k e approval by the appropriate 
State O f f i c i a l s . 

DATE: 

APPROVED: DATE: 
Commissioner of Public Lands 
Subject to l i k e approval by the United 
States Geological Survey and the 
Oil Conservation Commission. 

CP^^M^ f j DATE: ̂  - / J*" APPROVED: 
Oil Conservation Commission 
Subject to l i k e approval by the United 
States Geological Survey and the 
Commissioner of Public Lands. 

The foregoing approvals are f o r the 1964 D r i l l i n g Program f o r the San Juan 
32-8 Unit #14-08-001-446, San Juan County, New Mexico. 



Qas (Company 

(S/ 9iso, 9exas 
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April 10, 1963 

Mr. John A. Anderson 
Ftegional Oil and Gas Supervisor 
United States Geological Survey 
Drawer 1857 
Roswell, New Mexico 

Commissioner oi Public Lands 
State ef New Mexico 
P. O. Box 791 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Oil Conservation Commission 
State of New Mexico 
P. 0. Bex 871 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Re: San Juan 32-8 Unit 
San Juan County, New Mexico 
1963 DRILLING PROGRAM 

Gentlemen: 

The 1963 Drilling Program for the San Juan 32-8 Unit was 
approved by the regulatory bodies on the following dates: 

1. United States Geological Survey - March 27, 1963 
2. Commissioner of Public Lands - February 13, 1963 
3. Oil Conservation Commission - April 2, 1963 

Copies of this letter are being sent to a l l the working 
Interest owners of the San Juan 32-8 Unit. 

Very truly yours, 

Charles T. Richardson J 
Area Coordinator 
Land Department 

CTR:JBB:js 



OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION 
P. O. BOX 871 

S A N T A F E , N E W M E X I C O 

Af*il 2, 1963 

Bl Paso natural Gaa Company 
9. 0. Box 1492 
Bl Paao, Texas 

Attentions Mr. San Smith 

Rat 1963 Drilling Program 
sam Juan 32-8 unit, San 
Juan County, Maw Maxieo 

Gatitlaxant 

Thia ia to advise that tha Haw Maxieo Oil conaervation 
Coiaalaslon has thia data anpeoved tha 1963 Drilling Prograa 
foir tha San Juan 32-8 Bait, Ban damn County, Maw Maxieo, 
subject to like approval ay tha Bnlted stataa Geological 
sujrvey and tha coasaiseioner of Public Lands of tha stata of 
Mani Maxieo. 

Ona approved copy of tha program is raturnad harawith. 

Very truly yours, 

A. It. POMTBR, J r . , 
secretary-Director 

AZ.P/JBVI9 
Sncloarura 

cct United stataa Geological Survey 
Roawall, Maw Maxieo 

Coaaaiasionttr of Public Landa 
Santa Fa, Maw Maxieo 



f, Brewer 1S57 

March 2?, 1963 

£1 taa© natural Oae Coapany 
P. 0. Beat 1492 
El Paao, Tessa 

Attention: Mr. Sam Ssith 

Centlejwn: 

Your 1963 plan of tlevelopaant d**ed F<t»tnisry 7» 1563, for the 
Saa Juan 32-6 aait araa, Sam Juaa County, Sew Mexico, propos­
ing the drilling at ao a<Jdittoti»l wells, Ms beea approved en 
this data subject to ii&e approval by tha appropriate State 
official*. 

Two approved copies of the piaa are oncloswwl. 

f a r * t ru ly years* 

(Orlg.Sgd.) CARL C. TRAYWICK 

CaKE. C, TSeYWICK 
Acting ©il aad Sea Supervlaer 

Copy to: Washington (w/cy of plan) 
F rmington (w/cy of plan) 
HMOCC-Senta Fe (ltr. oaly)^ 
Com. of Pub. Landa, Santa Fe (ltr. only) 



X ebruary 14 # 1963 

El Pane natural aas Coxpany 
P. 0. Box 1492 
El ?aso, Je.xaii 

Hat San Juan 32-8 Unit, 
San Juan County, 
Saw MeKiieo. 1963 
Efcrillinf Prograa 

Attentioni Mr. Saa Smith 

(Sentleiaen t 

The Commissioner ot Public Landa aas approved as 
of February 13, 1963 , tha 1963 ©rilling Program for 
the San Juan 32*6 Unit Area* San Juan County, Saw Maxieo 
subjact to like approval ny the United stataa Geological 
Survey, 

We are returning oae approved copy. 

very truly youra, 

S« S. Johnny Walker 
CC»6tXsSX0MSfc OT PUBLIC LANDS 

(Mrs.) Marian M. Khea, 
Supervisor, unit Division 

SSM/sser/e 
anal i 
eat 

United Stataa Qeologicsl Survey 
Moeweil, Saw Maxieo 

oil Conservation Qeanisaion 
Santa Fa, Maw Maxieo 
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S l <£Paso, ffexas~~ ^ Xi #J * 20 
February 7, 1963 

Mr. John A, Anderson 
Regional O i l and Gas Supervisor 
United States Geological Survey 
Drawer 1857 
Roswell, N@w Mexico 

Commissioner of Public Lands 
State of New Mexico 
P. 0. Box 791 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

O i l Conservation Commission 
State of New Mexico 
P. 0. Box 871 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

By l e t t e r dated A p r i l 30, 1962, Bl Paso Natural Gas Company, as 
Unit Operator, f i l e d a D r i l l i n g Program regarding the captioned u n i t f o r 
the calendar year 1962. Said D r i l l i n g Program provided f o r the d r i l l i n g 
of no wells. 

As of t h i s date, the t o t a l number of wells i n the San Juan 
32-8 Unit i s as follows: 

Pursuant to Section 10 of the San Juan 32-8 Unit, Bl Paso Natural 
Gas Company, as Unit Operator, i s submitting t h i s D r i l l i n g Program which 
provides that no wells be d r i l l e d during the period from January 1, 1963 
to December 31, 1963. 

A l l of the working i n t e r e s t owners have been contacted and t h i s 
D r i l l i n g Program r e f l e c t s , insofar as possible, t h e i r desires f o r additional 
d r i l l i n g and Bl Paso Natural Gas Company, as Unit Operator, and the working 
interest owners believe that a l l current u n i t obligations have been s a t i s f i e d . 

Re: San Juan 32-8 Unit, #14-08-001-446 
San Juan County, New Mexico 
1963 DRILLING PROGRAM 

Gentlemen: 

Mesaverde 
Mesaverde, Non-commercial 
Mesaverde, P&A 
Dakota, P&A 

28 
1 
1 
JL 
31 
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El Paso Natural Gas Company, as Unit Operator, plans to d r i l l any 
offset wells required to prevent drainage of unitized substances and any 
other wells deemed necessary or desirable by the Unit Operator and the work­
ing interest owners in the affected d r i l l i n g blocks. 

I f this D r i l l i n g Program i s acceptable, please signify your ap­
proval as required under Section 10 of the Unit Agreement, i n the space 
provided on the attached sheet and return an approved copy to El Paso 
Natural Gas Company. 

Copies of this D r i l l i n g Program are being sent to the working 
interest owners as shown on the attached sheet. 

Very truly yours, 

EL PASO NATURAL GAS COMPANY 

SS:JBB:ag 



APPROVED: 
Supervisor, United States Geological Survey 
Subject to like approval by the appropriate 
State Officials. 

DATE: 

APPROVED: DATE: 
Commissioner of Public Lands 
Subject to lik e approval by the United States 
Geological Survey and the Oil Conservation 
Commission. 

APPROVED: (2 (̂Ŝ L̂ L 
Oil Conservation, Commission 
Subject to lik e approval b 
Geological Survey 
Public Lands. 

DATE: 

United 
he Commissioner 

States 
of 

The foregoing approvals are for the 1963 D r i l l i n g Program for the 
San Juan 32-8 Unit #14-08-001-446, San Juan County, New Mexico. 



SAN JUAN 32-8 UNIT 
Working Interest Owners 

General American O i l Company of Texas 
Attention: Mr. James W. Goss, Jr. 
Meadows Building 
Dallas 6, Texas 

P h i l l i p s Petroleum Company 
Attention: Mr. R. F. Rood 
402 Bank Building 
B a r t l e s v i l l e , Oklahoma 

P h i l l i p s Petroleum Company 
Attn: C. W. Corbett, Manager 

Exploration & Production Dept. 
1200 Denver Club Building 
Denver 2, Colorado 

Skelly O i l Company 
Attention: Mr. Harvey B. Hunt, Jr. 
P. O. Box 4115, Station "A" 
Albuquerque, New Mexico 

Skelly O i l Company 
Attention: Mr. T. F. Thompson 
P. 0. Box 1650 
Tulsa, Oklahoma 

Sunray DX O i l Company 
Attention: Mr. A. W. Wadman, Jr. 

Joint Operations and Gas Coordinator 
101 University Building 
Cherry Creek Center 
Denver 6, Colorado 

Texaco, Inc. 
P. 0. Box 3109 
Midland, Texas 



UNITED STATES 
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY 

I N R E P L Y REFER T O : 

i ( 
Brewer 1857 

Bo swell, New Mexico 

June 6, 1**2 

Sl Peso Natural Gee Coapany 
P. 0. Bex 1492 
Sl Peso, Texes 

Attention: Hr. Sex Smith 
Gentlemen: 

Your 1962 plen of development dates April 30, 1962, for tbe 
Sea Juan 32-8 unit area, Saa Juaa County, Rev Mexico, pro­
posing no additional veils, aaa been approved oa thia date 
subject to like approval by tba appropriate State officials. 

Two approved copies of tea plea are enclosed. 

Vary truly years. 

lOrlg. Sgd.) JOHN A, ANDERSON 

JOHH A. AXK1S0H 
Regional Oil aad Gaa Supervisor 

v 
Attacbaeats 

Copy to: Washington (w/cy of pica) 
Farmington (w/cy of plan) 
NMOCC-Santa Fe ( l t r only) 
Com. of Pub. Lands-Santa Fe ( l t r only) 



A p r i l 30, 1962 

Mr. John A. Anderson 
Regional O i l and Gas Supervisor 
United States Geological Survey 
Drawer 1857 
Roswell, New Mexico 

Commissioner of Public Lands 
State of New Mexico 
P.O. Box 791 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Oil Conservation Commission 
State of New Mexico 
P.O. Box 871 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

In compliance with Section 10 of the San Juan 32-8 Unit Agreement, El 
Paso Natural Gas Company, as Unit Operator, submits a D r i l l i n g Program f o r the 
calendar year 1962 which provides f o r the d r i l l i n g of no wells. 

As of t h i s date, the t o t a l number of wells i n the San Juan 32-8 Unit 
are as follows: 

By l e t t e r dated December 29, 1961, El Paso Natural Gas Company sub­
mitted a proposed D r i l l i n g program to the working interest owners providing 
f o r the d r i l l i n g of no wells during the calendar year 1962. A l l of the working 
interest owners have consented to t h i s plan, 

Re: San Juan 32-8 Unit, #14-08-001-446 
San Juan County, New Mexico 
1962 DRILLING PROGRAM 

Gentlemen: 

Mesaverde 
Mesaverde, Non-commercial 
Mesaverde, P&A 
Dakota, P&A 

28 
1 
1 
1 

31 
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El Paso Natural Gas Company, as Unit Operator, plans to d r i l l any 
offset wells required to prevent drainage of unitized substances and any other 
wells deemed necessary or desirable by the Unit Operator and the working i n t e ­
rest owners i n the Unit Area. 

I f t h i s D r i l l i n g Program of no wells i s acceptable, please s i g n i f y 
your approval i n the space provided on the attached sheet and return an approved 
copy to El Paso Natural Gas Company. 

Copies of t h i s D r i l l i n g Program are being sent to the working interest 
owners shown on the attached sheet. 

Very t r u l y yours, 

EL PASO NATURAL GAS COMPANY 

Sam Smith, Manager 
/ Land Department 

SS:JBB:cah 



SAN JUAN 32-8 UNIT 
Working Iatergst Owners 

Mr, Mike Abraham 
814 Mercantile Bank Building 
Dallas,, Texas 

General American Oil Company of Texas 
Attention: Mr. James W. Gosss Jr, 
Meadows Building 
Dalles 6C. Texas 

Pen American Petroleum Corporation (12) 
Attention: Mr. T. M. Curtis 
P. 0. Box 480 
Farmington, Mew Mexico 

Phillips Petroleum Coapany 
Attention: Mr. R. F. Rood or Mr. V. H. Stone 
508 Bank Building 
Bartlesville, Oklahoma 

Phillips Petroleum Coapany 
Attention: Division Landman 
Land a Geological Department 
1200 Denver Club Building 
Denver 2, Colorado 

Skelly Oil Company 
Attention: Mr, Harvey B. Hunt, Jr. 
P. 0. Box 4115, Station "A" 
Albuquerque9 New Mexico 

Skelly Oil Coapany 
Attention: Mr. To F. Thompson 
P. 0. Box 1650 
TulsAp Oklahoma 

Sunray Mid-Continent Oil Company 
Attention: Mr. A„ W, Wadmen, Jr. 

Joint Operations and Gas Coordinator 
101 University Building 
Cherry Creek Center 
Denver 6„ Colorado 

Texacos Inc. 
P. Oo Box 3109 
Midiand. Texas 



APPROVED: DATE: 
"Supervisor, United States Geological Survey 
Subject to like approval by the appropriate 
State Officials. 

APPROVED: DATE: 
Commissioner of Public Lands 
Subject to like approval by the United States 
Geological Survey and the Oil Conservation 
Commission. 

APPROVED: DATE: 
Oil Conservation Commission 
Subject to like approval by the United States 
Geological Survey and the Commissioner of 
Public Lands 

The foregoing approvals are for the 1962 Drilling Program for the San Juan 32-8 
Unit #14-08-001-446, San Juan County, New Mexico. 
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June 23, 1961 

Mr • John A. Anderson 
Regional O i l and Gas Supervisor 
United States Geological Survey 
Post Office Drawer 1857 
Roswell, New Mexico 

Commissioner of Public Lands 
State of New Mexico 
Post Office Box 791 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Oil Conservation Commission 
State of New Mexico 
Capitol Annex Building 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

The 1961 D r i l l i n g Program f o r the San Juan 32-8 Unit was approved by 
the regulatory bodies on the following dates: 

1. United States Geological Survey - June 15, 1961 

2. Commissioner of Public Lands - February 28, 1961 

3. O i l Conservation Commission - June 21, 1961 

Copies of t h i s l e t t e r are being sent to a l l the working interest 
owners of the San Juan 32-8 Unit. 

Re: San Juan 32-8 Unit 
1961 D r i l l i n g Program 

Gentlemen: 

Very t r u l y yours, 

Charles Higgins 
Area Coordinator 
Land Department 

CH:JBB:fsc 



O. CONSERVATION COMMISSJc^ 
P. O. BOX 871 

SANTA F E , NEW MEXICO 

June 21, 1961 

£1 Paso Natural Gas Company 
P. 0. Box 1492 
El Paso, Texas 

Attention: Ur. Saa Smith 

Re: 1961 Plan ot Development 
Sao Juan 32-0 Unit Saa 
Juan County, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

This is to advise that the New Mexico Oil Conservation 
Cofiuaission has this date approved the 1961 Plan of Development 
for tbe San Juan 32-6 Unit San Juan County, New Mexico, subject 
to like approval by the United States Geological Survey and the 
Coaaissioner of Public Lands of the State of New Mexico. 

One approved copy of the plan is returned herewith. 

Very truly yours, 

A. L. PORTER, Jr., 
Secretary-Director 

ALP/JEK/ig 
cc: US Geological Survey 

Roswell, New Maxieo 
Coaaissioner of Public Lands 
Santa Pe, New Mexico 



IN R E P L Y R E F E R TO: 

UNITED STATES 
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

G E O L O G I C A L S U R V E Y 

Drawer 1451 
ftosvsll, New Mexico 

R E C E I V E D 

JUN 1 9 1961 

o. c. c . 
A R T E S J A , O F F I C E 

June 15, 1961 

El Paao Natural 6a* Company 
P.O. Box 1492 
El Paao, Texas 

Attention: Mr. Sam Smith 

Gentlemen: 

Your plen of development tor 1961, dated January 20, 1961, for the 
San Juan 32-8 unit area, Saa Juan County, Sew Mexico, which proposes 
the drilling or no wells, has been approved on this date subject to 
like approval by the appropriate State officials. 

Such approval is not to be construed that this office concurs in 
your opinion that there ar* no cortcaercial locations remaining in 
the unitoHeaa. 

Two approved copies of the plan are enclosed. 

Very truly yours, 

lOrlg. Sgtf.) JOHN A. ANDERSON 

JOffi* A. ANDERSON 
Regional Oil and Gas Supervisor 

Copy to: Washington (w/cy of plan) 
Fareaington (w/cy of plen) 

,_NM0CC, Santa Fe (ltr.only) 



February 28t 1961 

Bl Paso Natural Gaa Coc-pany 
p. 0. Box 1492 
Bl Paao, Texas 

Re: te Juan 32*8 Unit 
te Juan County, Haw Mexico 
1961 Drilling Program 

Attention: Mr. te Smith 

Gentlemetu 

Tour Plan of Development for 1961, dated January 20, 
1961, for tha San Juan 32-8 Unit Araa* te Juan County, Kay 
Hexlco, vhich provide* far tha drilling of no additional wAlls 
hat bean approvad on thia data subjaot to Ilka approval by 
the United States Geological Survey and the Haw Mexico Oil 
Conaarvatioti Coa—1 scion. 

One approvad copy af tha Plan la enclosed. 

Very truly yours, 

1. 8, JOWT ItaLim^ 

cet US Geological iewssy 
Roswell, Haw Mexico 

Oil Conservation Cocoaisaion 
Santa Fe, Me* Mexico 
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<Sl 9aso, 9ex as 

January 20, 1961 

Mr. John A. Anderson 
Regional O i l and Gas Supervisor 
United States Geological Survey 
Post Office Box 6721 
Roswell, New Mexico 

Commissioner of Public Lands 
Of the State of New Mexico 
Capitol Annex Building 
Santa Fep New Mexico 

O i l Conservation Commission 
Of the State of New Mexico 
Capitol Annex Building 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

The 1960 D r i l l i n g Program, as amended, provided f o r the d r i l l i n g of 
four (4) Mesaverde wells and one (1) Dakota w e l l . Three (3) Mesaverde wells 
were commercial and the other Mesaverde well was plugged and abandoned. The 
one (1) Dakota well was plugged and abandoned. 

As of t h i s date, the t o t a l number of wells i n the San Juan 32-8 Unit 
i s as follows: 

Re: San Juan 32-8 Unit #14-08-001-446 
San Juan County, New Mexico 
1961 DRILLING PROGRAM 

Gentlemen: 

Formation No. of Wells 

Mesaverde 
Mesaverde, Non-commercial 
Me saverde, PfeA 
Dakota, P&A 

Total 

28 
1 
1 

_1 
31 

In compliance with Section 10 of the San Juan 32-8 Unit Agreement, 
El Paso Natural Gas Company, as Unit Operator, submits a D r i l l i n g Program f o r 
the Calendar Year 1961 which provides f o r the d r i l l i n g of no wells. 
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No wells are proposed in view of the fact that there are presently 
no commercial locations within the San Juan 32-8 Unit Area. Furthermore, 
there are no offset wells i n any formation on lands adjoining the San Juan 
32-8 Unit. El Paso Natural Gas Company w i l l continue to evaluate and review 
the area during 1961 and w i l l d r i l l any wells which may be warranted. 

By l e t t e r dated December 19, 1960, El Paso Natural Gas Company sub­
mitted a proposed Plan of Development to the working interest owners providing 
for the d r i l l i n g of no wells during the calendar year 1961. A l l of the 
working interest owners have consented to this plan. 

El Paso Natural Gas Company, as Unit Operator, plans to d r i l l any 
offset wells required to prevent drainage of unitized substances and any other 
wells deemed necessary or desirable by the Unit Operator and the working inte­
rest owners in the Unit Area. 

I f this Plan of Development i s acceptable, please signify your ap­
proval in the space provided on the attached sheet and return an approved 
copy to El Paso Natural Gas Company. 

Copies of this D r i l l i n g Program are being sent to the Working Inte­
rest Owners shown on the attached sheet. 

Very t r u l y yours, 

EL PASO NATURAL GAS COMPANY 

3S: JBB:js 



APPROVED: 
Supervisor, United States Geological Survey 
Subject to l i k e approval by the appropriate 
State o f f i c i a l s . 

DATE: 

APPROVED: „_________^^ DATE: 
Commissioner of Public Lands 
Subject to like approval by the United States 
Geological Survey and the Oil Conservation 
Coamission. 

APPROVED s DATE: 
Oil Conservation Commission 
Subject to l i k e approval by the United States 
Geological Survey and the Commissioner of 
Public Lands. 

The foregoing approvals are for the 1961 Plan of Development for the San Juan 
32-8 Unit #14-08-001-446, San Juan County, New Mexico. 



SAN JUAN 32-8 UNIT 
Working Interest Owners 

Phillips Petroleum Company 
508 Bank Building 
Bartlesville, Oklahoma 
Attention: Mr. R. F. Rood or R. A. Brown 

Rock Island Oil fe Refining Company 
321 West Douglas 
Wichita, Kansas 

General American Oil Company of Texas 
Meadows Building 
Dallas 6, Texas 
Attention: Mr. James W. Goes, Vice 

President, Land Department 

Texaco, Inc. 
Post Office Box 3109 
Midland, Texas 

Mr. V. M. Williams 
Sunray Mid-Continent Oil Company 
11th Floor, Wilco Building 
Midland, Texas 

Skelly Oil Company 
Skelly Building 
Tulsa, Oklahoma 
Attention: Mr. A. L. Cashman 

Pan American Petroleum Corporation 
Post Office Box 480 
Farmington, New Mexico 
Attention: Mr. L. 0. Speer, Jr. 

Mr. W. A. Wadman, Jr. 
Joint Operations fe Gas Coordinator 
Suaray Mid-Continent Oil Company 
P. 0. Box 2692 
Denver, Colorado 
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December 28, 1960 

Mr. John A. Anderson 
Regional Oil and Gas Supervisor 
United States Geological Survey 
Post Office Biox 6721 
Roswell, New Mexico 

Commissioner of Public "Lands 
Of the State of New Mexico 
Capitol Annex Building 
Santa Fe9 New Mexico 

Oi l Conservation Commission 
Of the State of New Mexico 
Capitol Annex Building 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Pursuant to Section 11(a) of the San Juan 32-8 Unit Agreement, #14-08-001-
446, approved January 13, 1953, El Paso Natural Gas Company, as Unit Operator, deter­
mined on the date set out below that one (1) additional well capable of producing 
unitized substances i n paying quantities from the Mesaverde Formation has been com­
pleted upon acreage committed to the u n i t . This well i s as follows: 

The San Juan 32-8 Unit #13-9 (MV) Well i s located 1120* from 
the South l i n e and 800' from the West l i n e of Section 9, Town­
ship 31 North, Range 8 West„ San Juan County, New Mexico. This 
well was spudded on September 29, 1960 and completed on October 
12., 1960 at a t o t a l depth of 6090*. The Point Lookout Section 
of the Mesaverde Formation i n the int e r v a l s between 5856' -
5862', 5866' =• 5872', 5884' - 5896', 5910' - 5916' „ 5924' -
5930', 5942' = 5948', 5968' = 5974' was perforated and treated 
with a sand-water fr a c t u r i n g process on October 11, 1960. The 
well was shut-in on October 12, 1960. After being shut-in f o r 
twenty-severa (27) days, the Mesaverde Formation was tested on 
November 8, I960, and following a three (3) hour blow-down 
period gauged 3215 MCFGPD through a 3/4" choke and 4429 MCFGPD 
by the calculated absolute open-flow method, wi t h an SIPC of 
1106# and an SIPT of 11Q6#. The committed d r i l l i n g block upon 
which t h i s well i s located i s described as the W/2 of Section 
9, Township 31 North, Range 8 West, containing 320.00 acres. 

Re: San Juan 32-8 Unit #14-08-001-446 
San Juan County, New Mexico 
FIFTEENTH EXPANDED PARTICIPATING AREA 
Mesaverde Formation 
Effective December 1, 1960 

Gentlemen: 
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The foregoing dr i l l i n g block i s being included in the Fifteenth Expanded 
Participating Area of the Mesaverde Formation, effective December 1, 1960. 

Attached i s Schedule XVII showing the Fifteenth Expanded Participating 
Area for the San Juan 32-8 Unit Area. This describes the Expanded Participating 
Area, shows the percentage of unitized substances allocated to each unitized tract, 
and the exact breakdown of percentage allocated to each tract according to the 
various ownerships in said tract. Inasmuch as this needs no o f f i c i a l approval, 
no provision i s made therefor, and in the absence of disapproval, this Expanded 
Participating Area w i l l become effective as of December 1, 1960. 

Copies of this letter and schedule are being sent to the working interest 
owners shown on the attached sheet. 

Very truly yours, 

EL PASO NATURAL GAS COMPANY 

By 
T. W. Bittick 
Assistant Manager 
Land Department 

TWB:JBB:cah 



Sl ffiaso Qflalural Qas (Company. 

(S/ <^Paso, 9 e x a s 

October 20, 1960 

Mr. John A. Anderson 
Regional O i l and Gas Supervisor 
United States Geological Survey 
P. 0. Box 6721 
Roswell, New Mexico 

Commissioner of Public Lands 
Of the State of New Mexico 
Capitol Annex Building 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

O i l Conservation Commission 
Of the State of New Mexico 
Capitol Annex Building 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Re: San Juan 32-8 Unit #14-08-001-446 
San Juan County, New Mexico 
SUPPLEMENTAL PLAN OF DEVELOPMENT 
FOR CALENDAR YEAR 1960 

Gentlemen: 

This i s to advise that the San Juan 32-8 Unit Supplemental Plan 
of Development for the calendar year 1960 has been approved as follows: 

United States Geological Survey October 14, 1960 

Commissioner ©f Public Lands September 30, 1960 

Oi l Conservation Commission September 28, 1960 

Copies ©f t h i s l e t t e r are being sent to a l l ©f the working i n ­
terest owners w i t h i n the San Juan 32-8 Unit. 

Very t r u l y yours, 

Charles Higgins 
Area Coordinator 
Land Department 

CH:JBB:nl 



San Juan 32-8 Unit 
Working Interest Owners 

P h i l l i p s Petroleum Company 
508 Bank Building 
B a r t l e s v i l l e , Oklahoma 
Attention: Mr. R. F. Rood or 

Mr. R. A. Brown 

Rock Island O i l & Refining Company 
321 West Douglas 
Wichita, Kansas 

General American O i l Company of Texas 
Meadows Building 
Dallas 6, Texas 
Attention: Mr. W. P. Barnes 

Texaco, Inc. 
Post Office Box 3109 
Midland, Texas 

Mr. V. M. Williams 
Sunray Mid-Continent O i l Company 
11th Floor, Wilco Building 
Midland, Texas 

Skelly O i l Company 
Skelly Building 
Tulsa, Oklahoma 
Attention: Mr. A. L. Cashman 

Pan American Petroleum : rporation 
P. 0. Box 480 
Farmington, New Mexico 
Attention: Mr. L. 0. Speer, Jr. 

Sunray Mid-Continent O i l Company 
530 F i r s t Security Building 
Salt Lake City 11, Utah 



I N R E P L Y REFER T O 

UNITED STATES 
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY 

t . 0. Box »721 
Somali, Mav Maxieo 

Gentlemen: 

Your supplemental plan of development for calendar year 1960, dated 
September 20, 1960, for the San Juan 32-8 unit agreement (No. 14-08-
001-446) Sen Juan County, Nev Maxieo, vhieh proposes the additional 
drilling of one dually complete* Ma savers*-Dakota well in the w_ 
sec. 13. T. 31 N., R. 8 v., ana one Hse*v*r4e wall ia tha W% sac. 9, 
T. 31 N., R. 3 8., N.M.P.M., has beam spewed on this date subject 
to like approval by the appropriate State Officials. 

Two approved copies of the plen are eaelosed. 

October 14, i960 

Bl Paso Natural Gas Coapany 
P. 0. Box 1492 
Bl Paso, Texas 

Attention: Mr. Sam Smith 

Ifcrjr truly yours. 

EDWIN M. TH0MAJ3ON 
Acting Oil and Gas Supervisor 

Copy to: Washington (w/cy of plan) 
Farmington (w/cy of plan) . 
NMOCC, Santa Fe (ltr. only) i / 
Com. of Public Lands, Santa Fe (ltr. only) 



tn reply refer to: 
Unit Division 

October 3, I960 

El 
P. 
El 

Paso Natural Gas Company 
0. Box 1492 
Paso, Texas 

Re: Supplement to 1960 
plan of Development 
San Juan 32-8 Unit 
San Juan County, New Mexico 

Attention: Mr. Sam Smith 

Gentlemen: 

We are enclosing one copy of the Supplement to the 1960 
Plan of Development for the San Juan 32-8 Unit Agreement, San 
Juan County, New Mexico. This supplement was approved by the 
Commissioner of Public Lands as of September 30, 1960, subject 
to like approval by the United States Geological Survey and the 
Oil Conservation Ccaxaission. 

Very truly yours, 
MURRAY B. MORGAN 
Commissioner of Public Lands 

Ted Bilberry, Supervisor 
Oil and Gas Division 

MEM/MMR/s 
cc: Oil Conservation Coomissioti 

Santa Fe, New Mexico 

United States Geological Survey 
Roswell, New Mexico 



C . CONSERVATION COMMISSIc .4 
P. O. BOX 871 

S A N T A F E , N E W M E X I C O 

(ft September 28, 1960 

£1 Paso Natural Gas Coapany 
ID P. 0. Box 1492 

El Paso,, Texas 

^ATTENTION? MR. SAM SMITH 

D 

H£: Supplement to I960 Plan of 
Development San Juan 32-8 
Unit San Juan County, New 
Mexico, 

Gentlemen: 

This is to advise that the New Mexico Oil Conservation Commis­
sion has this date approved the Supplement to the 1960 Plan oi 
Development for the San Juan 32-8 Unit San Juan County, New Mexico, 
subject to like approval by the United States Geological Survey 
and the Commissioner of Public Lands of the State of New Mexico. 

One approved copy of ths plan is returned herewith. 

Very truly yours, 

A. L. PORTER, Jr., 
Secretary-Director 

ALP/JEK/ig 
cc: US Geological Survey - Roswell, New Mexico 

Commissioner of Public Lands - Santa Fe, New Mexico 
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September 20, 1960 

Mr. John A. Anderson 
Regional O i l and Gas Supervisor 
United States Geological Survey 
Post Office Box 6721 
Roswell, New Mexico 

Commissioner of Public Lands 
Of the State of New Mexico 
Capitol Annex Building 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Oi l Conservation Commission 
Of the State of New Mexico 
Capitol Annex Building 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

El Paso Natural Gas Company, successor to Pacific Northwest Pipeline 
Corporation as Unit Operator under the San Juan 32-8 Unit Agreement, proposes 
to supplement the Plan of Development for the calendar year 1960 which was 
submitted f o r approval of regulatory agencies under date of December 3, 1959. 
This Plan of Development would be supplemented as follows: 

1. To designate the W/2 of Section 13, T-31-N, R-8-W, as a 
spacing u n i t and location f o r i t s proposed Dakota test 
which, i f possible, w i l l be dually completed i n the 
Mesaverde Formation. 

2. To add to the above referenced Plan of Development a 
proposed Mesaverde test to be located on a d r i l l i n g 
block consisting of the W/2 of Section 9, T-31-N, R-8-W. 

By l e t t e r dated September 1, 1960, El Paso Natural Gas Company 
submitted the proposed Supplemental Plan of Development f o r the Calendar 
Year 1960 to the working interest owners. A majority of working interest 
owners has consented to t h i s supplement of the 1960 Plan of Development. 

Re; San Juan 32-8 Unit #14-08-001-446 
San Juan County, New Mexico 
SUPPLEMENTAL PLAN OF DEVELOPMENT 
FOR CALENDAR YEAR 1960 

Gentlemen: 
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I f t h i s Supplemental Plan of Development i s acceptable, please 
si g n i f y your approval i n the space provided on the attached sheet and return 
an approved copy to El Paso Natural Gas Company. 

Very t r u l y yours, 

EL PASO NATURAL GAS COMPANY 

By 
Sam Smith, Manager 
Land Department 

SS:JBB:n.l 

cc: Working Interest Owners 



APPROVED: 
Supervisor, United States Geological Survey 
Subject to l i k e approval by the appropriate 
State o f f i c i a l s . 

DATE 

APPROVED: DATE 
Commissioner of Public Lands 
Subject to l i k e approval by the United States 
Geological Survey and the O i l Conservation 
Commission. 

APPROVED : uj, „ ^-J^^C t ^ „ / ' t , DATE ^C^O 
O i l Conservation Commission 
Subject to l i k e approval by the United States 
Geological Survey and the Commissioner of 
Public Lands. 

The foregoing approvals are f o r the Supplemental 1960 Plan of Development f o r 
the San Juan 32-8 Unit, $14-08-001-446, San Juan County, New Mexico. 



San Juan 32-8 Unit 
Working Interest Owners 

P h i l l i p s Petroleum Company 
508 Bank Building 
B a r t l e s v i l l e , Oklahoma 
Attention: Mr. R. F. Rood or 

Mr. R. A. Brown 

Rock Island O i l & Refining Company 
321 West Douglas 
Wichita, Kansas 

Sunray Mid-Continent O i l Company 
P. 0. Box 2039 
Tulsa 2, Oklahoma 
Attention: Mr. M. S. Patton, Jr. 

Pan American Petroleum Corporat ion 
P. O. Box 480 
Farmington, New Mexico 
Attention: Mr. L. 0. Speer, Jr. 

Mr. A. W. Wadman 
Sunray Mid-Continent O i l Company 
P. 0. Box 2692 
Denver 1, Colorado 

Skelly O i l Company 
Skelly Building 
Tulsa, Oklahoma 
Attention: Mr. A. L. Cashman 

General American O i l Company of Texas 
Meadows Building 
Dallas 6, Texas 
Attention: Mr. W. P. Barnes 

Texaco, Inc. 
P. 0 Box 3109 
Midland, Texas 



any 
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September 16, 1960 // 

Mr. John A. Anderson 
Regional O i l and Gas Supervisor 
United States Geological Survey 
Post Office Box 6721 
Roswell, New Mexico 

Commissioner of Public Lands 
Of the State of New Mexico 
Capitol Annex Building 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

O i l Conservation Commission 
Of the State of New Mexico 
Capitol Annex Building 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Pursuant t o Section 11 of the San Juan 32-8 Unit Agreement No. 14-08-
001-446, approved January 13, 1953, El Paso Natural Gas Company, as Unit Oper­
ator, determined on May 25, 1960, that the following described w e l l , completed 
on lands committed to the San Juan 32-8 Unit, was not capable of producing 
unitized substances from the Mesaverde Formation. 

The San Juan 32-8 Unit #32-9 Well, located 1140' from the 
South l i n e and 1800' from the West l i n e of Section 9, Town­
ship 32 North, Range 8 West, San Juan County, New Mexico, 
was spudded on November 12, 1959, and d r i l l e d to a t o t a l 
depth of 6518' i n the Mesaverde Formation. On May 25, 1960, 
the w e l l was plugged and abandoned by se t t i n g plug from 
5328' - 6210* with 100 sacks of cement. Spotted 45 sacks of 
cement on casing stub at 707'. Set cement surface plug with 
15 sacks of cement. Four feet of four-inch pipe was set at 
the surface as a permanent marker and location was restored 
to o r i g i n a l contour. The committed d r i l l i n g block upon 
which t h i s well was located i s described as the W/2 of Sec­
t i o n 9, Township 32 North, Range 8 West, N.M.P.M., con­
tai n i n g 320.00 acres. 

Re: San Juan 32-8 Unit #14-08-001-446 
San Juan County, New Mexico 
NOTICE OF DRY HOLE, 
Mesaverde Formation 

Gentlemen: 
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Since t h i s well was determined to be a dry hole and has been plugged 
and abandoned, o f f i c i a l approval i s not necessary. 

Copies of t h i s l e t t e r are being sent to the Working Interest Owners 
shown on the attached sheet. 

Very t r u l y yours, 

EL PASO NATURAL GAS COMPANY 

Charles Higgins < y 

Area Coordinator 
Land Department 

CH:JBB:nl 

cc: Attached L i s t 



San Juan 32-8 Unit 
Working Interest Owners 

P h i l l i p s Petroleum Company 
508 Bank Building 
B a r t l e s v i l l e , Oklahoma 
Attention: Mr. R. F. Rood or 

Mr. R. A. Brown 

Rock Island O i l & Refining Company 
321 West Douglas 
Wichita, Kansas 

Sunray Mid-Continent O i l Company 
P. 0. Box 2039 
Tulsa 2, Oklahoma 
Attention: Mr. M. S. Patton, Jr. 

Pan American Petroleum Corporation 
P. 0. Box 480 
Farmington, New Mexico 
Attention: Mr. L. 0. Speer, Jr. 

Mr. A. W. Wadman 
Sunray Mid-Continent O i l Company 
P. 0. Box 2692 
Denver 1, Colorado 

Skelly O i l Company 
Skelly Building 
Tulsa, Oklahoma 
Attention: Mr. A. L. Cashman 

General American O i l Company of Texas 
Meadows Building 
Dallas 6, Texas 
Attention: Mr. W. P. Barnes 

Texaco, Inc. 
P. 0. Box 3109 
Midland, Texas 



C - C O N S E R V A T I O N COMMISSIC , 
P. O. BOX 871 

SANTA F E , NEW MEXICO 

0 

August 15, 1960 

£1 Paso Natural Ga* Coapany 
P. o. Sox 1492 
£1 Paao, Texas 

(r?\ ATTENTION: Mr. Saa Smith 

T 

K£: 1960 Plan oi Development 
San Juan 32-6 Unit Saa 
Juan County, New Mexico. 

Gentlemon: 

Thifi is to advise that tha New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission 
has this date approved tha 1960 Plea ef Development for the San Juan 
32-6 Unit San Juan County, New Mexico, subject to like approval by the 
United States Geological Survey and tbe Commissioner of Public Leads 
oi the State of New Mexico. 

Two approved copies of tbe plea are returned herewith. 

Very truly yours. 

A. L. PORTER, Jr., 
Secretary-Director 

ALP/JEK/ig 
cc: USGS - Roswell 

Commissioner of Public Leads - Santa Fe 



IN REPLY REFER TO: 

UNITED STATES 

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY 

P.O. Box #721 
Besvtll, Mv Mexico 

August 5, 19*0 

11 Paso Natural Qas Company 
P. 0. Box 1492 
Bl Paso, fexas 

Attention: Mr. Saa Smith 

Gentlemen: 

Your flaa ef development for 1940, dated December 3, 1959, for taa 
taa Jaaa 32-8 aait area, Saa Juan Oeeatjr, Mav Mexico, which proposes 
the drilliag ef eea Dakota feraatiea well, sea been approved ea this 
data subject to liae approval by tae aseromrUte state officials. 

Two approved copies ef the plan ara enclosed. 

c; Pery truly yours, 
o 

CD 

BOVXN M. THOHUtOK 
Acting Oil and Gaa supervisor 

Copy to*?: Washington (w/copy of plan) 
^ Farmington (w/copy of plan) 
N.M.O.C.C., Santa Fe (letter only)' 
Com. of Pub. Lands, Santa Fe (letter only) 



O F f r c rp*- I n r e P l 7 refer to: 
ULiJ TTn-Jf PH TT-I Unit Division 

8 i 14 

July 28, 1960 

Attention: Mr. Sam Smith 

1:1 Paso Natural Gas Company 
P. 0. Box 1492 
E l Faso, Texas 

DJ Gentlemen: 

Re: San Juan 32-8 Unit 
Plan of Development for the 
Calendar year 1960 

Please refer to our l e t t e r of March 30, 1960 i n which 
we requested ar. Amended Plan Development be submitted for 
the Ear. Juan 32-8 Unit for the Calendar year 1960. 

TTe received no reply to this l e t t e r , therefore, we are 
s^ain requesting that an acceptable plan of development be 
submitted. 

Very t r u l y yours, 
MURRAY E. MORGAN 
Commissioner of Public Lands 

BY: 
Ted Bilberry, Supervisor 
Oil and Gas Division 

MEM/MMR/s 
cc: Mr. John Anderson 

United States Geological Survey 
P. 0. Box 6721 
Roswell, New Mexico 

Oil Conservation Commission 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 



ompany 

•.I 

June 17, 1960 

Ll 
Mr. John A. Anderson 
Regional O i l and Gas Supervisor 
United States Geological Survey 
P. 0. Box 6721 
Roswell, New Mexico 

Commissioner of Public Lands 
Of the State of New Mexico 
Capitol Annex Building 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

O i l Conservation Commission 
Of the State of New Mexico 
Capitol Annex Building 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

You w i l l f i n d set out below the dates that action was taken by 
the regulatory bodies recognizing El Paso Natural Gas Company as the Unit 
Operator of the San Juan 32-8 Unit. 

1. Acting Director of the United States Geological Survey 
on May 20, 1960. 

2. Commissioner of Public Lands of the State of New Mexico 
on A p r i l 4, 1960. 

3. O i l Conservation Commission of the State of New Mexico 
on A p r i l 22, 1960. 

Copies of t h i s l e t t e r are being sent to the working interest 
owners shown on the attached sheet. 

Re: San Juan 32-8 Unit 
No. 14-08-001-446 

Very t r u l y yours, 

Charles Higgins 
Area Coordinator 
Land Department 

CH:GW0:nl 



San Juan 32-8 Unit 
Working Interest Owners 

P h i l l i p s Petroleum Company 
508 Bank Building 
B a r t l e s v i l l e , Oklahoma 
Attention: Mr. R. F. Rood or 

Mr. R. A. Brown 

Rock Island O i l & Refining Company 
321 West Douglas 
Wichita, Kansas 

Sunray Mid-Continent O i l Company 
P. 0. Box 2039 
Tulsa 2, Oklahoma 
Attention: Mr. M. S. Patton, Jr. 

Pan American Petroleum Corporation 
P. 0. Box 400 
Farmington, New Mexico 
Attention: Mr. L. O. Speer, Jr. 

Mr. V. M. Williams 
Sunray Mid-Continent O i l Company 
11th Floor, Wilco Building 
Midland, Texas 

Skelly O i l Company 
Skelly Building 
Tulsa, Oklahoma 
Attention: Mr. A. L. Cashman 

General American O i l Company of Texas 
Meadows Building 
Dallas 6, Texas 
Attention: Mr. W. P. Barnes 

Texaco, Inc. 
P. 0. Box 3109 
Midland, Texas 



Mr. John A. Anderson 
Regional O i l and Gas Supervisor 
United States Geological Survey 
Post Office Box 6721 
Roswell, New Mexico 

Commissioner of Public Lands 
State of New Mexico 
Capitol Annex Building 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Oil Conservation Commission 
State of Nev? Mexico 
Capitol Annex Building 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Re: San Juan 32-8 Unit #14-08-001-446 
San Juan County, New Mexico 
NOTICE OF COMPLETION OF ADDITIONAL WELL 

Gentlemen: 

Pursuant to Section 11(a) of the San Juan 32-8 Unit Agreement, El Paso 
Natural Gas Company, as Unit Operator, has determined that an additional w e l l , 
capable of producing un i t i z e d substances i n paying quantities from the Mesaverde 
Formation has been completed upon acreage committed to t h i s u n i t . 

The well data i s as follows: 

The San Juan 32-8 Unit #31 Well, located 1850' from the South 
l i n e and 1190" from the West l i n e of Section 22, Township 32 
North, Range 8 West, San Juan County, New Mexico, was spudded 
on September 29, 1959, and completed on November 6, 1959 at a 
t o t a l depth of 6398'. The Mesaverde Formation from 6094' -
6104', 6126' - 6134', 6146' - 6156', 6168' - 6180', 6188' -
6196', 6204' - 6210', 6218' - 6226' was treated w i t h a water 
f r a c t u r i n g process. A f t e r being shut-in f o r eleven (11) days, 
the well was tested i n the Mesaverde Formation on November 17, 
1959 and following a three (3) hour blow-down period gauged 
1755 MCFGPD through a 3/4" choke and 2168 MCFGPD by the CAOF 
method, w i t h SIPT 10740 and SIPC 1073#. The committed d r i l l i n g 
block upon which t h i s well i s located i s described as the W/2 
of Section 22, Township 32 North, Range 8 West, N.M.P.M., San 
Juan County, New Mexico, containing 320.00 acres. 

The d r i l l i n g block was included i n the San Juan 32-8 Unit Fourteenth 
Expanded P a r t i c i p a t i n g Area e f f e c t i v e October 1, 1958 as an intervening d r i l l i n g 



-2-

Copies of this l e t t e r are being sent to the working interest owners 
shown on the attached sheet. 

Very truly yours, 

EL PASO NATURAL GAS COMPANY 

Charles Higgins 
Area Coordinator 
Land Department 

CH:CVD;cah 



WORKING INTEREST OWNERS 
SAN JUAN 32-8 UNIT 

Phillips Petroleum Company 
508 Bank Building 
Bartlesville, Oklahoma 
Attention: Mr. R. F. Rood or Mr. R. A. Brown 

Rock Island Oil & Refining Company 
321 West Douglas 
Wichita, Kansas 

Sunray Mid-Continent Oil Company 
P.O. Box 2039 
Tulsa 2, Oklahoma 
Attention: Mr. M. S. Patton, Jr. 

Pan American Petroleum Corporation 
P.O. Box 487 
Farmington, New Mexico 
Attention: Mr. L. 0. Speer, Jr. (12) 

Mr. V. M. Williams 
Sunray Mid-Continent Oil Company 
11th Floor, Wilco Building 
Midland, Texas 

Skelly Oil Company 
Skelly Building 
Tulsa, Oklahoma 
Attention: Mr. A. L. Cashman 

General American Oil Company of Texas 
Meadows Building 
Dallas 6, Texas 
Attention: Mr. W. P. Barnes 

Texaco, Inc. 
P.O. Box 3109 
Midland, Texas 



C _ CONSERVATION COMMISS. N 
P. O. BOX 871 

SANTA F E , NEW MEXICO 

April 22, 1960 

El Paso Natural Ga* Company 
P. 0. Box 1492 
El Paso, Texas 

Attention^ Mr. Saw,, Smith 

Ret Change of Unit Operator, 
San Juan 32-8 Unit, San 
Juan County, New Mexico. 

Gentlemen* 

This is to advise that the New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission 
approve* El Paso Natural Gas Conpany as Unit Operator for San Juan 32-8 
Unit. 

As the surviving corporation ov Merger with Pacific Northwest, El 
Paso Natural Gas Conpany eeaplle* fuUy with the terms of the San Juan 
32-8 Unit Agreement allowing El Paso's tasumption of rights, duties, 
obligation* snd reponsibility of Unit Operator. 

The approval of this chant* of Unit Operator i t made subject to 
like approval by the Director 9* the United State* Geological Survey 
and the Commissioner of Public iJads* 

One approved copy is encloses* 

Very truly yours, 

A. L. PORTER, J r . , 
Secretary-Director 

ALP/JEK/pj 

CCI United State* Geological Survey - to swell 

State Lead Office - Sssfta Fe 



In reply refer to: 
Unit Division 

fr^ / r l l 4, 1960 

0 

ul v»aso Natural Oae Comoany 
El Paso, Texas 

ATTENTION: Mr. Sam Smith 
Re: San Juan 12-8 Unit 

San Juan County, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

The Commissioner of Public Lands approves the de­
signation of El Paso Natural Gas Company as operator of the 
above designated unit. 

Change of operator of this unit being due to Pacific 
Northwest Pipeline Corporation, which merged with and into 
El Paso Natural Gas Company, El Paso, Texas as the surviving 

U corporation. 

Section 6 of the unit agreement, has been complied with 
and the working interest owners of the unit have confirmed El 
Paso Natural Gas (Company aa being acceptable as Unit Operator. 

We are enclosing two approved copies of this designation. 
Please remit two dollars ($2.00) filing fee to cover handling 
of these documents. 

Very truly yours, 
MURRAY E. MORGAN 
Commissioner of Public Lands 

BY: 
Ted Bilberry, Supervisor 
Oil and Gas Division 

MEM/MMR/s 
cc: OCC-Santa Fe 

oscs.Ro.~ii ILLEGIBLE 



In reply refer to: 
Unit Division 

March 30, I960 

El Peso natural Gas Coapany 
P. 0. Box 1492 
El Paso, Texas 

ATTENTION: Mr. 8am Smith 

Re: San Juan 32*8 Unit 
San Juan county* Now Mexico 
Plan of Development for 
Calendar Tear 19*0 

Gentlismen: 

The State of New Mexico has four sections of land ia the 
8an Juan 32-8 Unit Area, on which there is no development. 
Therefore, we feel your Plan of Development for the calendar 
year 1960, proposing the drilling of only one Dakota well to 
possibly he dually completed with the Mesaverde, is unaccept­
able. 

wo do not consider tiie State of New Mexico *e correlative 
right t are being pro tec tod by the unit operator on this unit, 
therefore, we request an smendsd Plan of Development be submitted 
for i960 dove loprn art on this unit area. 

Very truly yours, 
rlUWUVT S. HORGAN 
CommlssloDer of Public Lands 

ITs 
led Bilberry, Supervisor 
Oil and Oas Division 

MEM/MME/m 



aso 

Mr. John A. Anderson 
Regional Oil and Gas Supervisor 
United States Geological Survey 
Post Office Box 6721 
Roswell, New Mexico 

Commissioner of Public Lands 
Of the State of New Mexico 
Capitol Annex Building 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Oil Conservation Commission 
Of the State of New Mexico 
Capitol Annex Building 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Since December 31, 1959, on which date Pacific Northwest Pipeline Corpora­
tion was merged with and into El Paso Natural Gas Company, El Paso, as the surviving 
corporation, has been acting in the capacity of Operator of the captioned Unit. 

In compliance with Section 6 of the Unit Agreement, the working interest 
owners were polled to ascertain i f El Paso was acceptable to succeed Pacific as 
Unit Operator. The results of voting by a majority of the working interest owner­
ship has confirmed El Paso as Unit Operator. 

In the event El Paso's confirmation as Unit Operator is approved by the 
regulatory agencies, El Paso assumes and accepts a l l of the rights, duties, obliga­
tions and responsibilities attendant upon the Operator of the captioned Unit pursuant 
to the terms of the Unit Agreement and Unit Operating Agreement. 

We herewith respectfully request that El Paso Natural Gas Company be 
approved as Unit Operator in the space provided on the attached sheet and that one 
copy be returned to this office. 

A copy of this l e t t e r is being sent to a l l working interest owners within 
this Unit. 

Re: San Juan 32-8 Unit #14-08-001-446 
San Juan County, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

Very truly yours, 
r 

Sam SmTth, Manager 
Land Department 

SS:CVD:nl 



San Juan 32-8 Unit 
Working Interest Owners 

P h i l l i p s Petroleum Company 
508 Bank Building 
B a r t l e s v i l l e , Oklahoma 
Attention; Mr. R. F. Rood or 

Mr. R. A. Brown 

Rock Island O i l & Refining Company 
321 West Douglas 
Wichita, Kansas 

Sunray Mid-Continent O i l Company 
P. 0. Box 2039 
Tulsa 2, Oklahoma 
Attention: Mr. M. S. Patton, Jr. 

Pan American Petroleum Corporation 
P. 0. Box 487 
Farmington, New Mexico 
Attention: Mr. L. 0. Speer, Jr. 

Mr. V. M. Williams 
Sunray Mid-Continent O i l Company 
11th Floor, Wilco Building 
Midland, Texas 

Skelly O i l Company 
Skelly Building 
Tulsa, Oklahoma 
Attention: Mr. A. L. Cashman 

General American O i l Company of Texas 
Meadows Building 
Dallas 6, Texas 
Attention: Mr. W. P. Barnes 

Texaco, Inc. 
P. 0. Box 3109 
Midland, Texas 



APPROVED: 
Director, United States Geological Survey 
Subject to like approval by the appropriate 
State Officials. 

DATE 

APPROVED: DATE 
Commissioner of Public Lands 
Subject to like approval by the United States 
Geological Survey and the Oil Conservation 
Commission. 

APPROVED: DATE 
Oil Conservation Commission 
Subject to like approval by the United States 
Geological Survey and the Commissioner of 
Public Lands. 



In reply refer to: 
Unit Division 

. ' ",\ February 19, 1960 
i; i-i 
r • 

\ \ 
! t 

El Paso Natural Gaa Company 
\ \ \ \ P. 0. Box 1526 
11 |; Salt Lake City 10, Utah 

ATTENTION: Mr. R, N. Richey 

:> Re: San Juan 32-8 Unit 
Tj San Juan County, New Mexico 
3- Plan of Development for 

ij Calendar Year 1960 

Gentlemen: 

\\ P Ir. reviewing your 1960 Plan of Development, which con-
v templates the drilling of one Dakota well and to possibly 

complete also in the Mesaverde. 
i : 
i • 
! We note you do not contemplate a well in the W/2 of 

Section 32, Township 32-North, Range 8-West. *.?L11 you please 
review this as there is a well in the w/2 of Section 29, 
Township 32-North, Range 8-West, also in the J/2 of Section 5, 
Township 31-North, Range 8-west; Section 5 being outside the 
Unit Atee. We believe Section 32 should be protected from 
drainage outside the Unit. 

We will appreciate hearing from you at your earliest 
convenience as to your intentions to d r i l l on State land during 
1960 or to allow the leases to be eliminated as set forth under 
Section 22 of the Unit Agreement. 

Very truly yours, 
MURRAY E. MORGAN 
Commissioner of Public Lands 

ILLEGIBLE 
BY: 
Ted Bilberry, Supervisor 
A-I 1 a r \ A fimtt W «t< «•( 



>1L CONSERVATION COMM IS ON 
P. O. BOX 871 

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 

i 

9, 1959 

Pacific northwest Pipeline Corporation 
P* 0, Sox 1526 
Salt Uke Cit/ 10, Utah 

ATWr?9ffl r¥t fit »t n49Hff5T 

Centleracn: 

Ret San Juan 32-4 Unit, San 
Juan County, saw Mexico* 

this is to advise that the Sew liexiae Oil Conservation Ceoeission 
has this date approved your proposal, insofar as tha Unit Agreement only 
is eoneernod, to consider each ef Section 1 through 12, Township 32 ftorth, 
Hangs 8 &ast, SfitPK, Saa Juan Ceo/sty, Men Hexiee, te eonetittttc a Mesaverde 
drillJLng block* Thi* approval is grantee subject te like approval being 
obteijMd from the C garni wiener of Public Lends of the State of Sew Kexie© 
ana fctegdonal Supervisor ef tea United States Geological Survey* 

*'e ara this data forwarding eight approved eeples of the propoeai 
to the land Cesmieaionar far his eeasideret ion. 

Tour request for approval of the six aforesaid drilling blocks as 
well as the w/2 of Sections 18, 19* 30, and 31, aa nan-stanaard gaa pro­
ration units is being orcaeaeect la aeeeroance with the aeecseiUtc peel 
rule** You will ba notified aa seen as acainletrativ* action has been 
taken on these tan units* 

fety truly yours, 

A. 1. POatSi, Jr*, 
i'eeretary-aireetor 

ALP/DSN/PJ 

eet Coamiesioner ef Public Undo* Seata Fe 
ftegionel Supervisor - U8uo# 8ee«ell 
District W m̂vwia&r - 8M0CC, Astee 



P A C I F I C N O R T H W E S T P I P E L I N E CORPORATION 

SALT L A K E C I T Y , UTAH 

December 3> 1959 
R E P L Y T O : 

P. O. B o x 1S26 
S A L T L A K E C I T Y 10, U T A H 

Regional Supervisor 
United States Geological Survey r Post Office Box 6721 
Roswell, New Mexico 

Commissioner of Public Lands 
State of New Mexico 
Post Office Box 791 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

O i l Conservation Commission 
State of New Mexico 
Post Office Box 871 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

Pursuant to Section 10 of San Juan 32-8 Unit Agreement, Pacific Northwest 
Pipeline Corporation, as Unit Operator, r e s p e c t f u l l y submits herewith for 
your approval the i960 Plan of Development for the subject u n i t providing 
for the d r i l l i n g of the wells set out below during the period from January 
1, i960, to December 31, I96O0 

The Plan of Development for 1959 o n San Juan 32-8 Unit called for the d r i l l ­
ing of two Mesaverde wells, also there was scheduled at least one w e l l to be 
d r i l l e d to the Dakota formation. Tabulated below i s the status of the wells 
shown on th i s Plan of Development. 

Location D r i l l i n g Status Formation Determination 

E/2 of Sec. 9, T-31-N, R-8-W Complete Mesaverde Commercial 
W/2 of Sec. 22, T-32-N, R-8-W SUP Mesaverde 

* SW/4 of Sec. 9, T-32-N, R-8-W D r i l l i n g Mesaverde 

* Substitution for Dakota w e l l scheduled on Plan of Development0 

Pacific Northwest Pipeline Corporation, as Unit Operator, i n concurrence with 
the other working int e r e s t owners i n the u n i t , proposes the following Plan of 
Development for I96O: 

I . D r i l l one w e l l to the Dakota formation and i f possible dually 
complete with Mesaverde. Location to be selected a f t e r further 
study of geological data-

Re: San Juan 32-8 Unit #l4-08-001-446 
San Juan County, New Mexico 
PLAN OF DEVELOPMENT FOR CALENDAR 
YEAR i960 

2. D r i l l any wells required to prevent Unit drainage. 



Plan of Development l o r i960 
San Juan 32-8 Unit 

3. D r i l l additional wells which may be requested by working 
i n t e r e s t owners. 

Gas d r i l l i n g w i l l be employed wherever practicable and i t i s contemplated 
that casing w i l l be set through the p o t e n t i a l l y productive gas sands. 
Completions w i l l be effected by perforating the casing opposite best log 
indications and applying high v e l o c i t y frac treatment. Multiple zone 
completions w i l l be made when appropriate and properly approved. 

I f t h i s d r i l l i n g program is acceptable, please s i g n i f y your approval, as 
requested under Section 10 of the Unit Agreement, i n the space provided 
below and return an approved copy to Pacific Northwest Pipeline Corporation. 

Very t r u l y yours, 

[QRTHWEST PIPELINE CORPORATION 

RNR:CVD:kfb 
Attachment 

APPROVED: DATE: 
Supervisor, United States Geological Survey 

Subject to l i k e approval by the appropriate State o f f i c i a l s . 

APPROVED: DATE: 
Commissioner of Public Lands 

Subject to l i k e approval by the U.SoG.S. and O i l Conservation 
Commission „~—•> . 

APPROVED: 
Oi l Conservation Commission 

DATE: $/ 

Subject to l i k e approval by the U.S.G.S. and Commissioner of 
Public Lands. 



PACIFIC NORTHWEST PIPELINE CORPORATION 

SALT LAKE CITY. UTAH 

December 3> 1959 

Regional Supervisor 
United States Geological Survey-
Post Office Box 6721 
Roswell, New Mexico 

Commissioner of Public Lands 
State of New Mexico 
Post Office Box 791 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

O i l Conservation Commission 
State of New Mexico 
Post Office Box 871 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

Re: San Juan 32-8 Unit 
San Juan County, New Mexico 

The San Juan 32-8 Unit Agreement as o r i g i n a l l y drawn provides that the 
spacing pattern f o r development wells w i t h i n a u n i t area s h a l l be the E/2 or 
W/2 of each section. However, Sections 7 through 12 of Township 32 North 
Range 8 West, and Sections 18, 19, 30 and 31 of Township 32 North, Range 8 
West, are considerably short of the usual 640 acres and, therefore, are 
not suited to development of the Pictured C l i f f s and Mesaverde formations 
i n accordance wi t h the Unit requirement which contemplates regular one-half 
sections of 320 acres each. The amount of acreage i n each section i s as 
follows °. 

Township 32 North, Range 8 West 

Section 7: 3l4„78 acres 
Section 8: 377-04 acres 
Section 9° 386.44 acres 
Section 10: 391.80 acres 
Section 11: 4o4.oo acres 
Section 12: 408 0 4o acres 
Section 18: 544.60 acres 
Section 19: 543.40 acres 
Section 30: 541.20 acres 
Section 31: 54i.io acres 

Due to these i r r e g u l a r i t i e s i n survey, special provision must be made f o r 
non-standard d r i l l i n g blocks i n order to economically develop the Unit. 

By l e t t e r dated November 11, 1959? Pacific Northwest Pipeline Corporation 
as Unit Operator of the San Juan 32-8 Unit, submitted a proposal to the 
working i n t e r e s t owners that each of Sections 7 through 12 i n Township 32 
North, Range 8 West, constitute one complete d r i l l i n g block f o r Unit purposes,, 
We also recommended that Sections l 8 , 19* 30 and 31 each constitute two 
d r i l l i n g blocks f o r Unit purposes. The easterly portions of these l a t t e r 
sections w i l l contain the regular 320 acre d r i l l i n g block requirement. Tht-

R E P L Y T O : 
P. O. Box 1526 
S A L T L A K E C I T Y 10, U T A H 



Regional Supervisor 
Commissioner of Public Lands 
O i l Conservation Commission 
December 3, 1959 

remaining westerly portions of these sections w i l l be considerably short of 
th i s requirement. A t o t a l of a l l the acreage i n a l l of the above-mentioned 
sections under our recommendation w i l l allow f o r fourteen d r i l l i n g locations, 
averaging 315 acres. 

We have now received approval of a majority of working interest owners, as 
required by Section 7 of the Unit Operating Agreement. We are attaching 
copies of these approvals f o r your reference. 

Pacific Northwest Pipeline Corporation, as Unit Operator of the San Juan 32-8 
Unit, respectfully requests the approval by the United States Geological Survey, 
the Commissioner of Public Lands of the State of New Mexico, and the New Mexiico 
O i l Conservation Commission of the proposed spacing program. 

We w i l l very much appreciate your review of the i r r e g u l a r i t i e s of survey and 
your approval f o r the development and p a r t i c i p a t i o n of the San Juan 32-8 Unit 
i n accordance with t h i s program. 

Your prompt consideration w i l l be most he l p f u l . 

Very t r u l y yours, 

PACIFIC/NORTHWEST PIPELINE CORPORATION 

'N. Richey, Manage 
Land Department 

RNR:CVD:j c 

APPROVED DATE% 
Director, United States Geological Survey 

Subject to l i k e approval by the appropriate State o f f i c i a l s . 

APPROVED DATE: 
Commissioner of Public Lands 

Subject to like^approval by/tjhe U.S.G.S. and O i l Conservation Commission. 

APPROVED j/) Hy C h • ~f • A y DATE: // .7 J'J 
O i l Conservation Commiss^ion/^ ̂  

Subject to l i k e approval by the U.S.G.S. and Commissioner of Public Lands, 



PHILLIPS PETROLEUM COMPANY 
BARTI.ESVILLE,OKLAHOMA 

November 20, 1959 

Re: San Juan 32-8 Unit 

Pacific Northwest Pipeline Corporation 
P. 0. Box 1526 
Salt Lake City 10, Utah 

Attention: Mr. R. N. Richey, Manager 
Land Department 

Gentlemen: 

This is to advise that Phillips Petroleum Company has no objection 
to your proposal as set out in your l e t t e r directive of November 11, 
1959, that Sections 7 through 12-32N-8W each constitute one complete 
d r i l l i n g block for Unit purposes, and that Sections 18, 19, 30 and 
31 each constitute two d r i l l i n g blocks for Unit purposes. 

Yours very t r u l y , 

R. A. Brown, Regional Landman 
Northwest Region 
Land and Geological Department 

RAB:tm 

It's Performance That Counts 
FLITE-FUEL — TROP-ARTIC 



PACIFIC NORTHWEST PIPELINE CORPORATION 

SALT L A K E C I T Y , UTAH 

November 11, 1959 H™F.VO?BOX . 5 « 
S A L T L A K E C I T Y 10, U T A H 

WORKING INTEREST OWNERS OF SAN JUAN 32-8 UNIT: 

The San Juan 32-8 Unit Agreement as originally drawn provides that the 
spacing pattern for development wells within a unit area shall be the E/2 
or W/2 of each section. However, Sections 7 through 12 of Township 32 
North, Range 8 West, and Sections 18, 19, 30 and 31 of Township 32 North, 
Range 8 West, are considerably short of the usual 640 acres and, therefore, 
are not suited to development of the Pictured C l i f f s and Mesaverde forma­
tions in accordance with the Unit requirement which contemplates regular 
one-half sections of 320 acres each. The amount of acreage in each section 
is as follows: 

Township 32 North, Range 8 West 
Section 7 314.78 acres 
Section 8 377-04 acres 
Section 9 386.44 acres 
Section 10 391.80 acres 
Section 11 404.00 acres 
Section 12 408.40 acres 
Section 18 554.60 acres 
Section 19 543•40 acres 
Section 30 541.20 acres 
Section 31 541.10 acres 

Due to these irregularities in survey, special provision must be made for 
non-standard d r i l l i n g blocks in order to economically develop the Unit. 

I t is the recommendation of Pacific Northwest Pipeline Corporation, as Unit 
Operator of the San Juan 32-8 Unit, that each of Sections 7 through 12, 
Township 32 North, Range 8 West, constitute one complete d r i l l i n g block 
for Unit purposes. I t is also recommended that Sections 18, 19, 30 and 31 
each constitute two d r i l l i n g blocks for Unit purposes. The easterly portions 
of these latter sections w i l l contain the regular 320 acre d r i l l i n g block 
requirement. The westerly portions of these sections w i l l be considerably 
short of this requirement. A t o t a l of a l l the acreage in a l l of the above-
mentioned sections under our recommendation w i l l allow for fourteen d r i l l i n g 
locations, which average 315 acres. 

We are of the opinion that the Oil Conservation Commission for the State 
of New Mexico w i l l grant administrative approval under Order No. R-128-D, 
Rule 1 (b) for these non-standard d r i l l i n g blocks. However, before making 
f i n a l application, we would like to have the approval of the majority working 
interest owners within the 32-8 Unit as provided in Section 7 of the Unit 
Operating Agreement. 



Working Interest Owners of San Juan 32-8 Unit 
Page 2 
November 11, 1959 

We are enclosing a plat of the sections involved in our application 
for non-standard proration units to assist you in visualizing our pro­
posal to the New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission. 

We w i l l , therefore, appreciate your review of this problem and returning 
a copy of this l e t t e r within ten (10) days from receipt with your approval 
of this proposed program indicated in the space provided below. 

Very truly yours, 

Date: / <S^^ 



P A C I F I C N O R T H W E S T P I P E L I N E CORPORATION 

SALT L A K E C I T Y . UTAH 

November 11, 1959 REPLY TO: 
P. O. Box I32« 
SALT LAKE CITY 10. UTAH 

WORKING INTEREST OWNERS OF SAN JUAN 32-8 UNIT: 

The San Juan 32-8 Unit Agreement as o r i g i n a l l y drawn provides that the 
spacing pattern for development wells w i t h i n a u n i t area s h a l l be the E/2 
or W/2 of each section. However, Sections 7 through 12 of Township 32 
North, Range 8 West, and Sections l 8 , 19, 30 and 31 of Township 32 North, 
Range 8 West, are considerably short of the usual 640 acres and, therefore, 
are not suited to development of the Pictured C l i f f s and Mesaverde forma­
tions i n accordance w i t h the Unit requirement which contemplates regular 
one-half sections of 320 acres each. The amount of acreage i n each section 
i s as follows: 

Township 32 North, Range 8 West 
314/78 acres 
377.04 acres 
386.44 acres 
391.80 acres 
404.00 acres 
408.40 acres 
554.60 acres 
543.40 acres 
541.20 acres 
541.10 acres 

Section 
Section 
Section 
Section 10 
Section 11 
Section 12 
Section 18 
Section 19 
Section 30 
Section 31 

Due to these i r r e g u l a r i t i e s i n survey, special provision must be made for 
non-standard d r i l l i n g blocks i n order to economically develop the Unit. 

I t i s the recommendation of Pacific Northwest Pipeline Corporation, as Unit 
Operator of the San Juan 32-8 Unit, that each of Sections 7 through 12, 
Township 32 North, Range 8 West, constitute one complete d r i l l i n g block 
for Unit purposes. I t is also recommended that Sections 18, 19, 30 and 31 
each constitute two d r i l l i n g blocks for Unit purposes. The easterly portions 
of these l a t t e r sections w i l l contain the regular 320 acre d r i l l i n g block 
requirement. The westerly portions of these sections w i l l be considerably 
short of t h i s requirement. A t o t a l of a l l the acreage i n a l l of the above-
mentioned sections under our recommendation w i l l allow for fourteen d r i l l i n g 
locations, which average 315 acres. 

We are of the opinion that the O i l Conservation Commission f o r the State 
of New Mexico w i l l grant administrative approval under Order No. R-128-D, 
Rule 1 (b) f o r these non-standard d r i l l i n g blocks. However, before making 
f i n a l application, we would l i k e to have the approval of the majority working 
inte r e s t owners w i t h i n the 32-8 Unit as provided i n Section 7 of the Unit 
Operating Agreement. 



Working Interest Owners of San Juan 32-8 Unit' 
Page 2 
November 11, 1959 

We are enclosing a plat of the sections involved in our application 
for non-standard proration units to assist you i n visualizing our pro­
posal to the New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission. 

We w i l l , therefore, appreciate your review of this problem and returning 
a copy of this l e t t e r within ten (10) days from receipt with your approval 
of this proposed program indicated in the space provided below. 

Very tru l y yours, 

RNR:CVD:jc 

PIPELINE CORPORATION 

Approved: 
PAN AMERICAN PETROLEUM CORPORATION 
BY - -' 

Div.Prod.Supt. 

Date: November 27, 1959 



P A C I F I C N O R T H W E S T P I P E L I N E CORPORATION 

SALT L A K E C I T Y , UTAH 

November 11 , 1959 REPLY TO: 
P. O. Box 1526 
SALT LAKE CITY I O . UTAH 

WORKING INTEREST OWNERS OF SAN JUAN 32-8 UNIT: 

The San Juan 32-8 Unit Agreement as originally drawn provides that the 
spacing pattern for development wells within a unit area shall be the E/2 
or W/2 of each section. However, Sections 7 through 12 of Township 32 
North, Range 8 West, and Sections 18, 19, 30 and 31 of Township 32 North, 
Range 8 West, are considerably short of the usual 640 acres and, therefore, 
are not suited to development of the Pictured C l i f f s and Mesaverde forma­
tions in accordance with the Unit requirement which contemplates regular 
one-half sections of 320 acres each. The amount of acreage in each section 
is as follows: 

Township 32 North, Range 8 West 
Section 7 314.78 acres 
Section 8 377-04 acres 
Section 9 386.44 acres 
Section 10 391-80 acres 
Section 11 4o4.oo acres 
Section 12 408.40 acres 
Section 18 554.60 acres 
Section 19 543•40 acres 
Section 30 541.20 acres 
Section 31 541.10 acres 

Due to these irregularities in survey, special provision must be made for 
non-standard d r i l l i n g blocks in order to economically develop the Unit. 

I t is the recommendation of Pacific Northwest Pipeline Corporation, as Unit 
Operator of the San Juan 32-8 Unit, that each of Sections 7 through 12, 
Township 32 North, Range 8 West, constitute one complete d r i l l i n g block 
for Unit purposes. I t is also recommended that Sections 18, 19, 30 and 31 
each constitute two d r i l l i n g blocks for Unit purposes. The easterly portions 
of these latt e r sections w i l l contain the regular 320 acre d r i l l i n g block 
requirement. The westerly portions of these sections w i l l be considerably 
short of this requirement. A tot a l of a l l the acreage in a l l of the above-
mentioned sections under our recommendation w i l l allow for fourteen d r i l l i n g 
locations, which average 315 acres. 

We are of the opinion that the Oil Conservation Commission for the State 
of New Mexico w i l l grant administrative approval under Order No. R-128-D, 
Rule 1 (b) for these non-standard d r i l l i n g blocks. However, before making 
f i n a l application, we would lik e to have the approval of the majority working 
interest owners within the 32-8 Unit as provided in Section 7 of the Unit 
Operating Agreement. 



Working Interest Owners of San Juan 32-8 Unit 
Page 2 
November 11, 1959 

We are enclosing a plat of the sections involved in our application 
for non-standard proration units to assist you in visualizing our pro­
posal to the New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission. 

We w i l l , therefore, appreciate your review of this problem and returning 
a copy of this l e t t e r within ten (10) days from receipt with your approval 
of this proposed program indicated in the space provided below. 

Very tru l y yours, 

PACIFIC/TORTHW^ST' PIPELINE CORPORATION 

RNR:CVD:jc 

Approved: S T J N R A Y MID-CONTINENT OIL COMPANY 

BY: yy, ̂ La6^L 

R. N. Richey, Manager 
Land Department 

Date: November 19, 1959 



PACIFIC NORTHWEST PIPELINE CORPORATION 

SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 

November 1 1 , 1959 R E PPYOT°BOX , S 2 e 
SALT LAKE CITY 10, UTAH 

WORKING INTEREST OWNERS OF SAN JUAN 32-8 UNIT: 

The San Juan 32-8 Unit Agreement as o r i g i n a l l y drawn provides that the 
spacing pattern f o r development wells w i t h i n a u n i t area s h a l l be the E/2 
or W/2 of each section. Hjwever, Sections 7 through 12 of Township 32 
North, Range 8 West, and Sections 18, 19, 30 and 31 of Township 32 North, 
Range 8 West, are considerably short of the usual 640 acres and, therefore, 
are not suited to development of the Pictured C l i f f s and Mesaverde forma­
tions i n Eiccordance w i t h the Unit requirement which contemplates regular 
one-half sections of 320 acres each. The amount of acreage i n each section 
is as follows: 

Township 32 North, Range 8 West 
Section 7 
Section 8 
Section 9 
Section 10 
Section 11 
Section 12 
Section 18 
Section 19 
Section 30 
Section 31 

314.70 acres 
377.04 acres 
386.44 acres 
391.80 acres 
404.00 acres 
408.40 acres 
554.60 acres 
543.40 acres 
541.20 acres 
541.10 acres 

Due to these i r r e g u l a r i t i e s i n survey, special provision must be made for 
non-standard d r i l l i n g blocks i n order to economically develop the Unit. 

I t i s the recommendation of Pacific Northwest Pipeline Corporation, as Unit 
Operator of the San Juan 32-8 Unit, that each of Sections 7 through 12, 
Township 32 North, Range 8 West, constitute one complete d r i l l i n g block 
for Unit purposes. I t i s also recommended that Sections 18, 19, 30 and 31 
each constitute two d r i l l i n g blocks for Unit purposes. The easterly portions 
of these l a t t e r sections w i l l contain the regular 320 acre d r i l l i n g block 
requirement. The westerly portions of these sections w i l l be considerably 
short of t h i s requirement. A t o t a l of a l l the acreage i n a l l of the above-
mentioned sections under our recommendation w i l l allow for fourteen d r i l l i n g 
locations, which average 315 acres. 

We are of the opinion that the O i l Conservation Commission for the State 
of New Mexico w i l l grant administrative approval under Order No. R-128-D, 
Rule 1 (b) f o r these non-standard d r i l l i n g blocks. However, before making 
f i n a l application, we would l i k e to have the approval of the majority working 
int e r e s t owners w i t h i n the 32-8 Unit as provided i n Section 7 of the Unit 
Operating Agreement. 



Working Interest Owners of San Juan 32-8 Unit 
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November 11, 1959 

We are enclosing a plat of the sections involved in our application 
for non-standard proration units to assist you in visualizing our pro­
posal to the New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission. 

We w i l l , therefore, appreciate your review of this problem and returning 
a copy of this l e t t e r within ten (10) days from receipt with your approval 
of this proposed program indicated in the space provided below. 

Very tru l y yours, 

Date: November 18. 1959 


